i

Summary of Appropriations

‘4 o I g n. 7 o D . 4 ! o
P.O. Box 113200

Juneau, Alaska 99811-3200
(907) 465-3795

(907) 465-1327 FAX

www.legfin.state.ak.us

1999 Session
(FY 99/00)







SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

1999 Session - FY99/00
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Fiscal Summary — FYOQO/FY 00 ......c..ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie sttt s s b a e b e b e b e b n e s s b e ba st enseae s 1
REVEIUE SOUICTES . eeiutiiiireiieerteietieeieesereesstesseeeseeaseesssreesessssneesseessteessneemeeessassstosrsestseestessaseesatesstsessbssassssastsessbessssesasessbnsonanssnneesrnnsens 2
OPETating BUAZEL....cc.ceieieriiiieierienieece e sb s h e bbb s b e e hb e et e b e b s e b S e R e e e b e b ekt e s s e s b e e re s R e b e e Rn b et 4
CAPILA] BUAZEL ....eoveviteieienicereet ettt b b e e bbb e h bR bR AR R bR b bbbt R e R e R e b e b e b et 6
FYO0O0 Appropriations Bills — FrOnt SECHIONS ........ccciiiviiiiiiiiii s bbb 8
NS 7= 4 1 T o) H OO OO O OO OO OOPU O ORORPRN 10
Agency Summary — FY00 Operating BUAEt........cccciviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 12
Agency Summary - FY00 Operating Budget by GF/CBR/ILTF..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiis 13
Statewide Totals — FY00 Operating BUAEL.........c.ovviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it 14
Operating Budget
General Appropriation Act -- CH 84, SLA 1999 [CCS HB 50] ......cccoovviiiniiiiiiiiii 17
State’s Integrated Comprehensive Mental Health Program — CH 85, SLA 1999 [CCS HB 51] ..o, 51
Capital Budget
Agency Totals ~- FY00 Capital BUAZEL.........cccviviiiiiniiiiiniiceniici ettt b 59
Capital Appropriations Act -- CH 2, FSSLA 1999 [HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(REENGROSSED) .........ccocecvvivincnnnne. 63
Supplementals
Supplemental Appropriations Bill -- CH 2, SLA 1999 [HB 100]........ccccconiriiiimiiiciiiiieecnieseseeseeeecsresveseeeenees 117
Supplemental Appropriations DY AZEINCY ........ccceveriririirereneriiieiesesese e st et sresreseesessresea st esaesbessesseennensenne 131
Y2K Appropriations -- CH 27, SLA 1999 [SCS CS HBO4] ......coooiiiiiiieieinetetetnenesie et st s es e 135
Y2K APPIopriations DY AZEIICY .....coccirierieriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieereesreesiesite e seneestsesesiaesseessnesseesseessesnesmsesnsesssessessssessessessees 141
Supplemental Appropriations Included in the Capital Appropriations Act — CH2, FSSLA 1999[HCS CS SB32] .......... 142
Special Appropriations
Repeal / Reappropriation Sections Summary — CH2, FSSLA 1999 ..ot 143

Legistative Finance Division i , Summary of Appropriations






SUMMARY.OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999.Session - FY99/00 -

Fiscal Summary - FY99/FY00

($ millions)
- FY99 Authorized |l FYOOEnacted . ||Details in:
GFICBRFI GF/CBRF/
ILTF Federal Other Total ILTF Federal Other Total
REVENUE o
Net Disposable Unrestricted Revenue R 1,274.5 0.0 0.0 1,274.5{ |- - 1,300.6 0.0 0.0 1,300.6
AIDEA Recelpts . h . 16.0. 00.. .00 - 16.0 0.0 0.0 18.0 18.0
AHFC Receipts,, - | oL G e Al .-0.0 0.0 95.1. . 951 17.4 0.0 67.2 84.6|
Federal and Other Funds 0.0 1,512.4 2,515.9 4,028.3 0.0 1,781.2 2,460.4 4,241.6 :
Total Revenue 1,290.5 1,512.4 2,611.0 5,413.9 1,318.0 1,781.2 2,545.6 5,644.9 Table 1’
AUTHORIZATION TO SPEND :
Operating (1) 2,159.4 884.3 639.0 3,682.7 2,128.7 916.8 616.1  3,661.6 Table 2
Agency Operations (Non-Formula) 1,067.6 466.1 768.9 2,302.6 1,030.0 488.9 823.1 2,342.1 :
Formula Programs 1,064.4 389.6 .. 157.3 1,611.2 1,070.1 418.7 138.9  1,627.7
Estimated Appropriations (2) 37.4 9.0 76.3 . . 1127 28.5 9.0 72.0 109.5}
Revised Programs (Actuals only) 0.0 19.6 3.4 23.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2}
Duplicated Authorization 0.0 0.0 -366.8 -366.8 0.0 0.0 -417.9 -417.9
Capital 85.4 593.4 559.2 1,238.0( | 82.5 848.6 156.9 1,088.0 Table 3
Project Appropriations 85.4 586.4 530.9 1,202.7 82.5 848.6 205.2 1,136.4
Estimated Appropriations (2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Revised Programs (Actuals only) « '+ s : e 007 7.0 746" 81.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Duplicated Authorization 0.0 0.0 _ -46.3 -46.3 0.0 0.0 -48.3 -48.3
Statewide {(Unduplicated) 95.4 34.8 1,412.8 1,542.9 31.5 15.8 1,772.6 1,819.9 Table 4
Debt Retirement 46.0 0.0 40.8 86.8 7.1 0.0 63.1: -~ 70.2 '
Fund Capitalization 3.8 19.1 0.0 23.0 3.1 15.5 0.0 18.6
Special Appropriations 17.2 0.0 33.4 50.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 7 0.0
Permanent Fund Inflation Proofing o 0.0 - 0.0, 288.0 .288.0 0.0 0.0 575.0 575.0,
Permanent Fund Dividénds & Operatlons ' ’ 0.0 " 0.0 1,045.0 1,045.0 0.0 0.0 1,126.0 1,126.0
Supplementals (3) 28.3 15.6 5.6 49.5 15.4 0.0 0.0 . 154 ‘
New Legislation (4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 0.3 . 85 . 14.8 Table 5
TOTAL AUTHORIZATION (unduplicated) 2,340.2 1,512.4 2,611.0 6,463.6 2,242.7 1,781.2 2,545.6 6,569.5
From Constitutional Budget Reserve 1,049.7 924.6
Revenue Assumptions: Spring 99 Forecast
Price per Barrel-of Oil: -~ $12.11 : oo : - $13.57

ol Producuon (MMb/day) 1.166 ) : 1.047
Notes:

(1) Shared Taxes and Fishery Enhancement Tax Recelpts are "pass throughs" that are excluded from the budget.

{2) Includes only items for which a precise approptriatiof is spécified. Excludes estimates for nonspecmc approprlauons
(3) The supplemental appropriation for FY0O0 is an estimate.

(4) New. Igglslatggn in the prior year is included in the guthqnzed amount.

ve Finance Divioiow,, . . o - B Summary of Appropriations




Table 1. Revenue Sources

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Revenue Sources

($ millions)
Data Fyeo: . FY00 ! L
Source _Authorized = Enacted . . . . L R - Notes. SR T v
Federal and Other revenues are estimates. Actual spending will be less than ts authorized if ues are not realized.
Oil Forecast DOR table numbers refer to tables in the Spring 1999 Revenue Sources Book, Department of Revenue.
DOR Table 1  Oil Price (per barrel) $12.11 $13.57
DOR Table 1 Oil Production (MMb/day) 1.2 1.047
Taxes
DOR Table 3 Taxes 762.9 744.0
DOR Table 3 Licenses and Permits 66.3 66.4
DOR Table 3 Intergovernment Receipts 2.0 2.0
DOR Table 3 Charges for Services 72.0 73.0  Primarily marine highway and airport services.
DOR Table 3 Fines and Forfeitures 10.0 * 40.1 Includes tobacco settiement.
DOR Table 3 Rents and Resources 349.9 362.3
DOR Table 3 - Investment Earnings 45.0 47.0
DOR Table 3 Miscellaneous 30.0 30.0
Total 1,338.1 1,364.8
Adjustments :
DOR Table 4 Shared Taxes (20.4) (19.6) Includes fisheries business tax and other taxes shared with municipalities.
DOR Table 4 Pass Throughs (4.0) (4.2)
DOR Table 4 Earmarked (41.0) (42.0) Marine highway revenue.
Unrestricted to Restricted (65.4) (65.8) '
DOR Table 4 Restricted to Unrestricted 1.8 1.6
Net Disposable GF Revenue 1,274.5 1,300.6
AIDEA Dividend - " AIDEA and AHFC dividends spent directly are classified as "other revenue." If not appropriated directly,
Total 16.0 18.0 the dividends are classified as GF revenue. :
“Op System direct appropriation (op) 0.0 0.0
Cap System  direct appropriation (cap) 0.0 18.0
to GF 16.0 0.0
to Other 0.0 18,0
AHFC Dividend .
Total 103.000 103.000 . . :
Retained for bonds 7.856 18.000 Estimated FY0O debt service on outstanding bonds is $15.8 million. A second issue (not executed) will increase
UAA Housing 1.000 payments to $18.0 million. ) :
to Debt Retirement 24.020 14.556 Portion of dividend not directly appropriated (estimated). To Debt Retirement Fund per section 1(a) of Ch. 84 SLA 99.
Op System direct appropriation (op) 17.444 0.000 .
Cap System  direct appropriation (cap) 53.680 52.638 )
to GF 0.000 17.444  FY 00 appropriation to GF per section 1(a) of Ch. 84 SLA 99.
to Other © 985.144 67.194 . ) .
Unappropriated 0.000 (0.638) ‘ N ‘
Although all income from the Permanent Fund is directed by At IX, Sec. 15 of the Conslitution to be deposited in the general
Permanent Fund Earnings (excluded from revenue stream) fund unless otherwise provided by law, unappropriated Permanent Fund income has traditionally been excluded from the
1,211.0 77.0 budget.
Legistative Finance Diviscon 2 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS~
1999 Session - FY99/00

' THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Finance Deévision . - 3 ' Summary of Appropriations |



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS.
1999 Session - FY99/00

Operating Budget

Table 2. FY00 Operating Budget

Ch. 84 SLA 99 and Ch. 85 SLA 99 (Mental Health)

($ thousands)
Federal Other :
Section GF Group Funds Funds Total
Total-Operating (net of duplication) 2,128,708.2 916,760.9 616,093.8 3,661,562.9
Agency Operations 43 1,030,044.6 488,930.9 823,100.4 2,342,075.9
Formula Programs 43 1,070,134.1 418,666.8 138,913.3 1,627,714.2
DOA leases 43 23,370.0 0.0 10,427.6 33,797.6
DOA EPORS 43 1,111.5 0.0 0.0 1,111.5
DOA ALB 43 55,302.1 0.0 0.0 55,302.1
CRA renter equivalency rebate 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CRA Revenue Sharing 43 12,855.2 0.0 1,534.0 14,389.2
CRA Municipal Assist 43 15,638.2 0.0 1,866.0 17,504.2
CRA Rural Energy 43 0.0 0.0 12,100.0 12,100.0
DOE K-12 43 707,877.0 46,791.0 7.612.8 762,280.8
DOE School Debt Retirement 27(g) 0.0 0.0 71,923.3 71,923.3
HSS Public Assistance 43 85,958.3 33,267.2 30,006.3 149,231.8
HSS Medical Assistance 43 136,899.8 285,431.6 1,588.5 423,919.9
HSS Catastrophic and Chronic liness 43 '3,045.0 0.0 0.0 3,045.0
HSS Pub Assistance Administration 43 6,104.3 34,749.4 0.0 40,853.7
HSS Medical Assistance Administration 43 2,359.9 13,554.6 0.0 15,9145
HSS Purchased Services 43 18,508.3 4,873.0 1,854.8 25,236.1
DMVA Natl Guard Benefits 43 1,104.5 0.0 0.0 1,104.5
Estimated Appropriations 28,529.5 9,000.0 71,978.3 .109,507.8
DOA Information Services Fund 11 0.0 0.0 55.0 55.0
DOE School Debt Retirement 27(9) . 0.0 0.0 71,923.3 71,923.3
HSS Tobacco Cessation 38 1,400.0 .. 0.0 0.0 1,400.0
DMVA Disaster Relief Fund 6 0.0 9,000.0 0.0 9,000.0
DOT Marine Highway Stabilization Fund 15 27,129.5 0.0 0.0 27,129.5
Estimated appropriations include only those items which have traditionally been included in summaries of
appropriations. These generally include only items for which a specific amount of funding is identified.
Legislative Finance Division 4 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS .
1999 Session - FY99/00

Operating Budget - continued

(Continued) Table 2. FY00 Operating Budget
Ch. 84 SLA 99 and Ch. 85 SLA.99 (Mental Health) -
($ thousands) . .

e e e 0 Federal: 0 SOther o
- Section  GFGroup  Funds . Funds  Total
Revised Programs (Legislative) ‘ ' o 0.0 163.2 20.0 183.2
(RPs are not included in appropriation bills) : ‘
Duplicated Appropriations 0.0 0.0 417,918.2 417,918.2
I/A Repts 0.0 0.0 238,840.3 238,840.3
Ben Sys 0.0 0.0 14,649.1 14,649.1
Fish/Game : ' 0.0 0.0 777.6 777.6
Hwy Capitl Lo 0.0 0.0 22,385.7 22,385.7
Oil/Haz Fd 0.0 0.0 12,993.6 -12,993.6
IA/OIL HAZ - 0.0 0.0 1,798.4 1,798.4
CIP Rcpts 0.0 0.0 78,219.4 78,219.4
Matine Hwy . o ) 0.0 0.0 27,129.5 27,129.5
StorgTank * - 0.0 0.0 854.7 854.7
Info Sve 0.0 0.0 20,269.9 20,269.9
Mental Health Appropriations (Included in-above figures) \
Operating ' - 123,138.3 0.0 7,285.2 130,423.5
General Fund/Mental Health ‘ 123,138.3 0.0 0.0 123,138.3
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts , 0.0 0.0 6,377.8 6,377.8

Mental Health Trust Administration ﬁ 0.0 0.0 907.4 907.4

-3

Legistative Finance Divisionw 5 Summary of Appropriations ',



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Capital Budget

Table 3. Capital Budget
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 and Ch 85 SLA 99 (Mental Health)

~ Federal

 GFGroup ~ Funds Funds

Total (Net of duplication) 82,515,833 848,616,909 156,884,600 1,088,017,342

Total Appropriated 82,515,833 848,616,909 205,232,105 1,136,364,847
GF 60,023,205 0 ' 0 60,023,205
GFE Match ; L 21,428,828 0 0 21,428,828

. GF Program Receipts . 613,800 0 0 613,800
GF Mental Health : 450,000 - 0 0 v 450,000 :
Federal : ; 0 848,616,909 0 848,616,909
Other L : 0 0 205,232,105 205,232,105

Revised Programs (Legislative) ‘

(RPs are not included in appropriation bills) o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Duplicated 0 0 48,347,505 48,347,505
/A Rcpts 0 0 97,650 97,650
Ben Sys 0 0 0 -~ 0
Fish/Game 0 0 0 0
Hwy Capitl 0 0 11,800,000 11,800,000
Oil/Haz Fd 0 0 10,336,655 110,336,655
IA/OIL HAZ 0 0 - 0 .0

" CIP Rcpts 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000
Marine Hwy 0 0 .0 v 0
Storg Tank 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000

" Info Svc 0 0 173,500,000 3,500,000
Muni Match 0 0 13,851,872 . 13,851,872
Uninc Mtch 0 0 2,261,328 2,261,328
ADWF 0 0 : 0 0

Mental Health Appropriations (Included in above figures)

Capital 450,000 0 3,735,000 4,185,000
General Fund/Mental Health, 450,000 0 0 450,000
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized ‘

Receipts 0 ~ 0 3,735,000 3,735,000
Mental Health Trust Administration 0 0 0 0
Legistative Finance Divcséon - 6 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session.- FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

.L’eqw&m’ae Finance Diision,. . - A V 7 Summary of Appropriations k



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

1999 Session - FY99/00

FY00 Appropriations Bills — Front Sections
Table 4. Front Sections -- FY00 Appropriations Bills

Chapter

Debt Service

Ch.

Ch

Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.

Ch

84 SLA 99
.84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
.2FSSLA 99

{$ INOUsanas)

Section

Section 1(a)

Agency

DRF

Section 27(a-b) Debt Svc

Section 27(c)
Section 27(d)
Section 27(e)
Section 27(f)
Section 27(g)
Section 27(g)
Section 69

Fund Capitalization

Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.

84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
84 SLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99

Section 9(a)
Section 10
Section 10
Section 12(a)
Section 15
Section 19(1)
Section 19(2)
Section 20(1)
Section 20(2)
Section 29
Section 30
Section 35(a)
Section 35(b)
Section 1
Section 1
Section 2
Section 2
Section 4(a)
Section 4(b)
Section 10
Section 21(a)
Section 21(b)
Section 72
Section 93
Section 94

Fund Cap -

Debt Svc
Debt Svc
Debt Sve
Debt Svc
Debt Sve
Revenue

Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap
Fund Cap

Description

AK Debt Retirement Fund (FY00 estimate)

Revenue Anticipation Notes

Alaska Debt Retirement Fund ce

Trustee Fees/Lease Pmts for Certificates of Participation
Debt Svc & Trustee Fees on GO Bonds

Debt Svc & Trustee Fees on IA Revenue Bonds

State Aid for School Construction Costs

State Aid for School Construction Costs

State Bond Committee for Debt Service

Fish and Game Enforcement Receipts

Four Dam Pool Transfer to PCE

Four Dam Pool Transfer to SE Energy Fund
State Catastrophe Reserve Account

Alaska Marine Highway System Fund

Qil and Hazardous Waste Prevention Surcharge
Oil and Hazardous Waste Prevention Surcharge
Oil and Hazardous Waste Response Surcharge
Oil and Hazardous Waste Response Surcharge
Statutory Budget Reserve Fund

Storage Tank

Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund
Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund

Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund

Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund

Alaska Drinking Water Loan Fund

Alaska Drinking Water Loan Fund

Municipal Capital Project Match Grant Fund Cap
Unincorporated Community Capital Match Grant Fund Ca
Capitalize Fish & Game fund

FY99 Constitutional Budget Reserve

FYO0O Constitutional Budget Reserve

Alaska Children’s Trust

Reapprop: Alaska Debt Retirement Fund
Reapprop: Alaska Debt Retirement Fund

GF
Group

7,055.2
0.0
0.0
4,605.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
2,450.0

3,101.1
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
1,608.3
0.0
1,492.8
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0.

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Federal
Funds

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0.

15,505.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
8,041.2
0.0
7,463.8
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Other.
Funds

63,098.2
14,556.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
2,877.5
0.0
45,664.7
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

~ Total

70,153.4
14,556.0
0.0
4,605.2
0.0

0.0
2,877.5
0.0
45,664.7
2,450.0

18,606.1
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
1,608.3
8,041.2
1,492.8
7,463.8
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

[ - zn. 7WD.<-IQ' g

Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

(Continued) Table 4. Front Sections -- FY00 Appropriations Bills
’ ($ thousands) R

Chapt:erf,; .

 Section

Permanent Fund

Ch.
Ch.
Ch.

84 SLA 99
84'SLA 99
84 SLA 99

Sec‘:'ti'o‘n‘ 2(a)
Section 2(a)
Section 2(b)

Fund Cap

gencv  Des

Revenue

oy

Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation: Dividends

“"Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation: Admin

Permanent Fund Inflation Prooflng

FY99 Supplemehtal Approprlations (Capltal Bill Only)

Ch.

Ch

Ch

Ch

Ch

2 FSSLA 99

:2'FSSLA 99
Ch.
ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch,
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.
Ch.

2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99

2FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2.FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99
2FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99
2-FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99

.2 FSSLA 99
Ch.
Ch.
.2 FSSLA 99
Ch.
Ch.
.2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99

2 FSSLA 99
2 FSSLA 99

Section 11
Section 20
Section 20
Section 23
Section 23
Section 23
Section 24(a)
Section 24(b)
Section 25
Section 26
Section 57
Section 71
Section 73 (a)
Section 73 (a)
Section 73(b)
Section 74
Section 75
Section 77(a)
Sectlon 77(b)
Section 77(d)
Section 77(e)
Section 7%(e)
Section 77(f)
Section 78

Section 79(a)

Section 80
Section 81
Section 82

Fish Game

‘Admin

Admin

" Admin

Fish Game

- Law
- Law

Leg Council
Law

MVA

Admin
Law

Law
Law
~Fund Cap

MVA
DHSS
C&RA

"DHSS

DHSS

DHSS

DHSS
DHSS
Labor
MVA
DNR

Fund Source Change

99sup: Alaska Oil & Gas Conservation Commnssnon
99sup: Longevity Bonus Program

99Sup: Miscellaneous Claims

99Sup: Miscellaneous Claims

99Sup: Miscellaneous Claims

99Sup: BP/ARCO Merger

99Sup: BP/ARCO Merger:

99Sup: Submerged Lands Litigation - Glacier Bay- Quiet ”
FY99 Federal and Other Program Receipts

99Sup: Elmendort Airforce Base Airshow

99Sup: Public Defender Agency

99Sup: Bank of America Litigation

99Sup: Bank of America Litigation

99Sup: Judgments & Claims .

99Sup: Disaster Relief Fund Capltallzatlon

99Sup: Search & Rescue Operating Costs FY99

' 99Sup: Child Care Benefits Operating Costs FY99

Fund Source Change Day Care Assistance Program
99Sup: Child Care Benefits Operating Costs FY99
99Sup: Special Project for Child Protection

- 99Sup: Special Project for Child Protection

Family Services Field Safety
99Sup: Foster Care Présgram Operating Costs
99Sup: Data Processing Support Costs

~99Sup: AK National Guard Kotzebue Hangdr Maintenanc

99Sup: Symms Trails Federal Grants Increase

‘Public Safety 998up Highway Safety Planmng Federal Grants

Dupllcated Approprlatlons (Supplemental Approprlatlons only)
Net of Duplication .

FY99 Special Approprlatlonsg
. 84 .SLA 99

Ch

Section 1(a)

‘DRF

. AK Debt Retirement Fund (FY99 AHFC funds)

2.4
2.0
1.2
750.0
500.0
30.0
0.0
25.0
165.0

250.0 .

0.0
230.4
630.2

27.0
0.0
(2,350.0)
0.0
1,800.0
0.0
200.0
350.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
2,901.2

0.0

- 6,591.3

60.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
600.0
0.0
3,000.0
0.0
300.0
0.0

860.0..

1,265.0
0.0
325.0
191.3

0.0
6,591.3

0.0

1,118,133.8
7,866.2
575,000.0

4,905.0
(60.0)
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0 .

325.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
3,350.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
1,255.0
0.0
35.0
0.0

0.0

4,545.0
360.0

- 24.0

" Total

1,118,133.8
7,866.2
'575,000.0

9,502.5
60.0
188.0
100.0
24
2.0
1.2
750.0
500.0
30.0
0.0
25.0
165.0
250.0
325.0
230.4
630.2
270
600.0
(2,350.0)
3,000.0
1,800.0
. 300.0
200.0
860.0
1,255.0
35.0
325.0
191.3

4,545.0
9,852.5

240

Legistative Finance Division -

Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

New Legislation
‘Table 5. New Leglslation

($ thousands) u
| | - S E Federal Other =
Bl Department Purpose . 'GF Group Funds Funds  Total -
Ch 84 SLA 99 (enacted)
_ HB40 - Commerce - Department of Commerce and Rural Devel - 1750 00 .. 00 .. 1750 ..
HB 40 C&RA Department of Commerce and Rural Devel (158.6) 0.0 0.0 . (158.6)
HB 40 C&RA _ Department of Commerce and Rural Devel ‘ -(196.9) 0.0 . 0.0 (196.9)
HB 40 C&RA Department of Commerce and Rural Devel. . 0.0 '200.0 . 0.0 . .200.0
HB 40 C&RA Department of Commerce and Rural Devel . . (200.00 . 0.0 0.0 - (200.0)
HB 156 Revenue APFC Permanent Fund investments 0.0 0.0 3,154.6 - 3 154.6
HB 187 DHSS | Certificates of Need for Health Facility 0.0 13.3 0.0 ‘ 133 °
HB 187 DHSS - Certificates of Need for Health Facility - 13.2 00 0.0 13.2
SB9 Admin PERS Credit for Noncertified Employees ’ 0.0 0.0 -~ 724 - 724
SB 33 Legislature Task Force on Privatization -~ C 26.0 0.0 0.0 26.0
SB 51 Commerce Licensing of Cosmetologists ' ' - 214 0.0 0.0 214
SB51 Environ Cons  Licensing of Cosmetologists (dupllcated) , ' 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.0
SB 88 Commerce Dieticians and Nutritionists ' 15.5 00 00 . 155
SB94 DHSS Marijuana Registry o 52.7 00 0.0 . 527
SB94 DHSS Marijuana Registry . 80 00 . - 00 5.0
SB 134 Admin - AOGCC Well Regulatory Cost Tax ) 0.0 . 1000 0.0 . 100.0
SB 134 Admin AOGCC Well Regulatory Cost Tax B 00 00 - 2,601.3 . 2,601.3 .
SB 146 . .. Fish Game Commercial Fish License . ‘ . (105.1) 0.0 .- .00 - (105.1) -
SB 146 Fish Game Commercial Fish License - 0.0 - 0.0 106.1 . 105.1
SB 155 Admin - Salary Reports: Leg, Exec and Judscnal Branch . 50 0.0 0.0 - 5.0
: SB 167 Univ * University of AK Scholars Program -~ : . 00 0.0 . .4944 " 4941
- Subtotal ' o © (346.8) 313.3 6,430.5 6,397.0
Ch. 84 SLA 99 (not enacted) ‘ _ L _ ‘
" ‘ HB 189 Revenue - AHFC Building Acquisition e 0.0 (134.6) . 0.0 (134.6)
HB 189 Revenue AHFC Building Acquisition ~ _ . _ 0.0 0.0 .+ (362.0) - (362.0)
SB 100 Law Reimbursement for Public Defenders - .. 689 ©+ 0.0 ' 0.0 68.9 .
Subtotal | 68.9 (134.6) (362.0)  (427.7)
Total & - o B (277.9) 178.7 6,0685 :  5,969.3 -
Duplicated SB 51 Environ Cons  Licensing of Cosmetologists (duplicated) 0.0 0.0 '80+ 30
Total less Duplicated ‘ ‘ o ' (277.9) 178.7 6,065.5 5,966.3

Legidlative Finance Division , 10 : Summary of A'pprbpﬁatfdhs :



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

1999 Session - FY99/00
(Continued) Table 5. New Legislation
($ thousands)
‘ Federal =~ Other
Bill Department Purpose GF Group Funds Funds Total
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 (enacted)
Section 28(a) Commerce FN to SB 107: Tourism Development 1,827.7 0.0 0.0 1,827.7
Section 28(a) Commerce FN to SB 107: Tourism Development 156.3 0.0 0.0 155.3
Section 28(a) Commerce FN to SB 107: Tourism Development 0.0 0.0 94.9 94.9
Section 28(b) Commerce FN to SB 107: AK Tourism Marketing Cnct 00 Op Costs 3,335.4 0.0 : 0.0 3,335.4
Section 28(b) Commerce FN-to SB 107: AK Tourism Marketing Cncl 00 Op Costs 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2
Section 28(b) Commerce FN to SB 107: AK Tourism Marketing Cncl 00 Op Costs 0.0 0.0 1,299.9 1,299.9
Section 59° ° Commerce FN to SB 133: Regulatory Comm of AK MIS 0.0 0.0 500.0 - 500.0
Section 61  Admin - FN to SB 133: AOGCC Office Relocation 0.0 0.0 321.9 321.9
Section 70 Gov FN to HB 1001: Special Election 939.0 0.0 0.0 939.0
Section 87 DEC FN to SB 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 0.0 0.0 185.0 185.0
Section 87 DEC : FN to SB 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 0.0 0.0 200.0 200.0
Subtotal ‘ ‘ . ‘ 6,257.6 0.0 2,601.7 8,859.3
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 (not enacted) o
“'Section 88 - Courts ' FN to HB 199: Geographic Cost-of-Living (veto) 55.7 0.0 0.0 55.7
Total 6,313.3 0.0 2,601.7 - 8,915.0
Duplicated a 0.0 0.0 4799 479.9
‘ ‘ Section 28(a) Commerce FN to SB 107: Tourism Development 0.0 0.0 94.9 94.9
Section 87 DEC FN to SB 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund - 0.0 0.0 185.0 185.0
. Section 87 DEC FN to SB 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 0.0 0.0 200.0 200.0
Total less Duplicated _ 6,313.3 0.0 2,121.8 8,435.1
Total Appropriated - ‘ 6,035.4 178.7 8,670.2 14,884.3
Total Enacted - | 59108 3133 9,032.2 15,256.3
Duplicated Authorization ' : 0.0 0.0 482.9 482.9
Total Enacted net of Duplication 5,910.8 313.3 8,549.3 14,773.4

Legislative Finance Diviséon 11 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Agency Summary - FY00 Operating Budget

Agency ‘ FYg8 Acg FY99Auth TotiSupl Goy Amd House Senate anfComm Enacted Bills 00Budget
Department of Administration 259,202.4 256,096.4 48515  268,400.2 262,803.7 . - 258,057.0 257,531.8 . 257,531.8' 3,160.6 260,632.4
Department of Commerce and Economic Development §7,536.7 70,354.4 -382.1 - 57,2211 49.452.8 _ 32,845.4 32,755.8 32,755.8 7.425.3 40,181.1
Department of Community & Regional Affairs 130,276.3 161,581.9 . 1,8386 160,030.7  109,097.3 1‘27,233.6 135,285.4 135,265.4. -355.5 134,929.9
Department of Corrections ’ 145,295.0 162,726.0 - 5,484.8 172,444.8 - 168,480.5 ~ 164,474.5 167,099.5 167,099.5 167,099.5
Department of Education ‘ 904,978.1 966,876.1 A ,806‘0 ’ 991,338.3 . 984,799.1 979,’535.5 979,‘578.9 979,578.9 . 979,578.9
Department of Environmental Conservation 46,255.5 46,915.2 245.5 49,341.1 . . 48,529.2 :46,840.2 47,3948 - 47,3948 388.0 47,782.8
Departmentyolf Fiéh and Game 98,494,9 109,130.5 -494.4 . 1{4,404:7 113,781,6 113,381.2 111,818.7 ‘ 111,818.7 0.0 111,818.7
Office of the Governor 18,872.5 22,296.3 -287.0 19,0728 .. 18,7758 18,5682 18,7758 - 18,775.8 939.0 19,714.8
Department. 6f Heaﬂh and Social Serv’iceé 868,887:1 938,016.3 12,001.9 1,022,464.9 1,006,435.2 998,307.2 1,006,428.1  1,006,428.1 842 1 ,006,5i 2.3
Department of Labor 66,680.7 67,508.5 1,130.9 58,216.1 57,371.5 5§7,575.3 576193 57,6193 L 57,619.3
Department of Law 50,149.3 43,780.4. 2,850.9 . .45,051.3 43,7106 43,739.7 43,4530 . 43,453.0 0.0 43,453.0
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs '34,746.7 36,373.7 13,805.0 34,742.4 34,616.7 34,509.5 34,616.7 34,616.7 34,616.7
Department of Natural Resources : \ 86,682.2 64,468.2 6,881.8 67,280.6 65,607.6 64,836.8 64,986.8 64,986.8 64,986.8 :
Department of Public Safety 90,452.2 94,791.5 335.7 98,597.8 98,1441 96,260.4 97,4105 97,410.5 97,410.5
Department of Révenue ‘ . . 1‘22.7"46.3 144,936.7 1,203.6 145,259:7 E 144,742.3 144,574.5 141,805.4 141,805.4 3,154.6 . 144,960:0
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities . 321,437.7 335,395.8 . - 24076 = 337,737.8 337,021.6 332,610.4 3357103 3357103 = . 335,710.3
University of Alaska 385,949.8 442,440.7 3,464.9 '465,810.7 465,801.8 465,298:0 465,801.8 465,801.8 4941 466,295.9
Alaska Cou& System ' o ) 49,699.5 49,717.7 1747 52,7121 50,240.3 49,3756 49,720.0 49,720.0 0.0 .‘49,7"20i0
Legisiature - - . - ) . ) 30,986.5 32,018.6 992.7 32,0186 31,626.3 31,035.2 31,505.3 31,5053 - 260 . 31,5313
Other Budget Categories i o 0.0 0.0 . .
Total - Operating Budget ’ . 3,769,329.4  4,025,424.9 54,890.6 4,192,1457 4,091,138.0 4,059,058.2 4,079,297.9 4,079,297.9 15,256.3 . 4,094,554.2

Legistative Finance Dividion 12 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Agency Summary - FY00 Operating Budget by GF/CBR/ILTF
Fund Groups: General Fund/Constitutional Budget Reserve/Investment Loss Trust Fund

|___GFICBRIILTF fund group Only |

Agency i FY98 Act £Y39Auth TotiSupl Gov Amd House Senate _ConfComm Enacted Bills 00Budget
Department of Administration 177,805.7 173,249.4 4,166.5 173,378.3 168,402.0 162,879.6 163,030.3 163,030.3 5.0 163,035.3
Department of Commerce and Economic Development 28,773.9 26,420.3 -457.1 26,627.3 20,380.2 3,772.8 3,683.2 3,683.2 5,530.5 9,213.7
Department of Community & Regional Affairs 76,864.0 70,012.1 -4,263.3 66,167.0 11,022.5 42,024.2 38,356.0 38,356.0 -555.5 37,800.5
Department of Corrections 136,320.4 140,157.6 4,160.8 152,990.3 147,229.8 142,528.2 146,848.8 145,848.8 145,848.8
Department of Education 692,326.7 708,814.2 -4,306.0 727,559.8 740,470.5 735,021.4 735,064.8 735,064.8 735,064.8
Department of Environmental Conservation 12,970.9 12,748.4 91.2 13,453.4 12,466.5 10,559.7 12,070.3 12,070.3 12,070.3
Department of Fish and Game 34,284.1 34,388.9 -494.4 34,463.9 33,840.8 32,526.7 32,964.2 32,964.2 -105.1 32,859.1
Office of the Governor 14,850.9 ' 18,203.8 -297.0 15,599.8 - 15,302.8 15,096.2 15,302.8 15,302.8 939.0 16,241.8
Department of Health and Social Services 416,044.9 425,352.3 3,125.7 457,844.9 v 439,372.0 436,675.0 438,604.9 438,604.9 70.9 438,675.8
‘Department of Labor 8,382.9 8,321.2 -124.1 8,401.2 7,888.9 7,760.4 7,804.4 7,804.4 ‘ 7,804.4
Department of Law 31,347.8 27,5348 2,510.6 28,197.0 25,917.8 25,721.9 25,480.2 25;480.2 0.0 25,480.2
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 9,989.5 8,009.6 10,362.0 8,009.6 7,883.9 7,776.7 7,883.9 7.883.9 7.883.9
Department of Natural Resources 59,655.3 39,588.5 ' 6,556.8 40,288.5 37,845.2 36,787.3 36,787.3 » 36,787.3 36,787.3 k
Department of Public Safety 76,419.7 77,693.9 144.4 79,740.0 78,837.5 76,543.8 77,793.9 77,793.9 77,793.9
Department of Revenue 11,549.0 10,731.2 773.3 12,507.8 11,688.4 11,620.6 8,851.5 8,851.5 8,851.5
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 128,730.0 130,177.9 1,732.6 130,104.1 128,858.1 126,349.9 126,392.3 126,392.3 126,392.3 »
University of Alaska 164,911.0 166,333.0 » 3,464.9 171,953.0 171,944.1 168,040.3 171,944 1 171,944.1 171,944.1°
Alaska Court System 49,606.6 49,717.7 174.7 52,397.1 49,9253 49,060.6 49,405.0 49,405.0 0.0 49,405:0
Legislature. 30,886.8 31,940.3 992.7 31,940.3 31,561.3 30,970.2 31,440.3 31,440.5 26.0 31,466.5
Other Budget Categories 0.0 -0.0

Total - Operating Budget 2,161,720.4  2,159,395.1 28,314.3  2,231,623.3 2,140,837.6 2,121,714.5 2,128,708.2 2,128,708.2 5910.8 2,134,619.0

Legiotative Finance Division 13 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Statewide Totals — FY00 Operating Budget

FY98 Act FY99Auth TotISupl Gov Amd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 00Budget
Statewide Totals 3.759,329.4 4,025,424.9 54,890.6 4,192,145.7 4,091,138.0 4,059,058.2 4,079,297.9 4,079,297.9 15,256.3 4,094,554.2
Obijects of Expenditure:
Personal Services 1,123,674.0 1,172,438.6 1,831.5 1,218,713.1 1,200,544.6 1,180,688.8 1,187,925.2 1,187,925.2 2,535.7 1,190,460.9
Travel 43,316.1 43,246.6 0.0 45,480.0 44,829.3 41,6231 42,9121 42,9121 286.3 43,198.4
Contractual 591,787.8 674,587.7 9,091.8 739,240.1 721,129.8 707,004.1 709,168.9 709,168.9 10,700.9 719,869.8
Commodities 129,397 .1 136,232.9 755.0 143,207.2 141,990.4 141,332.8 141,744.9 141,744.9 735 141,818.4
Equipment 32,346.3 16,806.8 6,581.0  19,386.6 18,244.1 18,141.5 18,136.9 18,136.9 57.1 18,194.0
Lands/Buildings 7,479.2 221.6 0.0 338.1 338.1 338.1 338.1 3381 0.0 338.1
Grants, Claims 1,796,821.4 1,915,497.2 -57.0 1,970,150.3 1,904,824.2 1,913,853.0 1,929,039.8 1,929,039.8 554.1 1,929,593.9
Miscelianeous 34,507.5 66,393.5 36,688.3 55,630.3 59,237.5 56,076.8 50,032.0 50,032.0 1,048.7 51,080.7
Funding Sources:
1000 Restrtd GF 253.8
1001 CBR Fund 529.2 11,703.3 :
1002 Fed Repts 689,001.5 839,395.6 15,183.9 887,711.6 889,221.4 884,684 .2 890,179.6 890,179.6 3133 890,492.9
1003 G/F Match 189,606.4 188,405.3 196,201.6 196,418.2 175,869.5 176,869.5 176,869.5 13.2 176,882.7
1004 Gen Fund 1,788,669.3 1,773,274.7 15,811.7 1,811,237.3 1,740,535.7 1,739,782.7 1,747,067.0 1,747,067.0 5,805.3 1,752,872.3
1005 GF/Prgm 71,787.7 78,508.2 362.1 76,593.3 70,514.7 51,738.2 49,933.8 49,933.8 92.3 50,026.1
1006 GF/MHTIA 200.8
1007 I/A Repts 192,332.2 187,808.5 5,341.9 237,485.3 238,324.5 239,049.2 238,840.3 238,840.3 97.9 238,938.2
1010 UA/INT INC 2,884.6 3,330.0 3,339.6 3,3396 3,339.6 3,339.6 3,339.6 494 .1 3,833.7
1011 Educ Trust 17.4 19.2 19.2 19.2 19.2 "19.2 19.2 19.2
1013 Alchl/Drug 2.0 2.0 20 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
1014 Donat Comm 171.7 359.4 250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0
1015 UA/DFA SVC 23,8324 '32,202.7 33,395.3 33,395.3 33,395.3 33,395.3 33,395.3 33,395.3
1016 Fed Incent 3,057.5 3,528.3 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 . 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0
1017 Ben Sys 13,053.6 16,631.8 14,649.1 14,649.1 14,649.1 14,649.1 14,649.1 14,6491
1018 EVOSS 11,481.6 11,561.2 9,094.6 9,094.6 9,094.6 9,094.6 9,094.6 9,094.6
1021 Agric Loan 1,477.9 1,785.4 1,785.4 1,7854 1,7854 1,785.4 1,785.4 1,785.4
1023 FICA Acct 90.8 91.2 90.9 90.9 90.9 90.9 90.9 90.9
1024 Fish/Game 20,327.2 23,355.8 21,976.8 21,976.8 22,3604 22,360.4 22,360.4 105.1 22,465.5
1025 Sci/Tech 14,194.6 25,691.1 12,169.8 12,169.8 12,169.8 12,169.8 12,169.8 12,169.8
1026 Hwy Capitl 20,902.2 22,385.7 6.8 22,385.7 22,385.7 22,385.7 22,385.7 22,385.7 22,385.7
1027 Int Airprt 39,261.4 40,0711 -1,051.1 41,323.1 41,323.1 41,323.1 41,323.1 41,3231 41,323.1
1029 P/E Retire 18,986.9 22,550.6 508.8 24,936.2 24,936.2 24,936.2 24,936.2 24,936.2 72.4 25,008.6
1030 School Fnd 2,608.4 49,329.5 45,529.5 45,664.7 45,664.7 45,664.7 45,664.7 45,664.7
1031 Sec Injury 2,817.7 2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0
1032 Dis Fisher 604.4 1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0
1033 Surpl Prop 3128 397.8 397.8 397.8 397.8 397.8 397.8
1034 Teach Ret 10,883.8 11,626.2 156.5 12,827.8 12,827.8 12,827.8 12,827.8 12,827.8 12,827.8
1035 Vet Loan 230.3 183.8 147.8 147.8 147.8 147.8 147.8 147.8

Legislative Finance Division 14 Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Statewide Totals — FY00 Operating Budget (Page-2)

FY98 Act FY99Auth TotiSupl Gov Amd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 00Budget
1036 Cm Fish Ln 2,659.2 2,768.8 2,608.9 2,783.9 2,608.9 2,783.9 2,783.9 i 2,783.9
1037 GF/MH 107,769.9 118,077.6 -562.8 123,318.9 122,747.9 122,165.9 123,138.3 123,138.3 123,138.3
1038 UA/STF SVC 49,419.2 57,499.6 -3,500.0 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9
1039 UA/ICR 13,3784 19,330.0 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2
1040 Surety Fnd 100.0 264.1 209.9 209.9 209.9 209.9 209.9 209.9
1042 Jud Retire 158.6 181.6 182.3 182.3 182.3 182.3 » 182.3 182.3
1043 P/L 81-874 22,623.7 20,791.3 20,791.3 20,791.3 20,791.3 20,791.3 20,7913 ) 20,791.3
1044 Debt Ret 62,876.2 26,804.1 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6
1045 Nat Guard 70.3 116.8 127.2 127.2 127.2 127.2 127.2 127.2
1046 Stdnt Loan 21.9 222 22.2 222 222 222 22.2 222
1047 Title 20 54108 44745 4,474.5 4,4745 4,4745 4,4745 44745 44745
1048 Univ Rept 52,886.5 65,438.1 7,000.0 74,4913 74,491.3 74,4913 74,491.3 74,4913 74,4913
1049 Trng/Bldg 306.9 5725 5725 5725 5725 572.5 5725 572.5
1050 PFD Fund 27,916.9 27,696.2 27,4344 28,863.2 28,963.2 28,863.2 28,863.2 28,863.2
1051 Rural Dev 971 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0
1052 Oil/Haz Fd 12,239.9 12,4446 75.0 12,4446 12,4446 12,9174 12,993.6 12,993.6 185.0 13,178.6
1053 Invst Loss 3,0784 1,129.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3
1054 Empl Trng 3,867.4 4,046.1 4,046.1 4,046.1 7,446.1 7,446.1 7,446.1 7,446.1
1055 1A/OIL HAZ 1,790.9 1,802.7 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4
1057 Small Bus 25 3.5 33 33 33 33 33 33
1059 Corr. Ind. 2,750.1 2,750.6 750.0 3,500.6 3,600.6 3,500.6 3,500.6 3,500.6 3,500.6
1061 CIP Repts 68,110.1 76,824.8 79,016.9 78,966.7 . 78,035.6 78,219.4 78,219.4 78,219.4
1062 Power Proj 608.6 731.3 802.5 802.5 802.5 802.5 802.5 802.5
1063 NPR Fund 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0
1066 Pub School 9,296.9 76189 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5
1067 Mining RLF 4.8 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 50
1068 Child Care 53 5.8 58 58 58 58 5.8 5.8
1069 Hist Dist 2.9 2.0 25 25 2.5 2.5 2.5 25
1070 Fish En Ln 285.1 310.5 3255 3255 3255 3255 326.5 3255
1071 Alt Energy 149.0 149.1 148.7 148.7 148.7 148.7 148.7 148.7
1072 Res Energy 0.1
1074 Bulk Fuel 47.2 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0
1075 Clean Wtr 431.2 446.3 455.3 4553 4553 455.3 455.3 455.3
1076 Marine Hwy 68,890.7 74,667.9 54.2 74,667.9 74,667.9 71,6104 74,667.9 74,667.9 74,667.9
1079 Storg Tank 833.6 854.7 854.7 854.7 854.7 854.7 854.7 200.0 1,054.7
1081 Info Svc 19,5622.9 19,775.4 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9
1089 Power Cost 18,664.2 17,000.0 1,050.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 4,180.0 12,100.0 12,100.0 12,100.0
1091 GF/Desig 78.4
1092 MHTAAR 6,205.9 6,519.9 100.0 5,240.5 6,017.8 6,377.8 6,377.8 6,377.8 6,377.8
1093 Clean Air 1,801.2 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6
1094 MHT Admin 881.9 882.9 924.8 907.4 907.4 9074 907.4 907.4
1098 ChildTrErn 369.6 3740 379.7 379.7 379.7 379.7 379.7 379.7
1100 ADWF 2776 518.4 5184 518.4 518.4 518.4 518.4
1101 AERO Rcepts 43.2 432 43.2 43.2 432 43.2 43.2 43.2
1102 AIDEA Rcpt 3,528.5 3,743.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9

Legiolative Finance Division 15 ‘ " - Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

Statewide Totals — FY00 Operating Budget (Page-3)

FY98 Act FY99Auth TotlSup! Gov Amd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 00Budget
1103 AHFC Rcpts 14,796.7 32,604.6 33,293.7 15,849.7 15,849.7 15,849.7 15,849.7 0.0 15,849.7
1104 MBB Rcpts 434.2 462.4 462.4 462.4 4624 462.4 462.4 462.4
1105 PFund Rcpt 31,1704 44,301.6 42,090.4 43,607.3 43,951.6 43,951.6 43,951.6 3,154.6 47,106.2
1106 P-Sec Rept 7,004.5 7,419.9 7,485.1 7.485.1 7.485.1 7,485.1 74851 7,485.1
1107 AEA Rcpts 881.4 1,0504 1,049.5 1,049.5 1,049.5 1,049.5 1,049.5 1,049.5
1108 Stat Desig 10,802.8 15,1324 230.0 16,449.6 16,254.7 19,0334 17,680.4 17,680.4 4,2231 21,903.5
1109 Test Fish 1,934 1 3,323.0 5,970.5 5,970.5 5,970.5 3,970.5 3,970.5 3,970.5
1110 APUC Rcpts 3,851.9 4,923.5 75.0 4,699.2 4,699.2 4,699.2 4,699.2 4,699.2 500.0 5,199.2
1111 FishFndinc 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1115 ITDF 759.0 759.0 759.0 759.0 759.0 759.0 759.0
1117 VocSmBus 165.0 215.0 215.0 215.0 215.0 215.0 215.0
1118 Pioneers' 1,000.0 2,364.0 1,850.0 2,055.9 1,850.0 1,850.0 1,850.0
1119 Tobac Setl 21,890.9 8,753.8 30,085.0 29,832.3 29,8323 29,832.3
1133 IndCostRe 430.3 1,102.3 1,102.3 1,102.3 1,102.3 1,102.3
Positions:
Perm Full Time 17,375.0 17,468.0 0.0 18,056.0 17,780.0 17,770.0 17,768.0 17,768.0 33.0 17,801.0
Perm Part Time 2,813.0 2,813.0 0.0 2,831.0 2,832.0 2,833.0 2,825.0 2,825.0 3.0 2,828.0
Non-Perm 1,188.0 1,164.0 0.0 402.0 398.0 398.0 398.0 398.0 25.0 423.0

Legistative Finance Dividéon 16 V - Summary of Appropriations



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

1999 Session - FY99/00
ToNy KNOWLES ©0. Bow 110000
covennon e on sk The Honorable Drue Pearce
S - A From tesms June 30, 1999
crmce o e comon. Page2
JUNEAU
: c . ‘ Following the pracuce of govemnors before me, I vetoed certain intent language whether
June 30, 1999 or not I agree with its content because budget bills are constitutionally limited to the
' e subject of appropriations. Nevertheless, my Administration will be pursuing various
intent language suggestions for fee increases, transfers of responsibility, and further
program efficiengies. I left intact several intent sections that speak directly to
iation amounts, such as the Legislature’s intention to fully fund the school
The Honorable Drue Pearce foundation program through the supplemental budget if necessary.
Senate President
Alaska State Legislature . Sincerely,
State Capitol

Juneau, AK 99801-1182
Dear Presid e: ‘ owln

On this date I have signed the following bill, with censin intent Janguage vetoes, and am
transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Govemor's Office for
permanent filing:

CCS HB 50

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of
state government, for certain programs, and to capitalize funds; making
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from
the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date.”

Chapter No. 84, SLA 1999

As we ask Alaskans on September 14 the question of using some Permanent Fund
carnings, we have made a commitment to continued budget discipline. As legislators,
depariment staff, and others who struggled through this year’s budget process know first
hand, the combination of specific service cuts and additional non-specific reductions on
top of that will require noticeable changes in services available to the public. Effects of
the cuts range from reducing the number of troopers to increasing response times for
snow removal. There will have to be some layoffs, although the hiring freeze, retirement
incentive program, and new federally funded jobs in some areas will help reduce the
number.

Legiotative Finance Divcoion : 17 | Summary of Abjikop,riatidns



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session - FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Pinance Division 18 k Summary of Appropriations



LAWS OF ALASKA
1999

" Chepter No.
84 )

. ANACT

..Making appropriations. for the oppming and loan program expenses of state government, for

certain programs, and to capmlju funds; making appropriations under art. IX, ‘sec. 17(c),

Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the constifutional budget reserve fund; and providing -

for an effective date.

BET ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

.. . THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE | "

19

€ @ a3 N Wt &

1.

12

13

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of staté government, for
certain programs, and to capitalize funds; mlkmg appropnmona under art. IX, sec. l7(c),
Comumnon of the State of Alaska, from the consumuunal budget reserve fund; and providing

for an effective date.

* Section 1. ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION. (a)- The unexpended and
unobligated amount of Alaska Housing Finance Corporation unrestricted revenue available for
appropriation, as determined. by the board of directors of the Alaska Housing Finance

.. Corporation in accordance with sec. 2(c) and (d), ch. 129, SLA 1998, for each of the

following fiscal years is appropriated to the Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.011):
(1) the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999;
(2) the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.

1- CCS HB 50



(b) All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments, mortgage loan commitment fees,
and all other unrestricted receipts received by or accrued to the Alaska Hounsing Finance
Corporation during fiscal year 2000 and all income eamed on assets of the corporation during
that period are appropriated to the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to hold as corporate
receipts for the purposes described in AS 18.56. The corporation shall allocate its corporate
receipts among the Alaska housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082), housing assistance
loan fund (AS 18.56.420), and senior housing revolving fund (AS 18.56.710) in accordance
with procedures adopted by the board of directors.

(c) The following amounts are appropristed to the Alaska Housing Finance
Corporation (AHFC) from the sources indicated and for the following purposes:

PURPOSE AMOUNT SOURCE

Housing loan programs $798,000,000 AHFC corporate receipts
not subsidized by AHFC

Housing loan programs 70,000,000 AHFC corporate receipts .
and projects subsidized derived from arbitrage
by AHFC eamings

Housing assistance payrents 16,000,000 Federal receipts
Section 8 program

(d) The sum of $17, 444000 from the nvulablc unrestricted cuh in the general
account of the Alaska housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) is muclpmd to be
transferred to the general fund during the fiscal year 2000 by the dircction of the board of
directors of the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation.

* Sec. 2. ALASKA PERMANENT FUND CORPORATION. (a) The amount authorized
for transfer by the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation under AS 37.13.143(b) is appropriated
from the camings reserve account.(AS 37.13.145) to the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) for
the payment of permanent fund dividends and- administrative and associated costs.

(b) After money is transferred to the dividend fund under (a) of this section, the
amount calculated under AS 37.13.145 to offset the effect of inflation on the principal of the
Alaska permanent fund is appropriated from the carnings reserve account (AS 37.13.145) o
the principal of the Alaska permanent fund. - : ‘

(c) The amount required to be deposited under AS 37.13.010(a)(1) and (2) during

CCS HB 50 -2-

20

W 0 D S Wt B W N

[
sz 8=3

28 B2IBRRBUUUEES

fiscal year 2000 is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund in satisfaction
of that requirement. ) )

(d) The interest earned during fiscal year 2000 on revenue from the séqréea sei out
in AS 37.13.010 while the revenue is held in trust, escrow, or otherwise beforé receipt by the
state is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund.

» Sec. 3. ALASKA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. The unexpended and
unobligated balance on June 30, 1999, of the Alaska Public Utilities Commission receipts
account for regulatory cost charges under AS 42.05.254 and AS 42.06.286 for fiscal year 1999
is included in the amount appropriated in sec. 43 of this Act to the Alaska Public Utilities
Commission for fiscal year 2000 expenditures.

* Sec. 4. ALASKA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION. The unexpended .
and unobligated balance in the Alaska science and technology endowment eamings reserve -

“on Jnn§ 30, 1999, is appropriated to the Alaska Science and Technology Foundation to award

as grants under AS 37.17.030(d) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. _

* Sec. 5. ALASKA SEAFOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE. (a) An amount equal to the.
unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1999, of the fiscal year 1999 generat fund
receipts frpt_n"the silmon marketing tax (AS 43.76.110) and from the seafood marketing
assessment’ (AS '16.51.120) is appropriated to the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute for
marketing Alaska seafood products during fiscal year 2000.

(b) An amount equal to the fiscal year 2000 general fund receipts from the salmon
marketing tax (AS 43.76.110), from the seafood marketing assessment (AS 16.51.120), and
from other program receipts is appropriated to the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute for
marketing Alsski seafood products during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.

*Sec, 6. DISASTER RELIEF. Federal receipts received for disaster relief arc appropriated
to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300).

® See, 7. FEDERAL AND -OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) Federal receipts,
designated prcm receipts as defined under AS 37.05.146(bX(3), and receipts of commercial
fisheries test ﬁshmg operations under AS 37.05.146(b}(4)(U) that exceed the amounts
appropriated by this Act are appropriated conditioned on compliance with the program review

provisions of AS 37.07.080(h).
. (b) IF federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 exceed the

3 CCS HB 50



R @ N th A W N

B et ek B e et e bad et ek
S W W 2 W1 AW N m O

21

estimates appropriated by this Act, the appropristions from state funds for the affected
program may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent with applicable federai
statutes. ’

(c) 1f federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 fall short of the
estimates appropriated by this Act, the affected appropriation is reduced by the amount of the
shortfall in receipts. ‘ ' :

" Sec. 8. FEDERAL SUBSISTENCE FUNDS. (s) The United States: Congress
appropriated $11,000,000 to the United States Department of the Interior and the United States
Department of Agricultun for the State of Alasks contingent upon the Alaska State
Legislature adopting 8 constitutional amendment for ratification by Alaska voters to allow a
rural subsistence priority. The full $11,000,000 appropriated by the Congress is available to
the state if the legislature Qaﬁsﬂés the contingency by June 1, 1999. If the contingeticy is
satisfied after June 1, 1999, but by Scptember 30, 1999, the sum of $10,000,000 will be
avmlable to the state. :

(b) If the federal commgcncy requirement described in (a) of this section is- muﬁcd

by June 1, 1999, the sum of $11,000,000 is appropristed from federal receipts o the
Department of Fish and Game to help implement a unified subsistence management system
and to provide support for the Board of Fisheries, Board of Game, regional advisory councils,
and local advisory committees in that effort. ‘The sppropriation made by this subsection is

, allocated as follows:

Support to the Board of Fisheries, Board of Game, - $3,000,000
regional advisory councils, and local advisory "
committees

8,000,000

Biological remb. momwdng. and menagement (o
ensure sustained yield and to improve utilization
of fish and game for subsistence, commercial,
and sport purposes

(c) If the federal contingency requirement described in (u) of this section is satisfied

after June 1, 1999, but by September 30, 1999, the sum of $10,000,000 is appropriated from
federal receipts to the Depastment of Fish and Gams to help implement a unified subsistence
management system and to provide support for the Board of Fisheries, Board of Game,

CCS HB 50 4+

221

regional advisory councils, and local advisory committees in that effort. The lppropnanon
made by this subsection is allocated as follows:

Support to the Board of Fisherles, Board of Game, $2,725,000
regional advisory councils, and local advisory
committees

Biological research, monitoring, and management to e 7,275,000

ensure sustained yield and to improve utilization
of fish and game for subsistence, commercial,
and sport purposes
* Sec. 9. FISH AND GAME ENFORCEMENT. (a) To increase enforcement of the fish
and game laws of the state, the amount deposited in the general fund during the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1999, from criminal fines, penalties, and forfeitures imposed for violation of
AS 16 and its implementing regulations and from the sale of forfeited property or altemative
dunngeb ;ollected under AS 16.05.195 is appropriated to the fish and game fund
(AS 16.05.100). )
(b) Appropriations uuali_ng the estimated amount of the deposits described in (a) of
this section are made in sec. 43 of this Act to the Department of Public Safety and the
Depanment of Law for increased enforcement, investigation, and prosecution of state fish and
game laws. If the receipts appropriated to the fish and game fund (AS 16.05.100) from the
sources described in (a) of this section during fiscal year 2000 fall short of the estimates
appropriated by this Aci, each department’s appropriation set out in sec. 43 of this Act is
reduced proportionately.
# 8ec. 10 FOUR DAM POOL TRANSFER FUND. The amount available in the four dam
pool transfer fund (AS 42.45.050) during fiscal year 2000 is appropriated to the following
funds in the following percentages for the purposes set out jn AS 42.45.050:

Power cost equalization and rural electric 60 percent
capitalization fund (AS 42.45.100) ‘
Southeast energy fund (AS 42.45.040) 40 percent

* Sec. 11, INFORMATION SERVICES FUND. The sum of $55,000 is appropriated to
the information services fund (AS 44.21.045) for the Department of Administration,
information technology group programs, ‘from designated program receipts of the information

-5- CCS HB 50



W R At e W N e

pEiEEBEGEESIaaECRRS

technology group.

* Sec. 12. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. (a) The amount necessary to fund the
uses of the state insurance catastrophe reserve account described in AS 37.05.289(a) is
appropriated from that account to the Depantment of Administration for those uses. '

(®) Amounts equivalent to the amounts to be received in settiement of claims against
bonds guaranteeing the reclamation of state land are appropriated from the genersl fund to the
agency secured by the bond for the purpose of reclaiming state land affected by a use covered
by the bond.

# Sec. 13, INSURANCE FEES. The unexpended and unobligeted balance on June 30,
1999, of the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, division of insurance,
general fund program receipts from insurance fees under AS 21.06.250 and general fund
program receipts from insurance fees under AS 21.06.250 received during the fiscal yeas
ending June 30, 2000, and other program receipts received by the division during the fiscal

year ending June 30, 2000, not to exceed a total appropriation of $4,396,600, are appropriated
to the Depantment of Commerce and Economic Development, division of insurance, for

operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.

* Sec. 14. LAND DISPOSAL. General fund receipts in the fiscal years ending June 30,
2000, and June 30, 2001, from the following land sales in the following amounts are
appropriated to the Department of Natural Resources for land sale preparation costs for the
fiscal years ending June 30, 2000, and Juoe 30, 2001: )

(1) an amount not to exceed $50,000 from land sales in the new commercial
industrial subdivision at Naukati Bay on Prince of Wales Island;
(2) an amount not to exceed $200,000 from land sales of residential and
recreational parcels at Vallenar Bay on Gravina Island.
* Sec. 15. MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM FUND. The sum of $27.129.500 is
appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska marine highway system fund (AS 19.65.060).

* Sec. 16. MEDICAID SCHOOL BASED CLAIM. If the fedaral receipts for the School
Based Services Administrative Claim under 42 U.S.C. 1396a (Sec. 1902(a)(4), Title XIX of
the Social Security Act) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, fall short of the estimate,
the amount of the shortfall is appropriated from the general fund.

* Sec. 17. MOTOR FUEL TAX. The following estimated amounts from the unreserved

CCS HB 50 -6-

22

W ® 2 e W N

b s et e g e
®» A aazco ==

2RI RRREONESS

special accounts in the general fund are included within the general fund amounts appropriated
by this Act:
Special highway fuel tax account (AS 43.40.010(g)) $23,924,500
Special aviation fuel tax account (AS 43.40.010(¢)) 5,400,000
* Sec. 18. OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING. The unexpended and unobligated balance on
June 30, 1999, of the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, division of
occupational licensing, general fund program receipts from occupational licensing fees under
AS 08.01.065, general fund program receipts received from occupational licensing fees under
AS 08.01.065 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, and other program receipts received
by the division during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, not to exceed a total appropriation
of $5,053.200, are appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development,
division of occupational licensing, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.
* Sec. 19. OIL AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RELEASE PREVENTION
ACCOUNT. The following amounts are appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance

-release prevention account (AS 46.08.010(a)(1)) in the oil and hazardous substance release

prevention and response fund (AS 46.08.010) from the sources indicated:

(1) the balance of the oil and hazardous substance release prevention mitigation
account (AS 46.08.020(b)) in the general fund on July 1, 1999, not otherwise appropriated by
this Act;

(2) the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, estimated
to be $10,900,000, from the surcharge levied under AS 43.55.300.

* See. 20. OIL AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RELEASE RESPONSE ACCOUNT.
The following amounts are appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance releass response
account (AS 46.08.010(s)(2)) in the cil and hazardous substance release prevention and
response fund (AS 46.08.010) from the following sources:

(1) the balance of the oil and hazardous substance release response mitigation
account (AS 46.08.025(b)) in the general fund on July 1, 1999, not otherwise appropriated by
this Act;

(2) the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, from the
surcharge levied under AS 43.55.201.

* Sec. 21. REAL ESTATE SURETY FUND. The balance of the real estate surety fund

-7- CCS HB 50



}OGQOWBUNN

W D et e e el e pe e e e e
L I I I R 7 ™ I Y I I

RguUn

- 26

(AS 08.88.450) on June 30, 1998, that exceeds $500,000 is appropriated to the Department
of Commerce and Economic Development, division of occupational licensing, for the fiscal
year ending Juné 30, 2000, for purposes relating to the real estate sutety’ fund.

* Sec. 22. RETAINED FEES. The amount retained to compensate the collector or trustee
of fees, licenses, taxes, or other money belonging to the state during the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2000, is appropriated for that purpose to the agericy authorized by law to generate
the revenue.

* Sec. 23. SAFETY ADVISORY COUNCIL. The amount appropnmd for the 1999
annual governor's safety conference (sec. 20, ch, 137, SLA 1998), plus the fiscal year 1999

* program receipts of the Alaska Safety Advisory Council (AS 18.60.830), less the amount

expended or obligded for the 1999 annua) govemor's safety conference, is appropriated from

-general fund- program recéipts to the Alaska Safety Advisory Council for costs of the 2000

annual governor's safety conference.

* Sec, 24. SALARY AND BENEFIT ADJUSTMENTS. (s) The operating budget .

appropristions made to the University of Alaska in sec. 43 of this Act include amounts to
implement. the monetary ierms-of the collective bargaining agreements listed in (b) of this
section and for salary and benefit adjusiments for university employecs who are not members

. of a collective bargaining unit.

(b)  Funding for the foliowing collective bargaining agreements is lnclud:d in the

appropriations made to the University of Alaska in sec. 43 of this Act:
Alaska Classified Employees' Association, tupmemz certain employees ol the
University of Alasks;
"Alaska Community College Federation of Teachers, mpnwnung certain
employees of the University of Alaska;
United Academics, representing certaip employess of the Univmlty of Alaska;
United Academcc-M;nm. rcpmemm: certain employeu of the University

' ‘of Alaska. '

(¢) The operating budget approprietions made in sec. 43 of this Act to the University
of Alaska include any increase or decrease caused by changes to the Public Employees’
Retirement System or Teachers' Retirement System contribution rates.

: % Sec, 25, SALMON ENHANCEMENT TAX. The salmon enhancement tax collected

CCS HB 50 8

23

L RN Y S P O O P GOy

™
.u;ﬁ.’}':;

under AS 43.76.010 - 43,76.030 in calendar year 1998 and deposited in the general fund under
AS 43.76.025(c) is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Cominerce and
Economic Development for payment in fiscal year 2000 to qualified regional associations .
operating within a region designated under AS 16.10.375.

* Sec, 26. SHARED TAXES AND FEES. The amount necessary to refund to local
governments their share of taxes and fees collected in the listed fiscal years under the
following programs is appropriated to the Department of Revenue from the general fund for
payment in fiscal year 2000:

REVENUE SOURCE FISCAL YEAR COLLECTED
fisheries taxes (AS 43.75) 1999
fishery résource landing tax (AS 43.77) 1999
aviation fuel tax (AS 43.40.010) 2000
electric and telephone cooperative tax (AS 10.25.570) 2000
liquor license fes (AS 04.11) ” 2000

* Sec. 27. STATE DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS. (2) The amount required to pay
interest on revenue anticipation notes issued by the commissioner of revenue under AS 43.08
is appropriated from the general fund to the Depamnem of Revenue for payment of the
interest on those notes,

(b) The amount required to be paid by the state for principal and interest on all issued
and outstanding state-guaranteed bonds is appropristed from the general fund to the state bond
committee for payment of principal and interest on those bonds. ’ '

(c) The sum of $4,605,230 s uppfopnncd from the :enenl fund to the Alaska debt
retirement fund (AS 37.15.011).

~(d) The sum of $16,287,779 is sppropriated from dn Alaska debt reummem fund
(AS 37.15.011) to the state bond committes for trustes fess and lcm paymcms relatmg to
certificates of pasticipation {ssued for real pmpeny

(e) The sum of $2,517,957 is appropriated from the Alaska debt ilen‘remenl fund
(AS 37.15.011) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees on
state general obligation bonds.

(f) The sum of $2,877,508 is appropriated from the International Airports Revenue

Pund (AS 37.15.430) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees

-9- CCS HB 50



O @ NNt e W N e

[ - L ™

sk

26

28
29

n

on outstanding international airports revenue bonds.
(8) The sum of $71,923,300 is appropriated to the Department of Education for state
aid for costs of school construction under AS 14.11.100 from the following sources:
Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.011) $26,258,600
School fund (AS 43.50.140) 45,664,700

* Sec. 28. STATE TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM. Ths lapsing balance
of the employment assistance and training program account (AS 23.15.625) on June 30, 1999,
is appropriated to the employment assistance and training program account for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2000.

* Sec. 29. STATUTORY BUDGET RESERVE FUND. If the unrestricted state revenue
available for appropriation in fiscal year 2000 is insufficient to caver the general fund
appropriations made for fiscal year 2000, the amount necessary to balance revenue and general
fund appropriations is appropriated to the general fund from the budget reserve fund
(AS 37.05.540).

* Sec. 30. STORAGE TANK ASSISTANCE FUND. The sum of $5,239,700 ls

appropriated from the oil and hazardous substance release prevention account
(AS 46.08.010(a)(1)) to the storage tank assistance fund (AS 46.03.410) for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2000. The appropriation made by this section is contingent upon the passage
by the Twenty-First Alaska State Legislature during 1999 and the enactment into law of a
version of SB 128, relating to the storage tank sssistance fund.

* Sec. 31. STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM. The amouat from student loan borrowess of
the Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education that is assessed for loan origination fees
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, is appropriated to the origination fee account
(AS 14.43.120(u)) within the student loan fund of the Alaska Student Loan Corporation for
the purposes specified in AS 14.43.120(u).

* Sec. 32. TEACHER CERTIFICATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance on
June 30, 1999, of the Department of Education, teacher certification general fund program
receipts from certification fees under AS 14.20.020(c) is included in the amount appropriated
in sec. 43 of this Act to the Department of Education, teacher certification, for operating costs
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000,

* Sec. 33. TEST FISHERY RECEIPTS. The unexpended and uncbligated amount of

CCS HB 50 -10-

24

O 00 0 e W W e

[ [ -

CR

commercial fisheries test fishing operations receipts (AS 37.08. 146(b)(4)(U)) from the harvest
and sale of crab for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, are appropriated to the Department
of Fish and Game for operations of the shelifish onboard observer program in the division of
commercial fisheries management and development for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. »
* Sec. 34. VALUE-ADDED TIMBER SALES. An amount not to exceed $250,000 is
appropriated from general fund receipts generated in the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000,
and June 30, 2001, from value-added timber sales in Southeast Alaska and in the Tanana
Valley to the Department of Natural Resources for costs of preparing and adminiktering those
value-added timber sales, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2000, and June 30, 2001.

* Sec. 35. CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. (a) Amounts equal to the
deposits in the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) for
fiscal year 1999 that were made from subfunds and accounts other than the operating general
fund (state accounting system fund number 11100) by operation of art. IX, sec. 17(d),
Constitution of the State of Alaska, to repay appropriations from the budget reserve fund are
appropriated from the budget reserve fund o the subfunds and accounts from which meywer'e',
transferred.

(b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 2000 is

 insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 2000, the amount

necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations, not to exceed $1,010,000,000,
is appropriated to the general fund from the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution
of the State of Alaska).

() The appropriations in (a) and (b) of this section are mads under art. IX, sec. 17(c),
Constitution of the State of Alaska.

* Sec. 36.: UNNERSHYOPALASKA.KOMUBTBC!NCALCENTR. COUNCIL
ON DOMESTIC VIOIENCB AND SEXUAL ASSAULT. (s) The unexpended and
unobligated balance on June 30, 1999, of the general funds appropriated by sec. 31, ch. 137,
SLA 1998, page 26, lines 6 - 14, os amended by sec. 9(b), ch. 2, SLA 1999 (K - 12 Support -
$726,760,700), not to exceed $1,134,000, is reappropristed as follows:

(1) the sum of $400,000 is appropriated to the University of Alaska for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, to offset unallocated budget reductions contained in the
amount appropriated to the University of Alaska in sec. 43 of this Act;

-11- CCS HB 50



I R S T WO

@ W 0 Ak A W NS

RRER Y

’ w o
2.8 88498

(2) (he sum of 5609 000 is appropmud to the Department of Educwan fof
operation of the Kotzebue Technical Center during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000

(3) the sum of $125,000 is appropristed to the Department of Public Salety,
Council on Domestic Violence and §exud Assault, for operations during the fiscal year ending

" June 30, 2000. ‘
(b) If the unexpended and unoblignud balance on June 30, 1999, of the senml f\mds )

appropristed by sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA l99§f page 26, lines 6 - 14, as amended by sec. 9(b),

ch. 2, SLA 1999 (X - 12 Support - $726,760,700), is less than $1,134,000, each of the

appropriations made in (a)(1) - (3) of thn section is reduced’in ptopomon to the Amount of
the shortfall.

* Sec. 37. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEH!CLES The unexpended and unohligmd btllncc‘
on June 30, 1999, of general funds lpptoprimd by sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 199& pqe 26 lines
"6 - 14, as amended by sec. 9(b), ch. 2, SLA 1999 (K - 12 Support - $726 160.700) m)no

exceed $350,000, is ruppropnmd to the division of motor vehicles for the year ending June

30, 2000, to offset unailocated b“dsﬂ uducdom conmmd in the amount appropnmd 0 the

division of motor vehicles in sec. 43 of this Act.

‘¢ Sec. 38, TOBACCO CESSATION. mmmocsi.mocouww from tobacca
' settlemencﬂmdato!heDepmmofﬂcdthmdSoehlS«vlmlmplymluammdﬂ
‘ ASS‘IOSSthotI\eAmclnLun;AlmhmdAhsh.lcﬁnguduladwyon
belulfofthcMuhTmcmdMlhmfwawbmwnﬁon.mmm,mdcml'
© program.

¢ Sec. 39. mmdpwmmmmdmm;hﬁwdywmmumm

2000 by the child support enforcement division thet is neeeuuy o provldo the minimum

amount of state funds, mdmme,muhnmwmammmm;wpﬂm

‘fmmtcmldlupponmfmatpnminm 43oflhilActnlppmpnmdtom

Dgpammdmmwwwdimim,fwmnud‘mmﬁulmm

' 2000.

_ * Sec. 40. LAPSE DATE. The mxpenad and unobligated bl.lm:e of the lppropnmon

' madebyuc S(b)ot(c)ofmllActlapmJumW 2001,

* Sec. 41. NONLAPSE OF APPROPRIATIONS The app!opﬂldmu made by secs. 1, 6,
9(a). 10, 11, 15, 19, 20, 27(c), 28, and 31 of this Act are for the cnpiu.liunon of funds and

'CCS HB 50 -12-

25

1" do not lapse.

3 retroactive to Juae 30, (998.
(®) The appropriation made. by sec. 1(a)(1) of this Act is retroactive to June 30, 1999,

5

(SECTION 43 OF THIS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE i -

13-

) ® Sec. 42. RETROACTIVITY. (a) The appropristion made by sec. 21 of this Act.is

CCS HB 50



Fiscal Year 2000 Budget Summary by Funding Source

Funding Source Operating
Federal Receipts 881,179,600
General Fund Match 176,869,500
General Fund Receipts 1,719,937,500
General Fund/Program Receipts 49,933,800
Inter-Agency Receipts 238,840,300
University of Alaska Interest Income 3,339,600
Alasks Advance College Tuition Payment Fund 19,200
Alcoholism & Drug Abuse Revolving Loan 2,000
Donated Commodity/Handling Fee Account 250,000
U/A Dormitory/Food/Auxiliary Service 33,398,300
Federal Incentive Psyments 2,500,000
Benefits Systems Receipts 14,649,100
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 9,094,600
Agricultural Loan Fund 1,785,400
FICA Adminigtration Fund Account ' 90,900
Fish and Game Fund -22,360,400
Science & Technology Endowment Income 12,169,800
Highway Working Capital Fund 22,385,700
International Airport Revenue Fund 41,323,100
Public Employees Retirement Fund 24,936,200
Second Injury Fund Reserve Account 2,853,000
Disabled Fishermans Reserve Account 1,301,000
- Surplus Property Revolving Fund 397,800
Teachers Retirement System Fund 12,827,800
Veterans Revolving Loaa Fund 147,800
Commercial Fishing Loan Fund 2,783,900
U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Servicea 59,043,900
U/A Indirect Cost Recovery 19,382,200
Real Estate Surety Fund 209,900
Judicial Retiremoent System 182,300

«i4-

New Legisiation

"178,700
13,200
-296,800
5,700

3,000 "

494,100

105,100

Totat
881,158,300
176,882,700

1,719,640,700
49,939,500
238,843,300
3,833,700
19,200
2,000
250,000
33,395,300
2,500,000
14,649,100
9,094,600
1,785,400
90,900
22,465,500
12,169,800
22,385,700
41,323,100

25,008,600 -

2,853,000
1,301,000
397,800
12,827,800
147,800
2,783,900
§9,043,900
19,382,200
209,900
182,300

CCS HB %0

Fiscal Year 2000 Budget Summary by Funding Source

Funding Source

Public Law 81-874
National Guard Retirement System
Student Revolving Loan Fund
Title XX ‘
University Restricted Receipts
Training and Building Fund
Permanent Fund Dividend Fund
Rural Development Initiative Fund
Oil/Hazardous Response Fund
Investment Loss Trust Fund
State Employmeat & Training Program
Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste
Small Business Loan Fuad
Correctional Industries Fund
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Power Project Loan Fund
National Petroleum Reserve Fund
Public School Fund
Mining Revolving Loan Fund
Child Care Revolving Loan Fund
Historical District Revolving Loas Fund
Fisheries Enhancement Revolving Losa Fund
Alernative Esergy Revolving Loan Fund
Bulk Fue! Revolving Loen Fund '
Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund
Marine Highway System Fund
" Storage Tank Assistance Fund
Informatiop Service Fund
Power Cost Equalization Fund
Clean Air Protection Fund
Children's Trust Fund Eamings

Operating  New Legisiation

20,791,300
127,200
22,200
4,474,500
74,491,300
572,500
28,863,200
98,000
12,993,600
17,300

7,446,100

1,798,400
3,300
3,500,600
78,219,400
802,500
50,000
7,680,500
5,000
5,800
2,500
325,500
148,700
49,000
455,300
74,667,900

854,700
20,269,900
12,100,000
2,139,600
379,700

Totsl

20,791,300
127,200
22,200
4,474,500
74,491,300
572,500
28,863,200
98,000
12,993,600
17,300
7,446,100
1,798,400
3,300
3,500,600
78,219,400
802,500
50,000
7,680,500
5,000
5,800
2,500
325,500
148,700
49,000
455,300
74,667,900
854,700
20,269,900
12,100,000
2,139,600

379,700
CCS HB 50



Fiscal Year 2000 Budget Summary by Funding Source

e

A 1 * Sec. 43. The following appropriation items are for operating expenditures from the general fund or other
Funding Source Operating  New Legisiation Totel 2 ml as set out in the ﬁ;cal yesr 2000 budget summary for the operating budget by funding source ta the
Alaska Drinking Water Fund 318,400 . §18,400 3 mnciis named for the purposes expressed for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June 30,
Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation 43,200 43,200 4 2000, unless otherwise indicated. Notwithstanding the amounts otherwise set out in this section, the
Receipts § department-wide unallocated reductions based on travel and personal services authorizations may be
Alaska Industrial Development & Export 3.705,900 1,705,900 6 applied to the general fund, general fund program receipts, general fund match or geneml fund mental
Authority Receipts ) . 7 health fund sources. .
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 15,849,700 -362,000 15,487,700 8 Appropriation General Other
Alsska Municipal Bond Bank Receipts "462,400 ' 462,400 9 Allocations " Items Funds Funds
Alaska Permanent Fund Cerporation Receipts 43,951,600 3,154,600 47,106,200 10 teonwe TIETY
Alaska Pon-Seccndny Eduudon Common 7,485,100 S 7,485,100 1n %4 eeee Department of Administration * * * # % *
Reczum 12 XXX S XX EY )
Alaska Energy Authority Corpomekempu . 1,049,500 1,049,500 13 Ceotralized Administrative 9,638,900 25,397,500
Statutory Designated Program Receipts 17,625,400 2,601,300 20,226,700 14  Servicws ’
Test Fisheries Receipts ‘ 3,970,500 ‘ 3,970,500 18 Office of the Commissioner 542,000
Alaska Public Utility Commission 4,699,200 4,699,200 /)Lq; ; ‘ :
Fishermans Fund Income 100,000 100,000 114
Internaticnal Trade & Devel. Fund Earnings 759,000 759,000 18
Reserve ' 19
Vocational Rehbiltion Small Business 215,000 215000 2
Enterprise Fund . - -7 o0 D o
Pioneers' Homes Receipts 1,850,000 1,850,000 2
Tobacco Settiement: . 28,432,300 28,432,300 23
Indirect Cost Reimbursement 1,102,300 1,102,300 2%
, _ . I
RES (TN LR $3,839,366,600 §5,969,300  $3,845,335,900 26 1t s the intent of the legisiaiure that the opuldon of the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Connmuion be
S " o 27 funded through separas legislation. S
28 Tax Appeals 179,000
‘ 29 Administrative Services 1,514,300
- 30  DOA Information Technology 988,600
k)| Suppornt
' ! :
18- cC3HE S0 . C€CS HB 50, Sec.43

27




O B 9N S W N

W W W N NN N NN NN N s s et b s e o
S e RRRRRBENEBE E O RS

3

Finance
Personnel
Labor Relations
Purchasing
Property Management
Central Mail
Retirement and Benefits
Group Health Insurance
Unallocated Reduction
Lesses
Leases
Lease Administration
Elected Public Officers
Retirement System Beuefits
Informstien Services
Public Communicstions Services
Public Broadcasting Commission
Public Brosdcasting - Radio
Public Broadcasting - T.V.
Satellite Infrastructure
AIRRES Grant
Risk Management
Loungevity Bonus Graats
Alasks Longevity Programs
‘Pioneers Homes
Alaska Longevity Programs
Management
Senior Services
Protection, Community
Services, and Administration
Nutrition, Transportstion and

Appropriation General
Allocations Teems Fuads
5,749,800
2,180,000
911,400
1,061,100
894,900
1,280,500
8,500,300
11,900,300
-665,800
34,288,600 23,745,400
n797600
491,000
1,111,500 1,111,500
20,265,909
T4SBSU T 4,011,200
57,000
2,599,900
794,000
1,134,000
76,000 76,600
32,405,000

22,386,400
1,328,100

3,858,500

5,514,300

£5,302,100 - 55,302,100
23,714,509 13,205,400

+15,080,800 7,080,560

Other
Funds )

10,543,200

20,269,900
573,700

22,405,000

509,100

CCS HB 30, See.43

-9

1 Appropriation General Other
2 Allocations Items Funds Funds
3 Support Services
4 Senior Employment Services 1,857,600
$  Home and Community Based Care 1,101,400
6  Senior Residential Services 1,015,000
7 - Home Health Services 1,734,000
8 Legal and Advocacy Services 16929600 16,403,600 . 526,000
9  Office of Public Advocacy 7,469,200

10 Public Defender Agency 9,460,400

n A'luh Public Offices Commission 733,000 733,000

12 Moter Vehicles 8,537,500 8,317,700 219,800
13 Pioneers’ Homes Facility 2,125,000 2,125,000
14  Masintenasce

1S Genernl Services Facilities 2,589,700 2,589,700
16  Maiatenance

17 AOGCC Facilities Maintenanes 49,300 49,300
18 ITG Facilities Maintenance 23,000 23,000
19 YIK Coordinatien Office . 305,000 308,000
0 - Qtt"‘a.. I XXX

21 ¢® 4424 Department of Commeres and Economic Development * ¢+ ¢ ¢

u ) s0009 . sedooe

23 Banking, Securitios and 1,735,500 1,733,500 1,700
24  Corporations :

_ 25 Occupationsl Licensing 408,700 408,700
26 APUC Operaticas . 4,699,200 4,699,200
17 Executive Administyation and 4237200 1,949,400 2,287,800
28 Development
39 Commissioner’s Office 402200
30 Trade add Development 2,835,500
31 Administrative Services - 1,188,600
32 . Unallocated Reduction -189,100 » :

33 Alaskse Science and ‘l‘uhm,log 8,984,600 8,984,600
‘ CCS HB 50, Sec.s3



S

W@ 2 A e W N

S U L28sBBNRARRBNEETERIE AR ORES

. Foundation
Investments
AIDEA
AIDEA Facilities Maintenance
Alnska Industrial Development
and Export Authority
Alaska Energy Authority
Operations and Maintenance
Alasks Sesfood Marketing
faatitute
Alaska Aerospace Developseat
Corporstion

[ A R N B B JES

Appropriation
-‘Allocations items
3,295,500
"'5,074,700
73,000
3,952,200
1,049,500
3,500,000

© 823,400

General Other
Fund: Funds
3,295,500
8,074,700
3,500,000
823,400

[ X EXEK]

*®@%¢s Department of Community & Reglonal Affalrs ¢ ¢ v ev -

(XN RN DN ]

Administrztios sud Support
Office of the Commissioner
Administrative Services
Data and Word Processing
One Stop . . .
Unallocated Reduction -

State Facilities Maintenance

Natioual Ferest Receipts

Maunicipsl Revenus Sharing
State Revenue Sharing
Municipal Assistance

Loes! Government Assistance

Local Government Management

State Assessor
Local Boundary Commission
Statewide Assistance

- 6,143,000
530,800 -
1,925400 - -
798,200
3,000,000
" »111,400
6,700
10,000,000
31,893,400
14,389,200
17,504,200
- 9,983,100
2,783,800
150,200
248,300
6,750,800
.20-

2,398,700

LR R KR B

6,700
10,000,000

28,493,400 3,400,000

7,584,400

CCS HB 50, Sec.43

S W N

National Petroleum Reserve
Program

§ Community and Economic

8

P =

10 Child Assistance

11 Child Care 3,668,400
12 Day Care Assistance Programs 20,185,100
13

29

Employmeat Training/Rural

Development

ot 3

gional Affairs in

Allocations
50,000

6,029,200

Appropriation General
ltems Fusds
1,497,300 456,100

Other '
Funds

1,041,200

31,294,700

861,700
14,284,508 321,100
300,000 300,000

) AR an

#oee¢es Department of Corvections * ¥ ¢ # # ¢

Development .
Job Treining Partnership Act 14,361,400
State Training and Employment 1,512,300
Statewide Service Delivery 12,417,500
Community Development 3,003,500
Rurai Egergy Program~Energy
Operations
Energy Operations 2,184,500
Power Cost Equalization 12,100,000
Circuit Rider
LA AN K]
(X R RN N J
Administration & Operations
Offics of the Commissioner L

947,800

(R A RN N ]

124,733,300

.21-

108382200

" 30,433,000

13,963,400

16,351,100

CCS HB S0, Sec.43



O @ 3 s W N -

W oW W NN NN NN N NN KN O ke e e
e =3I REUVUNESESESESSI ST nRnEEz

Parole Board

Correctional Academy

Administrative Services

Data and Word Processing

Facility-Capital Improvement
Unit -

Inmate H;dd% Care

Inmate Programs

Correctional Industries
Administration

Correctional Industries
Product Cost

_ Institution Director’s Office

Anvil Mountain Correctional
Center

Combined Hiland Mountain
Correctional Center

Cook Inlet Correctional Center

Fairbanks Correctional Center

Ketchikan Comrectional Center

Lemon Creek Correctional
Center

Matanuska-Susitna
Correctional Center

Palmer Correctional Center

Sixth Avenue Correcticnal
Center

Spring Creek Correctional
Center

Wildwood Correctional Center

Yukon-Kuskokwim Correctional

Appropristion

Allocstions
484,000
664,400

2,730,500
1,376,100
209,500

11,757,400
2,420,600
1,163,900

3,500,600

993,200
3,850,600

7,168,100

9,119,100
6,943,200
2,575,200
5,917,300

2,711,600

8,462,300
3,827,200

13,687,300

8,177,100
3,861,600

-22-

General
Fuods

Other
Funds

CCS HB %0, Sec.d3

30

] Appropriation General
2 Allocations Items Funds
3 Center
4 Community Jails 4,766,600
§  Community Corrections 701,900
6 Director's Office
7  Northem Region Probation 2,449,400
. 8 Southcentral Region Probation 4,532,000
9  Southeast Region Probation 961,500
10 Transportation and 1,279,300
11 Classification
12 Facility Maintenance 7,780,500
13 Unallocated Reduction . =286,500
14 Commusity Residentisl Centers : 15,681,800 13,964,000
1§  Existing Community 13,864,500
16 Residential Centers
17 Nome Cuiturally Relevant CRC 1,016,500
18  Bethel Culturally Relevant CRC 144,800
19  Community Residential Center 656,000
20 Offender Supervision
21 Out-of-Stats Contracts 19,847,100 17,180,400
22 Point MacKenzie Rebabilitation 2,122,900 2,122,500
23 Progrm
24 Alternative Institutional Housing 200,000 200,000
25 Food Services Apprenticeship 96,100
26 Prognm
z’ ) deadde [ E R K XX
za [ E XXX X) W“lm [ X XYY
z’ (AR RN N (I EER N N
30 K-12 Support 762,280,800 707,877,000
31  Foundation Program 689,054,300
-23.

Other '
Fund,

1,717,800

2,666,700

1 96,100

54,403,800

CCS HB 50, See.d3



1 Appropriation General Other ! Appropriation General Other
2 . Allocations Items Fuads Funds 2 : -+ Allocations Items Funds Funds
3 Itis the intent of the legislature that she Foundltion Formula be fully funded for FY00 and that the 3 | Educational Facilities Support 685,600 /
4 reduction is not intended to pro-rate school district allocations; therefore the Legislature will consider a 4 ..Donsted Commadities 275,000 . :
§ supplemental budget request if the student count for School Year 99-oouh.gn«mcumm|y projected. s Al:mlu Central School L ST 5,810,400 - 91,900 $,718;500
6 . Toition Srudems . 2,225,000 : : 6. Commissions and Boards - 1298300 652200 643,100
7 Boarding Home Grlnt! 185,900 - "7 - Professional Teaching 187,400
8  Youth in Detention 800,000 . . 8 Practices Commission
9 Schools for the Handicapped 3,840,500 9  Alaska State Council on the ‘ 1,107,900
10 Pupil Transportation . 39,778,100 . ‘ : : 10 Arts
11 Child Nutition 26,000,000 , i B 11 Alsska Vocations) Techmical - 8368100 3347700 1,020,400
12 CommuxdtySchool: v o 400000 . e e 12 . Center Operations ) : S R
13 Teaching snd Learning Support L.+ 82929700 - 7,148,000 75,781,700 Ql’ iecshe-intont -
14 Special and Supplemental . 50,235,500 : « ' :
135 Services I T
16 Quality Schools . 30,670,800
17 Education Special Projects . . 602900 . - . : . TPt und-ov
18 TescherCenification . 692800, ... .. . 18 Mt Edgecumbe Bosrding Scheol 4370400 2,450,000 1,920,400
19 Child Nusition Administration 727,700 L e : " 19 Stste Facilitios Maintensace - 1,496,100 1,496,100
20 Executive Administration S A4S0 2,092,000 2395500 20 Voeations! Rebabilitation 23,657,200 4,014,600 19,642,600
_State Board of Edueation .. 93,400 Tt 21 Client Services 13,408,400
22 Commissioner's Office 450,700 . e ~ 22 Federal Training Grant 56,300
é ; i iy-offlos \ 23 Vocstional Rehabilitation* 1,383,000
24 Administration ‘ ,
25 !ndepndmljvin. 1,348,500
27  Administrative Services 1,365,300 S ; 27 Disability Determination 4,955,000
28  Unallocated Reduction : -208,200 - . A s 28 Special Projects 1,472,300
) $ B juesties he-arwountof-fedumpl-prnt-Sams 29 Assistive Technology 243,700
30 SN maximize the use of federal dolliars for 30 Americans With Disabilities 190,000
31 ~programEieadie: 31 Act (ADA) ' '
32  Information Services . Tl 747,800
3 District Support Services 1,078,900
R CCBNB A0, Saedd . L 2s. : C€CS HB 0, Sec.d

31



Appropriation General Other

Allocations Items Funds Funds

6,748,600 5,740,300 1,008,300

6 Alaska Library and Museums
7  Library Operations 4,635,800
8 Archives 689,400

1,423,400

Museum Operations

11 Sheldon Jackson Museum from General Flnil Progeesn-ReceifIXar S

fgtutory Designated Program Receipts
12 in4 B e r -
13 Alaska Poamconduy Education 9,100,400 1,540,000 7,560,400
14 Commission
15  Program Administration 1,050,300
16 Student Loan Operations 6,530,100
17 Western Interstate Commission 85,000
13 for Higher Education-Student
19 Exchange Program
20  WWAMI Medical Education 1,435,000
21 I 2 E RN R ] L2 N XX ]
22 ¢ # @ ¢ v+ Department of Environmentsl Conservation **** **
23 (I E RN N R ] ([ E X RN Y]
24 Admipistration 4,147,100 1,022,900 3,124,200
28  Office of the Commissioner 391,800
26  Administrative Services 3,338,100
27  ExwonRestoraion 630,200
28 Unallocated Reduction -213,000
29 Eavirenmcntal Health 12,187,760 6,708,200 5,479,500
30  Environmental Health Director 168,400
31 Food Safety & Sanitation 3,142,200
32 Laboratory Services 2,232,700
33 Drinking Water 3,814,600

CCS HB 50, Sec.dd

32

1

2

3 Solid Waste Management
4 Statewide Public Services
§ Air and Water Quality

6  Airand Water Director

7 AirQuality

8  Water Quality

9 Non-Point Source Pollution

0;[10 Centrol

including any matching funds pro
- A report describing thew d

Appropriation
Allocations Items
1,078,300
1,751,500
9,594,200
462,100
4,840,200
4,291,900 -
1,715,400

General
Fuads

3,197,400

Other
Funds

6,396,800

1,715,400

20 Spill Prevention ssd Response
21 Spill Prevention and Response
2 Director N

23 Industy Preparednessand
U Plpclmc Opetm

25 Pmmnon nd E.metgmcy

26 Response o
27 Response Fund Administration
28 Contaminsted Sites Program
29 Locsl Emergency Hlllhg

30 Committees i
31 Facility Construction and
32 Operations

7,352,900
193,100
2,407,300
3,109,900
1,642,100
6,703,400
543,400
5,150,700
-17-

1,141,800

6,703,400
$43,400

4,008,900

CCS HB 50, Sec. 3



—

N X

N o NN oW - -
AR UNNESTESIasnEERES

o @ 3 N B W N e

Appropristioa General
Items Funds
[ EEEE K]

¢ # %4 &t Depgriment of Fish snd Game * * 4%+«

[ AR RN N

42,014,700

Allocations
N ALl i
sEB e
Commercisl Fisheries
Southeast Region Fisheries 5,952,500
Management :
Central Region Fisheries 6,165,800
Management EEAC
AYK Region Fisheries 4,258,900
Management
Westward Region Fisheries 7,327,500
Management .
- ;. Headquarters Fisheries 3.636,300
Management

24,501,300

Other
Funds'

17,513,400

The expenditure of the $383,650 from the fish and zmmamheﬁudbydﬂs mmﬁonh
contingent, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, upon the deposit of fees collected from the sale of commercial

fishing Iu:enmmtomcﬁshmdgmmmmynmexcm&cmmdfwmllmdmmule ’

of commercial fishing licenses that is deposited irito the fish and game fund.” -

Fisheries Development
Special Projecta
Capital Improvement Position
-.Costs BT R
EVOS Restoration Projects
Sport Fisheries
Sport Fisheries

the Crystal Lake Hatchery in order 1o reqiRrine=5

2,427,000
10,987,800
632,700

626200

%

' 23,217,800

22,817,400

13,300

13,204,500

5# of operating the hatchery in the FY

Special Projects
Wildlife Conservation
Wildlife Conservation

400,400

16,676,200

=38

20,654,400

312,900

20,341,500

CCS HB 50, Sec.td

. Special Projects
. Capital Improvement Position

Costs
EVOS Restoration Projects
Assert/Protect State's Rights

Administration snd Suppert

Public Communications
Administrative Services
Boards of Fisheries and Game
Advisory Committees

13 State Facilities Maintenance
14 Commissioner’s Office -

Appropriation General
Allacstions Items Funds
2,944,300
293,800
539,400
200,700
6165300 2,172,300 .
135,700 :
4,756,100
903,600
369,900
894,300
834,400 533,900
2,445,500 214,800
214,800
1,666,900
563,800
1,373,600 - 886,200
11,589,100 1,809,100
1,648,300
2,692,800
2,627,000
4,621,000
2,629,600 2,520,400
(AR X RN ]

(AR R X X ]

bhadsd m“u.cm“ [(XR XK
ewseee

15 Subaistence

16 Subsistence

17 Subsigtence - Special Projects
18 EVOS Restorution Projects
19 Subsistencs Fisid Offices °
20 Habitat e

21 Habitst

22 Special Projects

23 Habitat Permitting/Title 16
24  Exxon Valdez Restoration
25 Linited Eatry Programa

26 Administratien

27

3

2

30 Commissions/Special Offices
31 Humap Rights Commission
32 Alaska Human Resources
33 Investment Council

33

es900

1,458,400
400,200

1,858,600

1,307,900

Other
Funds

3,993,000

894,300

300,500
2,230,700

487,400
9,780,000

109,200

§50,700

CCS HB 50, Sec.43



0 W0 93 S W N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
28
26
27
28
29
30
3

3

Appropriation General Other
Alloeations Items Funds Funds
Executive Operations 8,499,300 8,389,300 110,000
Executive Office 6,560,000
Governor's House 318,000
Contingency Fund 475,000
Lieutenant Governor 874,500
Equal Employment Opportunity 271,800 -
Office of Management & Budget : 6,378,300 3,566,000 2,812,308
Office of Management and 2,127,600 :
Budget
Governmental Coordination - 4,250,700
Elective Operations: 2,039,600 2,039,600
Elections 1,694,000
General and Primary Elections 345,600
[ EE R R R ] I EEREREX]
@ #¢4¢ Department of Health and Social Services ** 444+
. . I E AR NN ] sedéen
Public-Assistance 157,142,600 88,067,000 69,075,600
Alaska Temporary Assistance 77,853,400
Program
Adult Public Assistance 49,740,400
General Relief Assistance 1,041,900.
0Old Age Assistance-Alaska 1,907,200
Longevity Bonus (ALB) Hold
Humless
Permanent Fund Dividend Hold - 18,688,900
Harmless
- Energy Assistance Program 5,505,600
 Tribal Assistance 2,405,200
Medicaid Services 392,343,100 108,323,000 287,020,100
Catastrophic and Chronic Illness 3,045,000 3,045,000
Assistance (AS 47.08)
CCS HB 30, Sec.43
-30-

34

Bub b et et s
eI adiILRo3

Se8Ney

R
'UN—e-oaggc':

© @ NN B W N e

Publie Agsistance Administration
Public Assistance
Administration
Quality Control
Public Assistance Field
Services
Fraud Investigation
Public Assistance Data
Processing
Work Services
Child Care Benefits
Medical Assistance Administration
Medical Assistance
Administration -
. Medicaid State Programs
Health Purchasing Group
Centification and Licensing .
Hearings and Appeals
Audit
Children's Health Eligibility

Purchased Services

Delinquency Prevention

Family Preservation

Fostes Care Base Rate

Foster Care Augmented Rate

Foster Care Special Need

Foster Care Alaska Youth
Initistive

‘Subsidized Adoptions &
Guardianship

Residential Child Care

Appropriation

Allocstions
1,525,000

965,900
23,842,600

1,120,800
4,823,400

13,715,200
40,853,700

1,091,200

15,914,500
15,273,600
1,063,000
364,900
631,000
2,701,500

3,338,000
4,473,500
8,360,800
2,020,600

. 2,675,200

476,000

9,330,200

7,464,100

3.

Items

86,346,600

37,039,700

38,138,400

General
Funds
25.272,100

9,332,300

25,831,800

Other
Funds
61,574,500

27,707,400

12,306,600

CCS HB 39, Sec.43



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14

18
16
17
18
19

20

v 21
P
2
24

26
77
28
29
30
3
3
33

}r;)nt Line Social W;rken
Family aod Youth Services
o Nilu.emm
Family and Youth Services Staff
Training
Child Protection Legal Assistance
Office of Public Advocacy
Public Defender Agency
Youth Carrections
McLaughlin Youth Center
 Fairbanks Youth Facility
Nome Youth Facility
Johnson Youth Center
Bethel Youth Facility
Mat-Su Youth Facility
Probation Services
Humsn Services Community
Matching Graat

system for allocation of state so

Maniilag ST
Maniilaq Social Services
Maniilaq Public Health

Services
Maniilsq Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Services
Norton Secund
Norton Sound Social Sevvices
Norton Sound Public Health
Services

185,000
285,000

10,006,500

2,741,900
675,500

2,500,800

) Appropristion
Alloeniol_n .

Items
18,415,000
4,443,300

1,037,000

440,000

25,285,400

¥

1,890,700

79,800

7,390,200

6220

1,751,900

1738200 1,720

1271900

General
Funds
8,638,900
1,747,800

420,000

24,044,400

445,900

Other
Fuads
9,776,100
‘ 2,696,000

617,000

1,241,000

1,306,000

CCS HB 80, Sac.43

Norton Sound:Alcohol and Drug
" Abuse Services
Naorton Sound Sanitation
Southesast Alasks Regional Health
Cousortium
Southeast Alasks Regional
Health Consortium Public
10 Health Services
11 Southeast Alaska Regional
12 Health Consortium Atcohol and
i3 Drug Abuse
14 Kawersk Social Serviess
15 Tanana Chiefs Conference
16  Tanana Chiefs Conference
1 Public Health Services
18 Tanana Chiefs Conference
19 - Alcohol and Drug Abuse
20 Services
21 Thsgit-Hsida
12 Tiingit-Haida Social Services
23 Tlingit-Haids Alcohol and
24 Drug Abuse Services
25 Yukona-Kuskelwim Heslth
36  Corporatiom
27 Yukoo-Kuskokwim Health
23 Corporation Public Health
29 Services o
30 Yukon-Kuskokwim Heslth
a Corporation Alcobol and Drug
32 Abuse Services
33 Stete Health Services

B 90 3 N e W W e

35

Appropriation
Allocationn Items
307,800
96,300
310,900
120,100
190,800
372,700
$34,400
239,300
295,100
192,500
186,600
5,900
1,448,200
907,400
SdQ,800
) 71,990,500
.33-

General
Funds

310,900

372,700
§34,400

192,500

1,448,200

22,133,600

Other
Funds

49,856,900

CCS HB S0, See.43



1 Appﬂ;primon General Other 1 Appropriation General Other
2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Fundy Funds
3 Nursing 14,616,000 ) 3 Services )
4  Women, Infants and Children 20,542,200 4 Community Mental Health Grants 3,344,800 3,344,800
§  Maternal, Child, and Family . 11,358,600 S Psychiatric Emergency Services 505,500
6 Health 6  Servicesto the Chronically 605,300
7  Healthy Families 729,700 7 Mentally 11l
8  Public Health Administrative 936,400 8  Designated Evaluation and 1,097,000
9 Services 9 Treatment
10  Epidemiology 7,391,900 10 Services for Seriously 1,137,000
11 Bureau of Vital Statistics 1,412,800 ) ) 11 Emotionally Disturbed Youth
12 Health Services/Medicaid 3,222,000 12 Community Developmental 652,400 652,400
13  Community Health/Emergency 3,019,700 13 Disabilities Grants
14 Medical Services ’ 14 Institutions and Administration 19,840,500 1,773,300 18,067,200
1S  Community Health Grants 1,596,100 ' 15 Mental Health/Developmental 1,837,500 '
16  Emergency Medical Services 1,760,100 16 Disabilitics Administration
17 Grants : 17 Alaska Psychiatric Institute 15,633,400
18  State Medical Examiner 1,074,500 18 Federal Mental Health Projects 2,369,600
19  lofant Leaming Program Grants 1,199,300 19 Mental Health Trust Boards ’ 1,248,000 1,248,000
20 Public Health Laboratories 2,846,600 20 Alaska Mental Health Board 125,500
21  Radiological Health 284,600 , 21 GovemorsCouncilon 1,122,500 °
22 Alcobol and Drug Abuse Services 17,197,600 6,206,200 10,991,40. 2 FDiubuiﬁqs and s»ﬁ.j
23 Administration . 1,862,400 v ‘ 23 Education o
24 Alcohol Safety Action Program 1,093,600 ‘ R 24 Administrative Services ' 5654900 2400000 3,254,900
28 (ASAP) ' 2§ Unallocated Reduction -858,400
26 ; iak-Sorviessr Division of lanhalan 26  Commissioner's Offics © 912,100
27 Drug Abuse consider SeTVECtr reasserting 27 Persoanel and Payroll 1,302,000
28 “he-SumrSTERETEmentio-deior-dn = 28 Administrative Support 3,342,300
29 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Grants 11,282,500 29 Services ‘ A ;
30  Community Grants - Prevention 2,500,000 ; 30 Health Planning & Facilities 931,900
31 Community Action Against 177,300 ' A k) Management
32 Substance Abuse Grants ) 32 COMmunity Partmerships for - 25,000
33 Comectional ADA Grant 281,800 33 Access, Solutions and Success
CCS HB 50, Secd3 ' : - CCS HB 50, Secd3
-34- L. .38.

36



~

Second Judicial District

Third Judicial District;
Anchorage

Third Judicial District;
Outside Anchorage

Fousth Judicial District

Criminal Justice Litigation

Criminal Appeals/Special

‘Litigation Component

Civil Divisien

Deputy Antamey General's
Office
Collections and Support
Commercisl Section
Enviroamental Law
Fais Business Practices
Govemmental Affiirs Section
Human Services Section
Legisiation/Regulstions
Mental Health Landa
Naturel Resources
Oil and Gas and Mining
Special Litigation
Transpostation Section
Timekeeping & Support

Statehood Defonse ‘
O1) snd Gss Licigation and Legal

Services
0Oil & Gas Litigstion
0il & Gas Legal Services

33 Administration and Support

1 Appropriation General ~ Other 1
2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 2
3 Community Grants 3
4 Children's Trust Progrems 345,700 345,700 4
§ Facilities Mlipunuec ‘ . 2,584,900 2,584,980 s
6_ "tﬁilti:> [ XXX RN ] ‘
7 itti‘:. Dwmm.‘L.Mr Q.’i..i 1
8 ) v.t‘t"n ) yoo\oc:. . s
9 Employment Security 44,191,400 897,900 43,293,500 9
10  Employment Services 11,009,200 10
11 Unemployment Insurance 16,881,100 "
12 Work Services _ 1,720,100 "
1} State Training Employment 4,046,100 13
14 Program o 14
15  DataProcessing 5,298,800 1
16 Management Services 2,317,000 %
17 Labor Market loformation 2,919,1 00 ‘ v
18 Office of the Commissioner 13,427,900 6,906,500 6,521,400 18
19 Unallocated Reduction -86,700 1
20  Commissioner's Office 467,300 2
21 Alaska Labor Relations Agency 324200 n
22 Fishermens Fund 1,301,000 n
23 Workm’ Compensation . 2,478,700 1
24  Second injury Fund 2,858,900 2
235 Wage and Hour Administration 1,365,100 "
26  Mechanical Inspection 1,681,300 2
27 Occupstional Safety and Health 2,931,400 2
28 Alaska Safety Advisory Council 106,700 »
29 i.tf'i .i_..!it z’
‘30 senwen Department of Law * 4 ¢ ¢ "
3! “._‘... sentee ' 31
32 Criminal Division 14,256,900 12,694,900 1,562,000 ”
33 First Judicial District 1,180,600
€C3 HB 50, Sec.d3

.36

37

Appropriation

Allocations
818,400
3,585,400

2,138,000

2,683,900
1,368,200
2,482,400

202,800

1,773,000
1,674,300
1,254,200
1,416,300
2,095,000
3,309,900

498,400

189,000
1,281,200
2,948,200
2,149,000
1,895,300

719,900

5,362,400
295,700

/

-3

Items

21,404,000

980,000
5,658,100

1,091,600

General
Funds

7,023,500

980,000
4,181,100

537,700

Other
Funds

14,380,500

1,477,000

$53,300

CCS HB 50, Sec.d3



]

Appropristion General Other L ' ’ _ Appropriation General Other

. Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 ‘ Allocations Items Funds Funds
Office of the Attomney General 334,200 ' 3 Trustee Council Projects 2,114,000
Administrative Services 1,102,700 ' 4  Unallocated Reduction -448,400

Unallocated Reduction 345,900 s g . -
YT IS . 6 administrative efficiencies, SmdHastivnrogram ficienoies-mmay Triclude allowing applicants '
* & & &%+ Departmaent of Military snd Veterans Affairs »# ## 4 « 7 to purchase sppraisals, ad-retared BIEtirthe-peivate gector, shortening planning
ssesne eseved 8 eimerom-you dusin 3 vy 5 sings-where-bossi
Disaster Planning & Coatrol 3,940,500 489,300 3,451,200 9 Information/Dsta Management 5,283,200 4,483,900 769,300
Disaster Planning & Coantrol 3,397,100 .o 10  Recorder's Office/Uniform 2,314,300
Local Emergency Planning 543,400 ' 1 Commercial Code
Committee Grants N 4"“ é i _ Bupsen-S
Alssks Nationsl Guard 19922700 5,641,108 14,281,600 ‘ 13 , SUTTO70. These
Office of the Commissioner 1,487,200 B 14 mpomibllities include the creatio of & dnly log and index for recorded documents and
National Guard Military 196,200 is ; ongi Siow If workload impacts the ability
He . 16 ofthcmmngkeeordeﬂommﬂ'tomdudocmnuwiﬂnnuhomofmormm
Army Guard Facilities 10,234,200 17 mmmmmdaysm«mm..mnnmmunmammkmmwmusw
Mai : i v 18 hire "welfare-to-work" or non-perms and request supplemental funding for FY00.
Air Guard Facilities 4,665,700 : 19  Information Resource 2,407,500
Maintenance 20 Management
State Active Duty © 115,000 21  Interdepartmental Dats 531,400
Youth Corps 3,350,100 22 Processing Chargeback ‘
Unallocated Reduction -125,700 23 Resource Development 836,500 836,500
Alsska Nationsl Gusrd Benefits 1,133,000 1,133,000 24 Oil and Hazardous Waste Spill 86,500
Educational Benefits 28,500 : 28 Respoase Program
Retirement Benefits 1,104,500 . 26  Development - Special Projects 500,000
Veterans' Services 620,500 620,500 - 27  Emergency Firefighters Noo- 250,000
[ XXXEX] [T XR] 28 Emevgency Projects .
s »wses Department of Natural Resources ** 20 o ¢ 29 Land Development - ; 7,708,700 6,709,200 996,500
sesvse sessee 30 ForestMansgement snd Development 8,448,300 6,976,700 1,471,600
Management sad Administration 4,276,900 1,599,300 2,677,600 31 Oil sad Gas Development 7,984,600 3,562,700 4,391,900
Commissioner's Office 507,500 32 Oil & Gas Development  4289,600
Administrative Services 2,103,800 33 Pipeline Coordinstor | . 3,665,000
CCS HB 80, Sec.dd o ' CCS HB 50, Sec.d3
-38- ol - <39

38



-

Miuing, Geological, Water

Development

Mining Development
Geological Development
Water Development

at the water rights permit adj

i racuation

Approgriatiop
Allocations Items
6,856,600
2,003,000
3,855,500

998,100

General Other
Funds Fuands
GULI0 2,745,500

Parks sad Recreation Management

State Historic Preservation
Program
Parks Mansgement
Parks Access
Agricultural Development
Agriculturs) Development
North Latitude Piant Material
Center
Agriculture Revolving Loan
Program Administration
Statehood Defense
Citizen's Advisory Commission
on Federal Areas
RS 2477/Navigability
Assertions and Litigation
Support
Facilitiss Maintenonecs
Facilities Maintenance
Fairbanks Office Building
Chargeback

32 Fire Suppression

9,362,800
1,256,400
5,542,800
2,503,600
2,862,300
1,058,400
1,803,900
691,300
208,200
93,200 T
115,000
1,203,600
1,100,000
103,600
8,494,700

.40

160,200 2,702,100
691,300

2“.20!‘

102,600 1,100,000

3,175,100 §,319,600

CCS HB 50, See.d3

Appropriation General Other
Items Fuada Funds
I B E A RRJ

1

2 « Alloeations

3 [E R RN R ]

4

5 PseV e

6 Fish and Wildlife Protection .

7 Enforcement and Investigative 11,220,600

8 Services Unit

9 Directors Office 247,800
10 Aircraft Section 1,629,800
11 Masine Enforcement 2,928,000
13 Alsska Fish & Wildiife 15,000
13 Safeguard
14 Datton Highway Protection
1S Fire Prevention
16  Fire Prevention Operations 1,442,700
17  Fire Service Training 643,300
18 Highway Safety Planning Agency
19  Highway Safety Planning 142,300
0 Operations
21  Federal Grants 1,457,700
22 Alaska State Troopers
23 Special Projects 1,385,300
24  Criminal Investigationa Buresy 3.211,700
28  Director's Office 651,800
26 Judicisl Services-Anchorsge 1,985,200
27  Prisones Traasportation 1,476,700
28  Searchand Rescue 283,100
19  Runl Trooper Housing - 625,200
30  Narcotics Task Force 3,224,900
31 Commercial Vehicle Enforcement 89,900

32 Alnska State Trooper Detachments
33 Village Public Safety Officer

39

# 44 %% Department of Public Safety ** # * **

[ E RN R R ]

16,041,200 14,849,300 1,191,900

90,200 90,200
2,086,000 1,788,600 297,400
1,600,000 74,800 1,525,200
12,933,300 8,225,700 4,708,100
34425000 32908600 1,516,400

1,498,000 7,458,000

od] .

CCS HB 50, Sec.43



1 Appropristion General Other 1 Appropriation General Other
2 Alioeations Items " Fusds Funds 2 Allocations © lUems Funds Funds
3  Program 3 IRXEEE IXXX T
4 Contracts : 5,523,500 4 #4 %444 Department of Revenue * « ¢ * * +
M"s rrrthemmentof-thebepisistrethet-the Pepariment-of-Poblic-Sxfe 1 ‘:‘ [EEE RN seen e
6 (1) pay no mtrethan 15% for administrative costs to nonprofit corporations administering the-Villag 6 Child Support Eaforcement 13,779,700 118,600 13,661,100
7 Public Safety Officer progiim . 7 Alcobol Beverage Countrol Beard . 636,200 636,200
8 (2) not exceed 15% administration costs I fowzg negotiations#/ith nonprofit corporations, 8 Municipal Bond Bank Authority 462,400 e 462,400
9 (3) retain 100% of the decision to place of relecafe VPSUTincommunities, and 9 Permasent Fund Corporation . 41,196,900 . 41,196,900
10 (4) not place 8 VPSO in & come@ity with an established police departore 10  Permanent Fund Corporation 7,866,200
11 (5) work tg zsloctfe VPSOs in communities with established police departments to comiliunisigs that need 11  PFC Custody and Management 33,330,700
12 AFBOsthetrheveno-peli non 12 Fees .
13 Support 1,721,000 13 Alsska Housing Finance 35,663,700 35,663,700
14 Administstion 253,500 14 Corporation : '
15 Aleska Police Standards Council 718,000 718,800 15 Alaska Housing Finance 33,679,000
16 Violent Crimes Compensation Board 1,356,900 1,386,900 16  Corporstion Operations
17 Couscil on Domestic Violence snd : 8,332,500 3,719,100 5,103,700 17 Anchorage State Office 1,984,700
18 Sexus) Asssult 18 Building ‘ B
19 Batterers Intervention Program 320,008 320,000 19 Revenue Opcnd.” : 41926,100 - 7,490,500 34,435,600
20 Statewide Support 10,699,800 7,711,600 2,988,200 20  Incoms and Excise Audit 4,011,200
21 Commissioner's Office 632,600 ‘ 21 Oil and Gas Audit 2,663,300
22 Trmining Academy 1,374,400 Y22 dissinintont ol thelogisiorure-that the-Oikac smbined-with-the-ineeme-and=
23 Administrative Services 1,815,100 23 Excise Audit Division to improve work izt nue audit and taxation functions for
24 Alaska Wing Civil Air Patrol 503,100 24 ~airoPRIETTTosoumees und-industrics —
25 Laborstory Services 2,103,000 2S  Treasury Management 2,837,500
26  Alaska Public Safety 1,920,700 26  Alaska State Pension 3,200,500
27 Information Network 27 lovestment Bozrd .
28 Alasks Criminal Records and 2,760,900 ' 28 ASPIB Bank Custody and 29,213,600
29 Identification 29 Mansgement Fees
30 Unallocated Reduction © 410,000 30 Administration snd Support 2,403,500 88,900 1,815,000
"31 Facility Maintensaes 608,500 608,500 31  Commissioner's Office 1,362,100 :
32 Vietims for Justice 100,000 200,000 ‘ 32 Administrative Services - 1,109,600
€CS HB %0, Sec.dd CCS HB 50, Sec.43

-a. ; » «43-

40



. Unallocated Reduction
Permanent Fund Dividend

W 8 2 A W N -

([ E NN NN ] i
Administration snd Support
Commissioner's Office
10 Contract Appeals and
11 Statewids Procmun
12" Unallocated Reduction
13  Equal Employment and Civil
14 Righs . '
15 Intemal Review
16 Staewide Administrative’
17 Services ;
18  Statewide Informstion Systems
19  State Equipment Fleet
‘ 20 Administretion
S 28 Regional Administrative
22 Services
23 Central Region Support
24 Services
25  Northem Region Support
26 Services
27  Southeast Region Support
28 Services
29  Statewide Avistion
30 Planoing

‘31 Statewide Planning
32 Northem Region Planning
33 Central Region Planning

YTy

¢+ 444 Department of Transportation/Public Facilities *+ 4+ + ¢

.‘llo':ntim
67,800

§40,300
394,300

| 1,296,900

¢ 574,500

" 684,500,
1,812,800

1,889,600
2274300

3,402,400

Appropriatioa

. Ktems

910

T hkkhwhw

15,192,400

781,500

1,066,300 -

2,137,300
631,500
2,433,500

1,162,000
1,148,300

-

5,382,600

Genersl
Fuaods

[ AN RN A

6,425,600 -

330,600

Other
Funds

4,829,100

8,766,800

5,022,000

CCS HB 50, Sec, i3

1
2
3 Southeast Region Planning
4 Design and Enginsering Services
§  Statewide Design and
6 Engineering Services
7  Central Resi;n Design and
8 Engineering Services
9  Northern Region Design and
10 Engincering Services
11 Southeast Region Design and
12 Engineering Services
13 Construction and CIP Support
14 Central Region CoMn
15 and CIP Support
16  Northem Region Construction
17 & CIP Support
18 'Southeast Region Construction
19 Statewide Facility Maintensnce
20 and Operatiom
21  Traffic Signal Mansgement
22 Central Region Facilities
23 Northern Region Facilities
24 Southeast Region Facilities
2S  Central Region Leasingand
6 Property Masagement
27 Northern Region Leasing and
8 Property Management
29 State Equipment Fleet
30 Ceatral Region State
n Equipment Fleet
31 Northem Region State
n Equipment Flest

41

Approprinhl;

Alloeations Items

608,300
31,002,100
6,004,400

10,476,200
9,320,300
5,291,200

27,356,900
12,983,300

10,515,200

3,858,400
17,066,500

1,183,000
3,492,000
7,437,800
3,768,500

582,900

602,300

20,318,600
7,702,700

10,723,400

i

-48-

General
Funds

1,913,900

736,600

14,509,900

Other
Funds

29,178,200

26,620,300

2,556,600

20,318,600

CCS HB 50, Sec.43 -



=

1 Appropristion General Other
2 Allocations Ttems Funds Funds
3 Southeast Region State 1,892,500
4 Equipment Fleet
§ Measarement Standards & 3,774,300 3,424,300 350,000
6 Commercisl Vebicle Enforcement .

7 Centrsl Region Highways and 28,848,100 27.019,400 - 1,818,700
8  Aviatien
9 The lllocation for Central Region Highways and Avistion Mhpumoth:gmdﬁmlom\umn

16 2000.

11 <dg3

12

13

14

15 6m federal receipts for Central

tion of Mitchell Field ot Adak and

16 Region Highways and Aviation is for ¢ and-op
17 is contingent upon receipt of federal receipts fo €e and operation of Mitchell Field and thé
18 execution of & long-term agreement between

Aveqy othmpomuon & Public Facilities and

N NN e
L N Y ]

24

25 Northera Regioa l!lghuyl and 37,040,700 36,041,800 998,900
26  Aviation

27 The allocation for Northern Region Highways and Aviation shall lapse into the general fund on August 31,
28 2000.

29 e

30 [ SAUU T

3 NS s tate

32 -unmeinieinod

CCS HB 56, See. 3

T

42

o @ DR S W N e

N e W e A R B ed e et e
LT I I R T I "I TR

RREBR

BR=2s889R

Appropristion
Items

Otber
Funds

ngenl
Fuods

Allocations

Alaska Legislature, IcRUTyINg maintenance stati

to be consolidated of transferred todeeatyov stations and sirports in the

251,900

Southeast Region Highways and
Avistios

The allocation for Southeast Region Highways and Avistion shall lapse into the general fund on August 31

2000.

9,102,600 8,850,700

Ioternational Airperts \

39,999,600 39,999,600

International Airport Systems 295,700

Office
‘Anchorage Airport Field 5,536,400

Maintensnce
Anchorage Airport Building 5,683,500

Maintenance :
Ancharage Alrport Safety 6,020,000
Anchorage Airport Operations 1,681,100
Anchorage Airport Custodial 3,232,700
Ancherage Airpost Equipment 2,414,200

Maintsnance '
Anchon;cmrpm §,855,000

Administration
Fairbanks Airport Field 2,494,400

Maintenance
Fairbanks Aisport Building 1376,300

CCS HB 50, Sec.43
-47.



Maintenance

' Fairbanks Airport Safety

Fairbanks Airport Operstions

Faisbanks Airport Custodial

Fairbanks Airport
Administration

Marine Highway System

Marine Engineering

Overhaul

Vessel Operations Management
Southeast Shore Operations
Southwest Shore Operations
Southwest Vessel Operations
Reservations and Masketing
Southeast Vessel Operations

Allocations

2,349,300
967,400
744,200

1,349,400

1,784,100
1,698,400
1,073,100
2,991,200
952,000

' 9,574,100
1,860,800
53,502,700

dhddae

Appropristion General
Ttems Funds
73,436,400
[ Z KT XN

[ EXERER] ulhmw.’Al”h [ EXEN X ] ’

(XXX R ]

University of Alaska
Unallocated Budget Reductions/

sss0 e

- -10,652,100

465,601,000

«48-

171,743,300

Other
Funds

73,436,400

193,857,700

CCS HB 50, See.d3

O @ 3N B W N e

e~
LR R - I~ T

b1 ]

43

Budget Reductions/Additions -

- Systemwide
Statewide Services
Statewide Networks
ACCFT Contract Provisions
United Academics (UA)
Contract Provisions
CEA Contract Provisions
Salary Adjustrent: Non-
Covered Employees
United Academics - Adjuncts
Anchorage Campus
Kenai Peninsula College
Kodiak Coliege
Matanuska-Susitna College
Prince William Sound
Community Collegs
Alaska Cooperative EMM
Bristol Bay Campus
Chukchi Campus
Fairbanks Campus
Fairbanks Organized Research
Interior-Aleutians Campus
Kuskolcwim Campus
Northwest Campus
Rural College
Tanana Valley Campus
Juneau Campus
Ketchikan Campus
Sitka Campus

Appropristion

Allocations
13,050,300

20,788,400
9,640,600
476,000
1,683,800

393,800
3,637,500

278,900
127,543,400
6,286,200
2,555,000
4,550,400
4,643,900

6,064,400
1,193,500
925,100
146,261,500
83,287,300
1,723,100
3,383,700
000
3,025,300
5,044,500
20,622,300
2,795,500
4,358,700

I

.49

General
Funds

Other
Funds

CCS HB 80, Sec.43



1 Appropristion General Other 1 A iath
2 ~ Allocatioas ftems Funds Funds 2 Alloca ppropriation General _o‘h"
3 canean Peeeas s forth . ” tions Items Funds Funds
4 #s e a0k Alasks Court System ** ¢ ¢ *+ 4 2;:); purpotes m. m.“ m. the new le'gisf:n:‘n for the ﬁ.’ cal'year beginring July 1, 1999 and ending June 30,
s v ereves : > W:‘:PPWP"'“:' l:ems lcmmn dﬂ ing for legisiation assumed to have passed during the first
. . session of the twenty-first fegislature and are to be considered part of the i
6 Unallocated Reduction 298700 298,700 o o ) P agercy operating budget. Should
6 a measure listed in this gection either fail to pass, its substance fail to be incorporated in some other
7 Alaska Court System 49,026,400 48,726,400 300,000 -
liste C 3,980,400 o 7 measure, or be vetoed by the governor, the appropriation for that measure shail lapse.
8 “"_"‘c‘" ouns 38.760,800 8 HB 40 Department of Commerce and Rural 175,000 175.000
’ T:l m:i md s 6' ”’ 0 9  Development appropristed to Department of
10 c A o °: dlehl'Cl 4 2832 216 2 10  Commerce and Economic Development .
11 Commission o Judicial Conduct 300 16,300 11 HB 40 Depanihent of Commerce and Rural 355500 555500 200,000
12 Judicial Council 696,700 681,700 15,000
Tudicial " 676,700 ] 12 Development appropriated to Department of
13 : i C:“““ 00 13 Community & Regional Affain
14 ° ’ 14 HB 156 Permanent Fund Investnents ' 3,154,600 3,154,600
ls I XX AR R [EX X KX ]
16 vecane : atary S0 4e s 18  appropristed to Department of Revenue
17 sonnes Ty :: HB li;l Centificates :fN“d for H“‘:; . 26,500 13,200 13,300
. ) Fecili ropriated to Department .
18 Unallocated Reduction 421,000 -131,000 'y appropristed o Dep
18  Health and Social Services
19 Budget and Audit Committee ‘ 6,196,100 6,196,100 19 HB 139 Buildin wisition 49
20 Legislative Audit 2,602,000 ot ‘“m“cm s ”’:‘ p 6.600 -496.600
21  Legislative Finance 2,959,100 21 SB 9 Credit for N isd
22 Ombudsman 491,800 n e l'm"‘ “M""""‘ o 2400 72,400
oyees appropriated to Depmem
23  Commities Expenses 143,200 , 5 P st .
24 Legisistive Council 19,710,100 19,645,100 65,000 » ss‘ “:;"“1'. K ;" Prvasizas g 26,000 '
; orce on Privatization . . 28, !
28 Salaries and Allowances 4,162,100 . o ':w S . 26,000
2% Adminim 6,732,800 2% B 51 umn: L::;wnaol jats 21 400
27 Session Expenses 5,947,000 n ’ w‘ o::' d 400 S
28 Council and Subcommittses 574,200 il :""’ "'““M‘*D AN of Commeme e
29  Legal and Rescarch Services 2,150,800 onomic Devélopment ‘ ~ - : ;
. . 29 SB 51 Licensing of Conmlomu o 3,000 3,000
30  Select Committee on Ethics 143,200 %0 edto ¢ of En nl :
WI Dcpmmm vuromun
‘31 Legislative Operating Budget §,720,100 §,720,100 1 G i
onservation
32 *Sec. 44. The follo nppnpmﬁonmmsmforopunmuxpmd:mmmgmdﬁmdonm :
wing 32 SB §8 Dietitians and Numtimm : 15,500 15,500
33 f\mdsuutommduﬁwdyenzooomgetsummuybyﬁmdmgmmmamuqmmmedmd :
33 appropristed to Department of Commerce and

CCS HB 50, Sec.44

-80. CCS HB 50, Sec.i4
.81,

44



Genersl

Funds =

57,700

Other
Funds

68,900

=105,100

1 Appropristion
2 Allocations Items
3 Economic Development: W emt e
4 SB 94 Medical Use of Marijuana =~ 57,700
5  appropristed to Depment of Hellth and e
6  Social Services RPN
7 SB 100 Reimbursemerit for Public Defeudcn 68,900
8 appropriated to Department of Law
9 SB 134 Well Regulatory Cost Charge/ 2,701,300 -
180 Conservation Tax appropriated to Department
11 of Administration
12 SB 146 Commercial Fish Licease -
13 Fishermen's Fund appropriated to Department
t4  of Fish and Game '
15 SB 155 Salary Reponts: Legislative, 5,000
16 Executive, Judicial Brinch appropristed 1o
17 Department of Administration
18 SB 167 University of Alaska Scholars

19 Program sppropriated to Unjvarsity of Alasks

494,100

5,000

2,701,300

105,100

" 494,100

20 *Sec. 45. mefollowinguuonttﬁtﬁmdin;byuencymm‘mpdmmdshm 43 and sec. 44

21 of this Act. !
22 Depsrtment of Administratien - -

23 Federal Receipts S 6,942,600

24 General Fund Match i © 1,164,500 - "
25  Generul Fund Receipts . 130,325,700

26  General Fund/Program Receipts® 15,924,300

27 Inter-Agency Receipts 28 44,606,900

28  Benefits Systems Recsipts ~ 14,543,800

29 FICA Administration Fund Account 90,900

30  Public Employees Retirement Fund 4,016,400 - -
31 Surplus Property Revolvirig Fund 397,800

32 Teachers Retirement System Fund ]
33 Judicial Retirement System -

gk , +82.

,636,500
24,700

CCS HB 50, See dS

W N L W N e

NN NN < B R B
S RBURVERETEISRTERES

»
3o
k)|
2
3

National Guard Retirement System 87,300
Capital Improvement ijec( chelpu 433,700
Information Service F\md 20,269,900
Statutory Designated Program Receipts 486,200
Pioneers' Homes Receipts 1,850,000
Tobaeco Settlement 360,800
*4¢ Total Agency Funding *** $243,161,800
Department of Commerce sand Economic Development
Federal Receipts 3,650,100
General Fund Receipts 1,874,900
General Fund/Program Receipts 1,808,300
Inter-Agency:Receipts 1,808,400
Scienco & Technology Endowment Income 9,539,800
Vetarans Revolving Loan Fund 147,800
Commercial Fishing Loan Fund 2,608,900
Real Estate Surety Fund 209,900
Small Business Loan Fund 3,300
Capital Improvement Project Receipts 360,100 .
Mining Revolving Loan Fund 5,000
Child Care Revolving Loan Fund 5,800 .
Historical District Revolving Loan Fund 2,500
Fisheries Enhancement Revolving Loan Fund 325,500
Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Pund 148,700
Alasks Acrospace Development Corporation Receipts 43,200
Alaska Industrial Development & Export Authority Receipts 3,705,900
Alaska Enesgy Authority Corporste Receipts 1,049,500.
Alaska Public Utility Commission 4,699,200
International Trade & Devel. Fund Eamings Reserve 759,000
o*s Total Ageocy Funding *** $32,755,800
Deperiment of Community & Regional Affairs

Federal Receipts 43,990,500
General Fund Mstch 747,700

' 37,559,100

General Fund Receipts
! s, . .”.

45

CCS HB 50, Sec.4S



W W 3NN S W N e

WO W WO NN NN N N N |
“w e - Gcvw@®AchhibNREBEEIEREDRES

General Fund/Program Receipts

Inter-Agency Receipts

Rural Devejopment Initiative Fund

State Employment & Training Program

Capital Improvement Project Receipts

Power Project Loan Fund

National Petroleun Reserve Fund

Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Fund

Power Cost Equalization Fund

Statutory Designated Program Receipts

Fishermans Fund Income

**9» Total Agency Fundinl e
Depsriment of Corrections

Federal Receipts

General Fund Msich

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts

Inter-Agency Receipts

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund

Correctional Industries Fund

Capital Improvement Project Receipts

## Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Education

Federal Receipts

General Fund Mstch

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts

Inter-Agency Receipts.

Donated Commodity/Handling Fee Account

Public Law 81-874

Capital Improvement Project Receipts

Public School Fund

Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts

-84.

1 '_Sta'qnory Desigﬁ;tad Program kecgipu

35.1:::?43 2 Vocatianal Rehabilitation Small Buginess Enterprise Fund
98,000 3 °***Towul Agency Funding ***
3,400,000 4 Department of Eavironmeatal Conservation
1,135,200 §  Fedenl Receipts
802,500 6  General Fund Match
: 50,000 7 General Fund Recﬂpu
49,000 8 General Fund/Program Receipts
12,100,000 9 Inter-Agency Receipts
69,800 10 Exxon Valdez Qil Spill Setxle_men!
100,000 11 Commercial Fishing Loan Fund
$135,285,400 12 OilHazardous Response Fund
: 13 Capital Improvement Project Receipts
6.477,000 14 Alasks Clesn Water Loan Fund
129,600 15 Storage Tank Assistance Fund
138,213,900 16  Clean Air Protection Fuad
3,506,000 : 17 Alasks Drinking Water Fund
8,163,500 . : 18 Sututory Designated Program Receipts
2'“’..300 . X 19 A (1] T@Agmyﬂwvuo )
3,500,600 , 20 Department of Fish snd Game
543,300 21 Fedenal Receipts
$162,681,200 22 General Fund Mstch
23 Oeneral Fund Recsipts
121,485,100 : 24  General Fund/Program lhenpu
2,840,500 - 35 Iner-Agency Receipts
730,726,400 S 26 Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement
1,367,800 27 FishadGameFund
12,881,800 28 Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste
250,000 29 Capital Improvement Project Receipts
20,791,300 SR 30 Sstutory Designated Program Receipts
179,300 31 Test Fisheries Receipts
7,612,800 : 32 *** Total Agency Funding ***
7,485,100 ' 33 Office of the Governor '

CCS HE 50, Sec.dS . .
C .88

46

1,690,400
215,000
$907,545,500

14,612,800

3,200,100
5,731,300
3,138,900
91,900
630,200
175,000
12,293,600
2,218,500
455,300
854,700

2,139,600

518,400
534,500
$47,394,800

33,939,200
606,900
29,646,700
2,710,600
8,232,500
6,350,400
21,173,900
67,000

1,640,000

3,481,000
3,970,500
$111,818,700

CCS HB 50, Sec.d$



W ® 3 A A W N

B M gt b s E e e
S V0 @ AN D U RN E S

W W W
gogRggadeunyuyyge

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts

Inter-Agency Receipts

*** Tota] A‘my FW,O..
Depsrtment of Health and Social Services

Federal Receipts .. : °

General Fund Match .

General Fund Receipts:

General Fund/Program Receipts

Inter-Agency Receipts .

Alcoholism & Drug Abuse Revolving Loan

Title XX .

Permanemt Fund Dividend Fund

Capital Improvement Project Receipts

Children's Trust Fund Eamings

Statutory Designated Program Recsipts

Tobacco Settlement

*** Total Agency Funding e

Departmezt of Labor-

Federal Receipts

General Fund Matel

General Fund Receipts- .

General Fund/Program Recsipts
Inter-Agency Receipts

Second Injury Fund‘Reserve Account
Dissbled Fisbermans Reserve Account
Training and Building Fund

State Employment & Training Program
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Statutory Designated Program Receipts
*+¢ Total Agency Funding ***

3,072,800
1,266,800

- 4900

- 400,200
$18,775,800

481,737,200

159,243,500
140,279,400

4,463,700 - -

53,021,500

© 2,000

T 4,474,500
18,688;900
865,600

345,700 .

4,531,100
27,931,500
$895,590,600

34,859,300

1,593,300 -
5318800 -
892,300

5,744,200
- 2,853,000
- ~1,301,000

572,500 -
4,0“.1“

L a0
351,100

$57,619,300

CCS HB 50, Sec.45

1
2
3
4
L]
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
18
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
i
16
7
8
b4
30
3
n
33

47

Department of Law

Federal Receipts
General Fund Match -

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts

Fish and Game Fund
Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste

Alaska Permanent Fund Corporstion Receipts

Statutory Designated Program Receipts
Tobacco Settlement |
*+ Tota] Agency Funding ***

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs

Federal Receipts
General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts
Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Statutory Designated Program Receipts
*9* Total Agency Funding ***

Department of Natural Resources

Federal Receipts
General Fund Mateh

Geoeral Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts

Inter-Agency Receipts

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Setlement
Agicultus Loan Fund -

Inter-agency/Oil & ﬁnmdom Waste

Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts

476,100
157,300

24,657,600 "

468,300
15,248,500
125,800
465,400
1,477,000
180,000

134,000

$43,390,000

14,406,200
2,130,500

5,725,000
28,400

'1,678,900
1,134,200
313,500
200,000

szs.m.'ioo

11,429,300

409,400

29,220,100
7,157,800
4,174,100
2,114,000
1,785,400

82,500
2,427,600
" 1,044,300

-87.

CCS HB 50, See.4!



Statutory Designated Program Receipts
*** Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Public Safety

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts

Fish and Game Fund

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund
Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste
Statutory Designated Program Receipts
*** Total Agency Funding ***

Department of Revenus

Federal Receipts

General Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts

Alaska Advance College Tuition Psyment Fund
Federal Incentive Piymcni.s

Benefits Systems Receipts
International Airport Revenue Fund
Public Employees Retirement Fund
Teachers Retirement System Fund
Judicial Retirement System
National Guard Retirement System
Student Revolving Loan Fund
Permanent Fund Dividend Fund
Investment Loss Trust Fund
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Public School Fund
Children's Trust Fund Eamings

. Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts

4,250,200
$64,094,700

10,237,300
527,300
75,414,300
1,852,300
4,524,000
1,060,700
3,234,000
49,300
511,300
$97,410,500

28,686,700
7,461,600
1,372,600
2,788,600
19,200

. 2,500,000

105,500

31,100

20,919,800
11,191,300
157,600
39,900
22,200
4,793,000
17,300
1,353,600
61,700

34,000

15,849,700

CCS HB $0, Sec.dS

48

W O W W NN NN NN BN N N S e ks s e e e
ULl RRRbREgeESRrmsuNEsS

Alaska Municipal Bond Bank Receipts
Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts
Statutory Designated Program Receipts
Indirect Cost Reimbursement
+** Total Agency Funding e
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities
Federal Receipts
General Fund Match
General Fund Receipts
General Fund/Program Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts
Highway Waorking Capital Fund
International Airport.Revenue Fund
Oil/Hazardous Response Fund
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Marine Highway System Fund
Statutory Designated Program Receipts
++¢ Total Agency Funding ***
University of Alasks .- ;
Federal Receipts
General Fund Match
General Fund Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts:
University of Alaska Interest Income
U/A Dommitory/Food/Auxiliary Service
Science & Technology Endowment Income
U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services
U/A Indirect Cost Recovery
University Restricted Receipts
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
**» Total Agency Funding ***
Alaska Court System E
" Federal Receipts

462,400
41,430,300
491,600
1,102,300
$140,898,000

1,428,200
74,800
94,143,600
5,044,400
4,911,000
22,385,700
41,292,000
700,000
63,085,000
74,667,900
848,200
$308,580,800

63,434,200
2,777,300
168,966,000
34,564,900
3,339,600
33,395,300
2,630,000
59,043,900
19,382,200

74,491,300
3,576,300 .

$465,601,000

315,000

CCS HB 50, Sec.d8



1 General Fund Receipts ) 45,325,700

2 *** Total Agency Funding *** $49,640,700

3 Legislature

4 General Fund Receipts 31,316,300

s General Fund/Program Receipts 124,000

6 Inter-Agency Receipts o 65,000 L

7 *** Total Agency Funding *** "+ 7$31,505300 - -

8 New Legislation

9  Federal Receipts 178,700
10  General Fund Match 13,200
11 General Fund Receipts ~ -296,800
12 General Fund/Program Receipts 5,700
13 Inter-Agency Receipts 3,000
14 University of Alaska Interest Income 494,100
15 Fish and Game Fund 105,100
16 Public Employees Retirement Fund 72,400
17 Alaska Housing Finance Corporstion Receipts -362,000
18 Alaska Permanent Fund Corporstion Receipts 3,154,600
19  Statutory Designated Program Recsipts 2,601,300
20  *°* Total New Legislation *** $5,969,300
21 ****sTowl Budget®***** $3,845,335,900

22 * Sec. 46. ExceptuothﬂwiumvidodimhilAﬂ.ﬂliankueﬁﬂMy 1, 1999.

CCS HB 80, Sec.é6

49

AUTHENTICATION

The following officers of the Legislature certify that the attached enrolled bill, CCS HB 50,
‘ consisting of 60 pages, was passed in confofmity with the requirements of the constitution and

{aws of the State of Alaska and the Uniform Rules of the Legislsture.

Passed by the House May 19, 1999

Brian S. Porter, Speaker of the House

ATTEST: )
_%. 9{ el sy
Suzi elf, Chief Clerk of the House

Passed by the Senate May 19, 1999

ATTEST:

Tony Knowles, Govemor of Alaska



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Finance Division | | Summary of Appropriations
50 |



IS

TonNy KNOWLES
oGo x : P.0. Box 110001
VERN " Juncau, Alaska 99811-0001
governor@gov.state.ak.us (907) 465-3500
STATE OF ALASKA Fax (907) 465-3532
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR www.gov.state.ak.us
JUNEAU

June 30, 1999

The Honorable Drue Pearce
President of the Senate

~ Alaska State Legislature

State Capitol
Juneau, AK 99801-1182

Dear Presidept-Pearce:

On this date I have signed the following bill passed by the first session of the Twenty.ﬁtst
Alaska State Legislature and am transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to thc i

 Lieutenant Govemor's Office for permanent filing:

CCS HB 51

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital expenses of the state'
integrated comprehensive mental health program; and providing for an effective date."

Chapter No. 85, SLA 1999
The‘FY2000 budget will provide some improvements in services to Alaska’s Mental
Health Trust beneficiaries, including limited expansion of community services and steps
toward the replacement of the aging Alaska Psychiatric Institute. There was no intent

language in the mental health budget bill, so no vetoes were necessary.

Sincerely,

owles



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legislative Dinance Division v Summary of Appropriations
5 N



LAws OF ALASKA
L

*Chapter No.

‘AN ACT

Making appropmtionq for the openung and capital cxpemu of tlu smc'l mtcgmed
comprehenswe mental health program; and pnmdmg for an effective dm

* BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

4
4

W THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1

53

()

W % N’ A W N

[ I <3 -
s W N - O

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the operating and capital expenses of the state’s integrated
comprehensive mental health program; and providing for an effective date.

® Section 1. PURPOSE. In accordance with AS 37.14.003 and 37.14.005, the
appropriations made by this Act are for the state’s integrated comprehensive mental health
program.
® Sec. 2. NONGENERAL FUND RECEIPTS. (a) Alaska Mental Hellth Trust Authority
authorized receipts (AS 37.14.036) or administration receipts (AS 37.14.036) that exceed the
amounts appropristed by this Act are appropriated conditioned upon compliance with the

. program review provisions of AS 37.07.080(h).

(b) If Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority authorized receipts (AS 37.14.036) or

‘adnnmsmuon receipts (AS 37.14.036) fall short of the estimates appropriated in this Act, the

tffected appropriation is reduced by the amount of shortfall in receipts.

1 CCS HB 51



Fiscal Year 2000 Budget Summary - Funding Source

Funding Source Operating  New Legislation
General Fund / Mental Health 123,138,300
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 6,377,800
Receipts :
Menta! Heaith Trust Administration 907,400
#*aTotal ®** $130,423,500
i I

Total

123,138,300
6,377,800

907,400

$130,423,500

ccsHBSE

54

O W 2R s W N e

B s e e e
e wIcasines

rRaEgER

7

29
3
31

* Sec. 3. The following appropriation items are for operating exps...ditures from the general fund or other
funds as set out in the fiscal year 2000 budget sumniary for the ppg‘ﬁngbudgnbyhndhkmeeto the ‘
agencies named for the purposes expressed for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999 and ending June
2000, unless otherwise indicated. Notwithstanding the amounts otherwise set out n this section; the
department-wide unallocated reductions based on travel and persanal services suthorizations set out in Sec.
44, 5CS CSHB SO(FIN) of the 21st Alaska State Legislature, may be applied to the general fund, general
fund program receipts, general fund match or general fund mental health fund sources in this section.
' . - : Appropriation General - Other
Allocations Items Funds Funds
[ EEER R [ X E XX J
XX 2 ',:Dmﬂlll,tﬂ_fﬂmmﬁbl YT
[ XE X AR (X XN N J
Alasks Longsvity Programs . 10,097,200 10,097,200
Pioncers Homes = o l0p32%00 ‘
Alaska Longevity Programs 64300
Management
Sealor Services 3041300 2,131,300 910,000
Protection, Community - 569,700 . _ .
Services, and Administration ‘ '
Home and Community Based Care 2,471,600
Office of Public Advocsey 1,176,500 1,176,500
: (22 XXX ] ) (X XXX X
(22 R KB m‘-'.'c.m I EEXE K]
[ R XX LY ] s000900
Administration & Operations , 4418300 3,999,300 419,000
Inmate Health Care © 3,999,300
Inmate Programs 419,000 v
(R R X X ] Q [ XXE R}
reands WO‘M 'aa.too
([ F A X RN ] seses O
Specisl and Supplemental Services 110,100 110,100
s CCS HB 88, St



L7 T S 7 I N

6
7
8
9
10
1
12

23

Approprir o General Other

_ Allocstions  Items Funds Fuads
XX EEE) R YRR '
##4%4+ 4 Department of Health and Social Servicss 44+ »
L ER RN R} (R A XN K]
Medicaid Services - ' 31,576,800 31,576,800
Purchased Services - 6,479,600 5,504,200 975,400
Foster Care Augmented Rate 500,000 :
Foster Care SpecialNeed 882,900
Foster Care Alaska Youth 400,000
‘Initiative
Subsidized Adoptions & 590,400
Guardianship ‘
Residential Child Care C 4106300
Front Line Social Workers 145,800 145,800
Youth Corrections 287,700 ” 2!7.766
McLaughlin Youth Center 159,500
Fairbanks Youth Facility 78,200
Bethel Youth Facility 50,000
Maniilag . 872,400 872,400
Maniilaq Alcokiol and Drug 522,400
Abuse Services
Maniilaq Mental Health and " 350,000
Developmental Dissbilities
Services i T
NortonSowsd * ' 008 133000
Norton Sound Public Health 98,300 -
Services i 3 3k,
Norton Sound Alcohol and Drug 232300
Abuse Services o
Norton Sound Mental Health 402,400
and Developmental
Disabilities Services

P CCS HB S1, Sec.d

55

-1
2
3 Southeast Alaska Regional Health
4  Cousortium
§  Southeast Alaska Regional
6 - Health Consortium Alcohol and
7 Drug Abuse
8  Southeast Alaska Regional
9 Health Consortium Mental
10 Health Services
11 Tsuans Chiefs Conference
12 Tanana Chiefs Conference
13 Alcohol and Drug Abuse
14 Services
18 Tanana Chiefs Conference
16 - Mental Health Services
17 Tlingit-Haids Alcobol and Drug
18  Abuse Services ;
19 Yukon-Kuskokwim Health
20 Corporation
21  Yukon-Kuskokwim Health
22 ‘Corporation Alcohol and Drug -
px Abuse Services
24 Yukon-Kuskokwim Health
25 " Corporation Mental Health
26 Services
27 State Health Services
28 Matemal, Child, and Family
2 Health
30 Healthy Families
3t . Infant Leaming Program Grants
32 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services
33 - Administration

Appropr’ - in
Allocations Items
265,300
140,600
125,200
737,200
202,400
534,800
6,000
1,325,900
418,500
907,400
4,519,700
100,400
566,000
3,853,300
12,831,400
1,132,300
-8a

General Other

Funds Funds .
265,800

737,200

6,000

1,325,900

4,419,700 100,000

11,699,700 1,131,700

CCS HB 51, ..c.3



?—-mnlu.—nu—
AN R WN e O

18

23

S 3N S W N e

.Alcohol and Drug Abuse Grants .

Correctional ADA Grant
Services
Rural Services Grants
Community Mental Health Grants
General Community Mental
Health Grants
Psychiatric Emergency Services
Services to the Chronically
Mentally Ill
Designated Evaluation and
Treatment
Services for Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed Youth
Community Developmentsl
Disabilities Grants
Institutions and Administration
Mental Health/Developmental
Disabilities Administration
Alaska Psychiatric Institute
Mental Health Trust Bosrds
Alaska Mental Health Board
Governor's Council on
Disabilities and Special
Education
. Advisory Board on Alcobolism
and Drug Abuse
Health Planning & Facilities
Management

Approprir‘’ General Other

Allocations Items Funds Funds
8,671,300
281,800

2,746,000
25,292,900 24,846,300 446,600
1,007,400 :

6,005,400
10,801,400

1,046,300
6,432,400

19,746,709 19,186,700 $60,000

3,361,400 3,026,400 335,000

363,200
' 1,208,300 647,300 558,000

342,900
568,000
294,400

50,000 ) 50,000

" CCSHBSI, See

e

56

Lol )
a2 an=gs

16
17
18
19
20

3 - I

5
16
”
23
29
30
i

w e u AW N

Appropris* ™n General " Other
Allocations Items Funds Funds -
’viitﬁtt I AR X 2R
C aweuhe Deplﬂﬁent&fh;v AN R
setes s8000
Humap Serviees Section _ ’ 63,000 63,000
[(EEX TR ) (KX E X T3
senean nepammommnmumu LR
(AR NN N (AN RN NI
Mental Health Trust Lands 892,100 892,100
Administration
(22 ER X [ EE R E R
(22X XXX ] D‘p‘l"ﬂ“‘ﬂ‘aﬂ.ﬂ‘. I A EEE X
) } O“f‘. [ E A NN R
Alaska Mental Health Trust ' 907,400 907,400 -
" Authority ‘ :
[EEXX X} sthouNe
I EAEXER] Un‘venny“mh IR AR KX ]
. I ERENN] [ E X RN K )
Aschorage Campus 200,800 200,800
I EX R XN ] LA E XX N
bhdad e Ah.hcomsv."- .Q'i’.
L X RN R [ A RN ]
Trial Courts , 79,300 79,300
* Sec. 4. The following sets out the funding by ageacy for the appropristions made in sec. 3 of this Act.
Department of Administration
General Fund / Meatal Health 13,405,000
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 910,000
*9¢ Total Agency Funding *** $14,315,000
Department of Corrections -
General Fund / Mental Health 3,999,300
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 419,000
$4,418,300

**# Total Agency Funding ***

]

T

CCS HB 51, oec.e



© B a9 N e W N e

L -~ e
W O e N =D

19

Department of Educatiua
General Fund / Mental Health
»»* Total Agency Funding ** ;
Departmaent of Health and Social Servieel
General Fund / Meatal Health ,
Mental Health Trust Authonty Authonzed Recenpu '
*** Total Agency Funding ** : E :
Department of Law
General Fund / Mental Hnlth
»** Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Natural Resources
Mental Health Trast Authority Authorized Receipts
*e¢ Total Agency Fundm¢ e
Department of Revenue
Mental Health Trust Administration
#*+ Tota] Agency Funding ***
University of Alaska
General Fund / Mental Health
+#* Total Agency Funding e
Alasks Court System e
General Fund / Mental Health
#+* Total Agency Funding ***
# %o % s Toml Budget®****

110,100 1
- $110,100 2
3

105280800 4
4,156,700 s
$109,437,500 : 6
7

63,000 8
$63,000 9
10

$92,100 1
$892,100 2
13

907,400 14
 $907400 , s
A 16

200,800 o : "
$200,800 18
19

79,300 2
$79,300 : n
$130,423,500 n
' p]

1

18

26

7

28

29

30

3

CCS HB 81, Sec.é

57

* See. 5. The following appropriation items are for capital projects and grants from the general fund or *

250,000 .

Other
Funds

9,000,000

« . 225,000
250,000

100,000

250,000

660,000

1,700,000

CCS HB S1, Sic.s

other funds as set out in section 6 of this act by funding source to the agencies named for the purposes
expressed and lapse under AS 37.25.020, unless otherwise noted.
. Appropriation General
Allocations Items Funds
ithvfii . _t"iﬁﬁi
il Debaﬂment of Health and Social Services * » ¥ * *+
[ AR R R NI : LE R RN N ]
API 2000 - Facility Replacement 9,000,000
(ED 10-25)
API Stop - Gap Repairs (ED 10-25) 225,000 -
Housing Modifications for People 400,000 150,000
with Special Needs (ED 99) }
Mental Health Trust Beneficiary 150,000 50,000
Equipment (ED 99)
Program Facilities Deferred 500,000
Maintenance and Americans with
Disabilities Act Upgrades (ED 99)
I EEEE X} tﬁt"‘t
# 4 %4 ¢4 Depgrtment of Natural Resources . * # % # * #
LA EREN R ] LB RN RN
Mental Health Trust Office Land 660,000
Management and Enhancement
(ED99) ) :
) LER AR R . (S F AR S
CLeesens DWIMCOIR;VGIM coauna
sev e ‘..»;‘_0.’
Alaska Housing Finance
Corporstioa Projects o
AHFC Beneficiary and Special 1,700,000
Needs Housing (ED 99)
e9a



WO NN NN N N NN
2P EIRRNRUNEESEER R RREon2

W 0 N R e W N =N .

Approprir " a General Other
Allocations Items Funds Funds
AHFC Horneless Assistance Program 450,000 430,000
(ED 99)
([ E X R R K] I ZEERE ]
“##&#%e 4 Depirtment of Tnnsyomﬂonll’ublic Facilities 4% o e v
XX EED » I E R R RN ]
Coordinated Transportation and 100,000 S 300,000
Vehicles (ED 99) C '
* Sec. 6. The followihs sets out the funding by agency for the appropriations made in sec. § of this Act.
Department of Health and Social Services
Federal Receipts 7,000,000
General Fund / Mental Health 450,000
- Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 2,575,000
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 250,000
**¢ Total Agency Funding *** $10,275,000.
Department of Natursl Resources
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 660,000
**+ Total Agency Funding *** © $660,000
Depsriment of Reveaue '
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 200,000
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts - 1,950,000
*** Total Agency Funding *** -  $2,150,000
‘Department of Transportation/Public Facilities
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 300,000
#+¢ Total Agency Funding *** $300,000
“The following summarizes the funding sources for the appropriations made in section 5 of this act.
Federal Receipts : : 7,000,000
General Fund / Mental Health 450,000
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 3,735,000
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 2,200,000
"“"‘Tomlaudget""‘ . $13,385,000

* Sec. 7. Except as otherwise provided in this Act, this Act takes effect July 1, 1999.

CCS HB 51, Sec.7

10

'AUTHENTICATION

The following qfﬁcm‘of the Lé;illamre ccnifyv that the attached enrblled bill, CCS HB 51,
consisting of 10 pages, was passed in conformity with the requitements of the constitution and

laws of the State of Alaska and the Uniform Rules of the Legislature.

Passed by the House May 19, 1999

TR ian g PonltTh

Brian S. Porter, Speaker of the House

ATTEST:

é ;ﬁ m-( L% . .
Suzi Lowell, Chief Clerk of dle House

Passed by the Senate May 19, 1999

ATTEST:

Approved by ﬁ‘ﬁ QVW;%JL__WL
Ly k.

Tony Knowies, yemor of Alaska

58



Agency Totals - FYQ0 Capital Budget

Agency Gov Amd Approp Enacted
Department of Administration 6,490,000 4,968,555 4,968,555
Department of Commerce and Economic Development 10,300,000 11,600,000 11,600,000
Department of Community & Regional Affairs 4,091,100 3,416,100 3,416,100
Department of Corrections 2,450,000 2,225,000 2,225,000
Department of Education 434,500 204,500 204,500
Department of Environmental Conservation 77,198,974 76,742,324 76,742,324
Department of Fish and Game 17,038,900 14,835,700 14,835,700
Office of the Governor 810,900 560,900 560,900
Department of Health and Social Services 13,567,400 13,101,900 13,101,900
Department of Labor 3,104,800 3,104,800 3,104,800
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 5,271,900 5,271,900 5,271,900
Department of Natural Resources 7,896,800 7,496,800 7,496,800 -
Department of Public Safety 3,716,000 3,954,000 3,954,000
Department of Revenue 51,319,000 36,146,500 36,146,500
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 894,666,763 916,872,668 916,872,668
University of Alaska 3,000,000 4,250,000 4,250,000
Alaska Court System 4,700,000 500,000 500,000
Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) 25,509,395 27,001,872 27,001,872
Unincorp Comm. Cap Match Grant (AS 37.06.020) 3,018,408 4,111,328 4,111,328

Total - Capital Budget

Funding Sources:

1002 Federal Receipts
1003 General Fund Match

Page: 1

1,134,584,840

834,739,159
33,808,850

Legéod 2 Fa D »
59

1,136,364,847

848,616,909
60,023,205

1,136,364,847

848,616,909
60,023,205

9/29/99

8:19 AM



Agency Totals - FY00 Capital Budget

Funding Source Gov Amd Approp Enacted
1004 General Fund Receipts 51,184,178 21,428,828 21,428,828
1005 General Fund/Program Receipts 370,000 613,800 613,800
1007 Inter-Agency Receipts 97,650 97,650 97,650
1018 Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 2,119,800 2,334,800 2,334,800
1019 Reforestation Fund 350,000

1021  Agricultural Loan Fund 325,000 325,000 325,000
1024 Fish and Game Fund 812,800 925,000 925,000
1026 Highway Working Capital Fund 11,800,000 11,800,000 11,800,000
1027 International Airport Revenue Fund 21,644,000 33,144,000 - 33,144,000
1037 General Fund / Mental Health 850,000 450,000 450,000
1038  U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services 800,000 800,000
1052 Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 10,300,000 10,336,655 10,336,655
1061 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
1062 Power Project Loan Fund 250,000 250,000
1065 Rural Electrification Revolving Loan Fund 366,100 366,100 - 366,100
1076 Marine Highway System Fund 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
1079 Storage Tank Assistance Fund 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
1081 Information Service Fund 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
1087 Municipal Matching Grant Fund 12,359,395 13,851,872 13,851,872
1088 Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 1,168,408 2,261,328 2,261,328
1092 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 3,335,000 3,735,000 3,735,000
1101 Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation Receipts 5,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
1102 Alaska Industrial Development & Export Authority Receip 18,800,000 18,000,000 18,000,000
1103 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 52,000,000 53,638,300 53,638,300
Page: 2 Legéstative Finance Division

AO

9/29/99

8:19 AM



Agency Totals - FY00 Capital Budget

Funding Source Gov Amd Approp Enacted
1105 Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts 890,000 755,000 755,000
1106 Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts 64,500 64,500 64,500
1108 Statutory Designated Program Receipts : 9,000,000 9,546,900 9,546,900
1110 Alaska Public Utility Commission ' 500,000 500,000
1112 International Airports Construction Fund 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000
1120 Motor Fuel Tax Increase 26,700,000

Total - Capital Budget 1,134,584,840 1,136,364,847 1,136,364,847

Page: 3 « Legislative Finance Dévcocon 9/29/99 8:19 AM
! Al



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00 '

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Finance Diviscon ' Summary of Appropriations

(%}



Tonv KNoWLES * &' PO, Box 110801
Goveanor N = Junesa, - Aluska 99411-0001
governor@gov siase.ak us (907) 465-3500
" STATE OF ALASKA Fax (907) 463-3532
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Www, gowsiote.ak. «s
T Juneaw
June 30, 1999
The Honorable Drue Pearce
President of the Senate
Alaska State Legislature
_ State Capitol

Juneau, AK 99801-1182
bear President Pearce:

On this date I have signed the following bill, with certain intent language vetoes, and am .
transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for
permanent filing:

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(REENGROSSED)

"An Act making and amending appropriations and reappropriations; making and
amending appropriations under art.IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of
Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective
date.” )

Chapter No. 2, FSSLA 1999

The overall FY2000 capital budget will be $67 million less than the FY1999 budget
despite a $262 million increase in federal funding. While $3 million of the reduction is in
general funds, most of the difference is because FY'1999 included $200 million in Alaska
Housing Finance Corporation bonds for state projects, and nearly that much in airport
bonds for Anchorage International Airport's Gateway Alaska project.

Even though the capital budget will be over $1 billion, it leaves many unmiet capital
needs, including deferred maintenance and schools. A balanced budget plan for Alaska is
essential if we are to responsibly finance our statewide capital needs in the future. In the
meantime, Alaska is extremely fortunate to receive increased federal aid to improve our
transportation networks and eliminate the honey bucket.

.. 63

The Honorable Drue Pearce
June 30,1999
Page 2

I have not vetoed any of the projects funded in this bill. However, I did follow the
practice of other governors in vetoing any intent language that does not directly relate to
appropriation amounts, whether or not I agree with the policy expressed in the intent
language.

Sincerely,
To owles
Govemor



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Finance Divitéow Summary of Appropriations
64



v\\‘_'/

LAWS OF ALASKA

1999
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
Chapter No.
2
AN ACT

Making and amending apprpprialions iandi reappropriat,ions;‘ makingi and amending
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the
constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date.

* THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE |

63

AN ACT

Making and amending appropriations and reappropriations; making and amending
appropriations under art, IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the

constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:
* Section 1. ALASKA CLEAN WATER FUND. The sum of $9,649,500 is appropriated
to the Alaska clean water fund (AS 46.03.032) for the Alaska clean water loan program from

‘the following sources:

General fund match $ 1,608,300 -
Federal receipts 8,041,200 ’
* Sec. 3, ALASKA DRINKING WATER FUND. The sum of $8,956,600 is appropriated
to the Alaska drinking water fund (AS 46.03.036) for the Alaska drinking water loan program
from the following sources: -

-1- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



© B DM s o

10
u
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

2

2

0~

27

29

31

General fund match $1,492,800

Federal receipts 7,463,800
* Sec. 3. ALASKA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT AUTHORITY. The
sum of $18,000,000 that was declared available for appropriation by the board of directors of

the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority a5 the fiscal yeas 2000 dividend from

the unrestricted balance in the Alasks Industrial Development and Export Authority revolving
fund (AS 44.88.060) is appropriated in secs, 4 and 100 of this Act.

* Sec. 4. CAPITAL PROJECT MATCHING GRANT PROGRAMS. (s) The sum of
$13,150,000 is appropriated from the Alaska Industrial Development and Expont Andmnty
revolving fund (AS 44.88.060) to the municipal capml ptoject mntchmg grant fund
(AS 37.06.010(b)) in the Depagment of Administration to provide grants to municipalities
under the municipal capital project matching grant program. .

(&) The sum of $1,850,000 is appropriated from the Alaska Industris} Development
and Export Authority revolving fund (AS 44.88.060) to the unincorporated community capiul
project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.020(b)) tn the Departmens of Community and Rzgmnn'l

Affairs to provide grants to unincorporated communities under the unincorporated community '

capital project matching grant program.

(©) Ancmoumequdtothcinmwmdonmomyd\eiudividudmwmmu
in the municipal capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.010(b)) and the unincorporated
community capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.020(b)) is appropriated from the
general fund to the respective funds, The interest is calculated using the sverage percentage
interest rate received by other accounts in the state’s general investment fund thet received.
interest during fiscal year 1999, The appropristions made by this subsection are allocated pro
rata to each individual grant account based on the balance of the account on the closs of
business on Juns 30, 1999.

* Sec. §. CAPITAL PROJECT MATCHING GRANTS FOR MUNICTPALITIES. (a)
Subject to the conditions set out in (b) of this section, the suin of $1,438,819 is appropriated
from the appropriate individual grant accounts in the municipal capital project matching grant
fund (AS 37.06.010) to the Department of Administration for payment as grants under
AS 37.06.010 to the following municipalities in the amounts and for the purposes stated:

Akhiok Community facilities and equipment  § 30,899

' HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -2-

66

W e W R W N o

~ - - TN -

SIREEE

29

n

Akizk
Aleknagik
Anaktuvuk Pass
Atqasuk

Bristol Bay Borough
Clark's Point
Eek

Egegik

Fort Yukon
Goodmws‘Bay
Grayling
Hooper Bay
Hughes
Hydaburg
Kasaan
Mekoryuk
Newhalen
Nendaiton

North Slope Borough
Nuigsut
Nunapitchuk
Palmer

Pilot Station
Platioum
Quinhagak
Shageluk
Shaktoolik
Tenakee Springs
Upper Kalskag

(b) The appropriations made by (a) of this section are made contingent on the grantee

Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community fecilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community fecilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilitics and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilitics and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment
Community facilities and equipment

<3 HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)

53,384
25,369
25,000

114,544
32,001
25,000
50,501

104,744
25,000
25,000
30,743
25,000
62,484
25,000
25,000
26,881
26,979
25,301

31,539

123,122

134,851
25,000

106,006
28,399
30331
25,000
30,010
50,000
25,085
70,646



RO I R B B B

N B e e b g
ReEeRSIsasoNeEs

sugyRpeel

1)
3

complying before July 1, 2000, with the requirements, other than deadlines, set out in
AS 37.06,. ) o ;
* Sec. 6, CAPITAL PROJECT MATCHING GRANTS FOR UNINCORPORATED

_ COMMUNITIES. (a) . Subject to the conditions set out in (b) of this section, the sum of

$1,011,668 is appropriated from, the appropriste individual grant accounts in the

- unincorporated. community capital project matching grant fund (AS 31060‘20) to the

Department of Q,ommur,uty and Regional Affairs for payment as grants under AS 37.06.020
to the following unincorporated communities in the amounts and for the purposes stated:

Arctic Village Community facilities and equipment  § 24,967
Atmautluak Community facilities and equipment 25,039
Centsal Community facilities and equipment 82,920
Chenega Community facilities and equipment 25,045
Circle Village Community facilities and equipment 25,128
Deltana Community facilitics and equipment 25,680
Dot Lake Village Community facilities and equipment 28,939
Esgle Village Community facilities and equipmest 79,935
Gakona Community facilities and equipment 110,866
Healy Lake Community facilities and equipment - 25,156
Klukwaa Community facilities and equipment .. 25,023
“McCarthy Community facilities and equipment 51,678
Northway. - Community facilities and equipment -+ 25,365
Oscarville Community facilities and equipment 25,291
Paxson Community facilities and equipment . . 29,843
Point Baker Community facilities and equipment 25,023
Port Protection Community facilities and equipment 25,023
Rampart ‘Community facilities and equipment 25,529
Siana Leagus Community facilities and equipment 25,023
Stony River Community facilities and equipment 83,003
Tanacross Community facilities and equipment 27,259
Tuntutuliak Community facilities and equipment 25,309
Tolsona Community facilities and equipment 61,670

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -4-

67

W W N AWM A W N

-t b
LI~ I~~~ T~

wgRRNRRRRERESE

Tununak Community facilities and equipment 25411
Twin Hills Community facilities and equipment 25,045
Venetie Community facilities and equipment 27475
Wiseman Community facilities.and equipment 25,023

(b) The appropriations made by (a) of this section are made contingent on the grantee
complying before July 1, 2000, with the requirements, other than deadlines, set out in
AS 37.06.

*» Sec. 7. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) Federal receipts,
designated program receipts as defined under AS 37.05.146(b)(3), and receipts of commercial
fisheries test fishing operations under AS 37.05.146(b)(4)(U) that exceed the amounts
appropriated by this Act are appropristed conditioned on compliance with the program review
provisions of AS 37.07.080(h).

(b) If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 exceed the
cstimates appropriated by this Act, the sppropriations from state funds for the affected
program may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent with applicable federal
statutes. : .
(c) If federal ot other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 fall short of the
estimates appropriated by this Act, the affectod appropriation js reduced by the amount of the
shortfall in receipts.

* Sec. 8. RURAL ELECTRIFICATION REVOLVING LOAN FUND. Notwithstanding
AS 42.45.020(g), the balance of the rural electrification revolving loan fund-(AS 42.45.020)
on June 30, 1999, is appropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for
the electrical emergencies program.

# See. 9. KODIAK LAUNCH COMPLEX. (a) Subject to: (b):of this section, the balance

of the camings reserve of the Alaska science and technology endowment (AS 37.17.020(a)),

not to exceed $6,000,000, is Wledfmmmceamh\pmmmmcnuhmem and
Technology Foundation for payment as a grant under AS 37.17.090(k)(1) to the Alaska
Acrospace Development Corporation for completion of construction and the initial starup
costs of the Kodiak Launch Complex and for the commercialization of the facility.
(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is contingent on
(1) enactment in 1999 of an amendment of AS 37.17.090(k) to permit a grant

.- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



W ® 2 b W N e

»N i = o )
28SENRREERE

R

W W NN N
ueana

of $6,000,000; and
(2) approval of the board of directors of the Alaska Science and Technology
Foundation.

* Sec: 10. FISH AND GAME FUND. That portion of the revenue derived from the sale
of crewmember fishing licenses during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 that is not
appropriated for psyment of compensation to agents under AS 16.05.470 and ‘that is not
deposited into the fishermen's fund under AS 23.35.060 is appropriated to the fish and game
fund (AS 16.05.100),

* Sec. 11. FISH AND GAME FUNDING SOURCE. The source of the “other funds”
funding for the appropriation mado by sec. 31, ch, 137, SLA 1998, page 32, line 20
(Administration and Support - $6,088,500) is amended to delete 360000 from Interagency
receipts and to add $60,000 from federal receipts.

* Sec. 12. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. The unexpended and
unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 9, ch. 139, SLA 1998 (DNR appraisal

of public school lands - $432,525) is reappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000;

to the Department of Natural Resources for an appraisal of public school lands to determine
the fair market value of the public school trust land where the land was redesignated as
general grant lang in 1978.

* Sec. 13. GRANT TO ARCTIC POWER. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the
general fund to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Arctic Power for education efforts to open the coastal plain of the
Arctic National Wildlife Refuge for oil and gas exploration and development.

* See. 14, KETCHIKAN TREATMENT FACILITY; The sum of $200,000 is sppropriated
from statutory designated program receipts to the Department of Health and Social Services
for construction of a regional youth/residential diagnostic treatinent facility in Ketchikan,

* Sec. 15. PIONEERS' HOMES AND DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND
REGIONAL AFFAIRS. (a) Section 6&(f), ch. 2, SLA 1999; is amended to read:

() The unexpended and unobligated corporate receipts balances of the
appropriations made in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA- 1994, page 7, lines 30 - 31 (federal
competitive grants/public housing - $7,076,000) and sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994,
page 7, line 32 (federal competitive grants - $4,953,000) are reapprovriated to the

" HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed) -6~

68

L BT O N T S G R TR

—v—ll-——v-l.—lt-
LI N T~ I -

e R NRBRERREG S

W f, AND THE] unexpended and unobhgnted corporate receipts
balance, not to exceed $588.664 [$676,834], of the appropriation made in sec. 10,
ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 7, line 34 (other competitive grants - $1,300,000) is [ARE)
reappmpnﬂed to the Depamnent of Administration for boiler system replacement at

(b) Section 11, ch. 4, FSSIA \994 mc48 lines 29 - 31, is amended to read:

State Corporation Receipts 24.341.500

» S 23,341,500}
Pemungn! Fund Dividend Fund 359,300
(GIFTS/GRANTS/BEQUESTS 1,000,000}

(c) “The amendment made by (b) of this section changes a portion of the funding

source-of the appropriation to the Alaska Housing Finance corporation made in sec. 10, ch. 4,
FSSLA 1994, page 7, line 34 (other competitive grants - $1,300,000) from gifts/
grants/bequests o state corporation receipts.

* Sec. 16. mxmofssmhwmdfmm interagency receipts of the
Department of Envircamental Conssrvation from federal nonpoint source pollution funds to
the following depastments for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, in the
amounts and for the purposes stated:

- DEPARTMENT AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
 Department of Natural Resources, $121,000
division of forestry, for mamtonn;
" the Forest Practices Act ’
Depmment of Fish and Game, habitat 284,000

divisioq; for monitoring Best Management
Practices in cooperation with the division

-7- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



LI BN R N O O T e

» - . g s ;
u-'é'woaﬂm;:;::'é

%3522&8.‘3

2 8

* State of Alaska .
" to the ‘Exxon Valdez' oil spill";

of forestry in the Department of Natural -
Resources .
‘Department of Natural Resources, division of © -~ .. © 66,000
forestry, for Tanana River dynamics
Department of Fish and Game, habitat division,
for identification of fish utilization areas of the
Tanana River in cooperation with the division
of forestry in the Department of Natural Resources
Department of Fish-end Game, habitat division, - 55,000
Best Management Practices for rosd and
stream crossings in the Tongm National
Forest. B -
* Sec. 17. HOPE COMMUNITY RESOURCES. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated from

40000

zhegmnlﬁmdtotluDepammntoﬂmlmmdSomﬂSeMmfupaymuamunder

-AS 37.05.316 to Hope Community Resources for a fire suppression sprinkler system.

* Sec. 18. ALASKA CENTER FOR THE BLIND. The sum of $34,500 is appropriated
from the-general fund to the Department of Health and Social Services for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Center for the Blind for a fire suppression sprinkler system.

* Sec. 19. EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL RESTORATION FUND. (3) The legislature
finds that

(1) as a result of the judgment entered by the United States District Coust in
the ‘criminal case United States of America v. Exxon Shipping Company and Exxon
Corporation, No. A90-015 CR, the state received $50,000,000 in restitation “t0 be used by the
- - exclusively for restoration projects, within the State of Alaska, rolating

(2) the money received by the state in restitution is held in the "Exxon Valdez
oil spill restoration ' fund,” established by the Department of Revenus, to implement the
judgment; and

“(3) the appropriation. in (b) of ‘this section is made in order to achieve the

* purposes in the court’s restitution order,

(b) The sum of $215,000 is appropriated from’ the i agcrued during the fiscal

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -8-

69

W % 2 W e e e =

n-—ewnqeurA‘u::’S

8w B ¥ 3

w »
2.2 8 3

year ending June 30, 2000, on the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund described in (a) of
this section to the Department of Environmental Conservation for the Cardova Mile 17 landfill
construction. ‘

* Sec. 20. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. The sum of $288,000 is appropriated
from the general fund to the Depmm:n! of Administration in the following amounts and for
the following progn.ms for increased operating costs for the fiscal year endmg nme 30, 1999:

PROGRAM APPROPRIATION AMOUNT

Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation $ 188,000
Commission

Longevity bonus grant program 100,000

* Sec. 21. CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. (a) Section 42(b), ch. 139,
SLA 1998, as amended by sec, 22, ch. 2, SLA 1999, is amended to read:
‘(b)‘ If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year
1999 is insufficient to cover the gcnenl fund appropriations made for fiscal year 1999,
the amount necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropnanons. not to-
exceed $1,100.000.000 ($900,000,001], is appropnated to the general fund from the
budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constmmon of the State of Alaska).
(b) If the unrestricted staté revenue avnhhle for appropnmon in ﬁscal year 2000 is

insufficient to cover the general fund apptvpnmom made for fiscal year 2000, the amount

necessary to balance revenue and genenl fund appropnmong. not to excqed $1,007,000,000,
is appropriated to the general fund from the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution
of the State of Alaska).
* Sec. 22, (a) Section 53, ch. 100, SLA 1997, as amended by sec. 7, ch. 139, SLA 1998,
is amended to read: '
Sec. 53. AMERICAN RED CROSS GRANT LAPSE EXTENSION. That
portion of the apptopnanon made in sec. 30, ch. 117 SLA 1996 pnge 39, line 8
(Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs for disaster planning and control -
$3,161,000) that was awarded by the department as a grant to the American Red Cross
lapses into the funds from which appropriated on June 30, 2000 [1999].
(b) Section 8, ch. 139, SLA 1998, is amended to read:
Sec. 8. LAPSE EXTENSION OF FY 1998 AMERICAN RED CROSS

.9-  HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



OOQQUIQHNI-

b et ek »f
SNeaahiTunEs

SR NRRRUERNEEE

GRANT. That portion of the appropriation made in sec. 39, ch. 98, SLA 1997, page
41, line 17 (Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs for disaster planning and
control - $3,341,600) that was awarded by the department asa grant to the American
Red Cross lapses into the funds from which appropriated on June 30, 2000 (1999).

* Sec. 23. MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS. The following amounts are sppropriated from
the general fund to the following departments to pay miscellaneous claims and’stale-dated
warrants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999:

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION
Administration '$242329
Fish and Game 1,952.90
Law 1,189.20

* Sec. 24. EXPENSES RELATED TO THE BP AMOCO-ARCO MERGER. (a) The sum

of $750,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Law for costs

associated with the proposed BP Amoco - ARCO merger for the fiscal years ending June 30

1999, and June 30, 2000,

(b) HcsnmofssmooouappmpdatedfromthczmmndtomeAlash
Legislative Council for costs associated with the proposed BP Amoco - ARCO merger for the
fiscal years'ending June 30, 1999, and Juns 30, 2000.

* Sec. 28, DEPARTWOFLAWSUBMERGBDLANDSUHGATION. The sum of
$30,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Law for the costs of the
Glacier Bay/Tongass submerged lands quiet title litigation for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1999.

* Sec. 26. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999
CAPITAL BUDGET. (a) Federal receipts, designated program receipts as defined under
AS 37.05.146(b)(3), and receipts of commercial fisheries test fishing operations under
AS 37.05.146(b)(4)(U) that exceed the amounts appropristed by ch. 139, SLA 1998, are
appropristed conditioned on compliance with the program review provisions of
AS 37.07.080(h).

(b) If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 exceed the
estimates appropriated by ch. 139, SLA 1998, the appropriations from state funds for the
affected program made by ch. 139, SLA 1998, may be reduced by the excess if the reductions

'HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -10-

70

W O A WM e W N e

——-uu—an——-—
W - At b L

19

are consistent with applicable federal stattes.

(c) If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 fall short of the
estimates appropriated by ch. 139, SLA 1998, the affected appropriation made in ch. 139, SLA
1998, is reduced by the amount of the shortfall in receips. '

* Sec, 27. DEPARTMENT OF LAW GLACIER BAY LITIGATION. The sum of
$380,000 i appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Law for the expenses
of litigation related to title to submerged land and jurisdiction over marine waters within
Glacier Bay and Southeast Alaska.

* Sec. 28, TOURISM. (a) ‘Contingent on (c) of this section, the sum of $2,077,900 is
appropriated to the Depantment of Commerce and Economic Development for tourism
development for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, from the following sources:

General fund $1,827,700
General fund program receipts 155,300
Interagency receipts : : ' 94.990

(b) Contingent on (c) of this section, the sum of $4,635,500 is appropriated 1o the
Department of Commerce and Economic Development for the Alaska Tourism Marketing
Council for operating costs for the fiscal year ending lune 30, 2000, from the fouowmg

sources:
General fund $3,335,400
General fund program receipts 200
Statutory designated program receipts 1,299,900

(¢} The appropristions made by (a) end (b) of this section are contingent on the
enactment into law of CSSB 107(FIN) before June 30, 1999,

* Sec. 29. ELECTION DISTRICT 1. That portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14,
ch. 79, SLA 1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the
municipal capital project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in
custody for the City of Saxman under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number
94/664-8-001 by the Department of Administration for the Saxman seaport transfer bridge
emergency rcpaiﬁ. is reappropriated from the city's individual grant account to the
Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of
Saxman for éaxmm seaport warehouse upgrades. :

-11-  HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

S

s-s:sauzu:ssse;

3

e ® Ve W N

* Sec. 30. ELECTION DISTRICT 3. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the
appropristion made in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 33; lines 19« 21, (Juneau School
District fire rated.corridoss - $224, ,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration
for payment as a grant urider AS 37.06.010 tothe City-and Borough of Juneau for upgrades
to the corridors at Marie Drake Middle School for compliance with the fire cude md ADA
requirements. :

* Sec. 31. ELECTION DISTRICT 4. The purpose of that portion of the appropriation
made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the
account in the municipal capital project matching grant fund that the Department ‘of
Administration holds in custody for the City and Borough of Junean under AS 37.06.010(b),
which was awarded as grant number 94/578-1-002 by the Department of Administration for
fire rated corridors at the Auke Bay ekfnmmy schiool, is amended to include upgrades to the

corridors uﬂandaDrakeMlddbSchoolfotcomphmwiﬂlmefmcodemdADA
requirements.
* Sec. 32. ELECTION DISTRICT §. (a) Section 133, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 114, lmes
8 -9, is amended to read: -

APPROPRIATION OTHER
- ITEMS FUNDS
Chatham Schools - school facility repair 240,952 240,952
and maintenance and Tenakee retsining
wall replacement (ED S)

() mwwmlimhmdeMMmm 10, ch.

* 4, FSSLA 1994, page 33, lines 32 - 33 (Angoon Youth Center construction - $29,500) is

nnppmpﬂthheDepmnto!Adnﬂmmﬁmforplymuamm:
AS37060!0to!leityofAn;oonfotTamCenmﬁtﬂmm“ﬁl.llldequipmt
(c) Scctioul:ﬂ ch, 139, SLA 1998, page 91, line 28, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION OTHER
‘ ‘ ITEMS FUNDS
Craig Design and Construction ' - 50,798 50,795
‘of the 1. T, Brown Ing
Park [PUBLIC-ICE HOUSE] (ED 5)

' HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed) ~ -12-

71

W G 2 A Wt S W N e

L8R~
S eAaaa BE=

3
ki

(d) The purpose of that portion of the appropriation made in scc. 14, ch. 79, SLA

1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital

project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the

City of Hydaburg under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number 94/575-4-001

by the Department of Administration for a garbage truck, is amended to add other heavy
equipment, s ’

¢ See, 33.  ELECTION DISTRICT 6. The unzxpended'and unobligated balances of the

. appropriations made in sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 96, lines 18 - 19 (Kodiak Harbor

electrical renovations - $140,747); sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 1995, page 64, lines 17 - 18
(Kodiak extension of Near Island utilities - $237,500); and sec. 100, ch, 123, SLA 1996, page
77, lines 11 - 12 (Kodiak Near Island utility extension - $161,873) are réappropriated to the
Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of
Kodiak for purchase of a fire engine. ‘

* Sec. 34. ELECTION DISTRICT 7. (a) The ynexpended and unobligated balance of the
appropriation. made in sec. 82, ch..100, SLA 1997, page 79, lines 13 - 15 (Homer deep water
dock and fendering system upgrade - $149,465) is reappropriated. to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of Homer for repairing
the walking surfaces of Harbor Ramps 4 and 7.

(b) Section 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 35, lines 21 - 23, is-amended to read:

APPROPRIATION OTHER

. ITEMS FUNDS

Kenai Peninsula Borough - South Peninsuls - 17,200 17,200

Hospital Service Arca Hospital Additien
and Renovation [OXYGEN SYSTEM] (ED 7)
_ (c) Section 21, ch, 79, SLA 1993, page 77, lines 7 - 9, is emended to read:

' APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL

ITEMS FUND

200,000 200,000

Kenai Peninsula Borough - Ninilchik Pedestrian and -
Vehicle Safety Improvements gnd purchass
of a safety vehicle (ED 7)
* See. 38. ELECTION DISTRICTS 7 AND 8. Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 101,

-13- HCS CSSB 32(FIN).am H(reengrossed)



lines 16 - 17, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS
Seward ADA_Campsites snd Sewer _ 32274 32,274
Dump Station [CAMPGROUND ADA
AND UTILITIES SITES) (ED 7-9)

* Sec. 36. ELECTION DISTRICTS 7 - 9, (3) Subject to the condition set out in {(b) of
this section, the unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 133,
ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 119, live 18 (Kenai health center - $1,705,000) Is resppropriated to
the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Kenaj
Peninsula Borough for construction of a new state public health center in Kenai.

(5) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is subject o the Kenai Peninsula
Bomnmdﬂumpmtofﬂmmmsmswmnuhhsmwmm
the maintenance and operation of the Kenai health center,

* See. 37. ELECTION DISTRICT 8. () Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 77, lines”

29 - 30, is ameaded to read:
AFPROPRIATION:  GENERAL
o ITEMS FUND
Kenai Peninsula Borough - Moose Pass Safety Path 15,000 15,000

Extension and communi anents (ED 8)

) mmmofslmomnwmmmmmmmwm«
Community mdmmmnprmnnmmM”m.aﬂmm
unmmmmmﬁwmﬂufwmadﬁﬁmtomemmmuyw.

* Sec. 38. ELECTION DISTRICTS 23 - 24. (a) The sum of $15,000 of the unexpended
and uncbligated balance of the appropristion made in sec. 62(a)(3), ch. 139, SLA 1998 (Boys
& Girls Club for Muldoon Clubhouse - $39,531) is reappropriated to the Department of
Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the South
Fork Fire Department for equipment and land acquisition.

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balance, after the reappropriation made by (a)
of this section, of the appropriation made in sec. 62(a)(3), ch. 139, SLA 1998 (Boys & Girls
Club for Muldoon Clubhouse - $39,531) is reappropriated to the Department of Community

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -14-

72

O @ R th AW N

b peh Gk et e
S easuibEs

28 EHRBREBEBREBES

(2]
-

and Regional Affairs for payment s a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Muldoon Community
Development Corporation for renovations of and supplies for the Muldoon Community Center.

* Sec, 39.. ELECTION DISTRICTS 26 - 28. The unexpended and unobligated balance of
the appropriation made in sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 46, line 19, and allocated on
page 47, lines 22 - 23 (Wasilla Treatment Plant Digester #2 - $420,000) is reappropriated to
the Department of Environmental Conservation for payment as a grant under AS 46.03.030

to the City of Wasilla for septage upgrade.
# Sec, 40, ELECTION DISTRICT 27. (a) Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 101, tines

34 . 36, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Matanuska-Susitna Borough - f‘gmﬂm 70,000 70,000

m_nm mnasmm SAFETY CORRIDORS
AND TRAILS UPGRADE] (ED 27)

(b) The sum of $900,000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration for
peyment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for economic
development from the Alaska Railroad Corporation from the interest and income appropriated
to the corporation by sec. 145(b), ch. 208, SLA 1990, as added by sec. 56, ch. 100, SLA 1997.

# Sec. 41. ELECTION DISTRICTS 27 - 28. The unexpended and unobligated balance of
the appropristion mads in sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 76, line 8 (Matanuska-Susitna -
Pittman Road upgreds - $500,000) and all but $20,000 of the unexpended and unobligated
balance of the sppeopristion mads in sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 76, line 4 (Pittman
Rosd improvements - paving, maintenance and operations - $400,000) are reappropristed to
the Department of Administration for payment 1s a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the
Matanuska-Susitua Borough for construction of public infrastructure at Hatcher Pass.

* Sec. 42. ‘ELECTION DISTRICTS 29 - 34. (a) The unexpended and unobligated
balances of the appropriation made in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 36, lines 29 - 30
(Fairbanks - East Shannon Drive upgrading - $385,000) and of that portion of the
appropriation made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA
1993, to the sccount in the municipal capital project matching grant fund that the Department

-15-  HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



-

LA . L S T

~ o e m®JIanibidzz

C I ]

27

29

i

of Administration holds in custody for the City of Fairbanks under AS 37.06. Om(b).. which
was awarded as gmu number 94/553-8-002 by the Department of Administration for South
Fairbanks road dnmage and street upgrade, are reappropristed to.-the Department of
Administration for payment as grants under AS 37.06.010 1o the City of Fairbanks for the
purposes and in the amounts stated:

. ‘PURPOSE GRANT AMOUNT
(1) City-wide storm drain mapping and improvemests '$ 63,000
- (2) Parking structure lot 39 A © 431,536
(3) City Hall renovation 385,000

(b)- If the amount available for reappropriation under (3) of this section is less than
$879,536, then the reappropriations made by (a) of this section shail be reduced in proportion
to the amount of the shortfall.

- (¢} Those portions of the appropriation made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and

allocated under sec. 4(b), ch, 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital project .
mmmmtmmummummofmmnmuhmwdymmsm'

North Star Borough' under AS 37.06.010(b), which were awarded by the Department of
Administration to the Fairbanks North Star Borough as the following grants, are reappropriated
from the individual grant account of the boraugh to the Department of Administration for
payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for the Chena
River Park project; ? '

(1)’ grant number 94/554-7-008 for Carison Center insulated: floaring; and

(2) grent number 94/554-9-002 for Chena Riverfront comprehensive plan as
amended by sec. 66(a), ch. 139, SLA 1998, to add Gold Rush Centennial Task Force projects.

* See. 43. ELECTION DISTRICTS 33 - 34 (8) “ The unexpeaded and unobligated balence
of the appropriation made in sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 106, linea 33 - 36 (Fairbanks
North Star Borough - North Pole High' School - equipmens .storage facility and design -
$20,000) is reappropriated to theDepmmofAdrmmﬁonforpaymtu a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for borough-wide deferred facilities
maintenance.
(b) Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 74, lines 8 - 10, .is amended to read:
-~ AFPROPRIATION OTHER

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -16-

13-

I R NI SR I T

[ S S S S O Gy Sy oy - s
= 3 @S rnironE=

2 ER

2

26

2

a

. ) ITEMS FUNDS
Fairbanks North Star Borough [NORTH POLE 35,000 35,000
RECREATIONAL] Rifle Range )
[(SUPPLEMENTAL)] (ED 29 - 34)
* Sec. 44, ELECTION DISTRICT 35. (a) Secnon 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998 page 104,
hnex 24 - 28, is amended to read.

~ APPROPRIATION OTHER
) _ ITEMS FUNDS
Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase [LIBRARY 10,344 10,344
RENOVATION] (ED 35) '
(b) Section 135, ch. l03 SLA 1995, page 74, lines 29 - 30 is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER
; ITEMS FUNDS
Glennalien Bookmobile Purchsse [LIBRARY 25,000 25.000

EXPANSION/RENOVATION] (ED 35)
(c) Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 83, lines 26 - 27, is amended to read:

- ~ APPROPRIATION OTHER
. ITEMS FUNDS
Glennallen Mm [BUTLDING ‘ _ 25,589 25,589

\EXPANS!ON AND RENOVATION] (ED 35) ‘
(d) The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

_ Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Cordova for the

Cordova Community Medical Center gencrator system.

* Sec. 45, ELECTION DISTRICT 36. (2) That postion of the appmpmuon made in sec.
14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b). ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the
municipal capital project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in
custody for tﬁev City of Grayling under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number
94/563-4-002 by the Department of Administration for washeteria upgrade, is reappropriated
to the Depastment of Administration for payment as & grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City
of Grayling for commhnity facilities and equipment.

(6) That portion of the appropriation made in sec. 15, ch. 79, SLA. 1993, and allocated

-17-  HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



B B 9N e W N

[~
R S i < Y o

under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the unincerporated community capital
project matching grant fund that the Department of Community and Regional Affairs holds
in custody for Eagle Village under AS 37.06.020(b), which was awarded a5 grant number
MGP-EAGL-94 by the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for a village safe
water praject, is reappropriated from the individual grant account of Eagle Village to the
Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under As 37.06.020
to Eagle Village for community facilities and equipment.

(c) The purpose of that poriion of the appropriation made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA
1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital
project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the
City of Hughes under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number 94/S73-8-001 by
the Department of Administration for cemeteryflandfill road, is smended to delote
cemetery/landfill road and to add electrical generator system upgrade and power line
improvements design and construction.

(d) The unexpended and uncbligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 82, ch.

100, SLA 1997, page 48, lines 15 - 16, and allocated on page 49, lines 15 - 16 (Stevens
Village - landfill heavy equipment - $55,000) is reappropriated to the Department of
Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.317 to the
unincorporated community of Stevens Village for purchase of a dump truck.
(¢) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 10, ch.
4, FSSLA 1994, page 46, lines 11 - 12 (Eagle - village safe water and sower project -
$26,300) is reappropriated to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment
8 a grant under AS 37.05.317 to the unincorporated community of Eagle Village for
community facilities and equipment.
() Section 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 46, lines 24 - 27, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER .
ITEMS  FUNDS
Manley Hot Springs - commuity facilities upgrade 25,000 25,000
{MULTIPURPOSE COMMUNITY FACILITY -
RENOVATION AND CONSTRUCTION] (ED 36) ,
(g) Section 100, ch, 123, SLA 1996, pags 35, lins 29, is amended to read:

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(ceengrossed)  -18-

74

gENERRENENSEEES R

W @ L W N

| -3+ <
S I

30
k)|

APPROPRIATION OTHER
. ITEMS FUNDS
Stony River power line upgrade and eanipment 79,441 79,441
repair [ROADS] (ED 36)
() Section 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 111, line 18, is nmendedt_qtead:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
: ITEMS FUND
Tanana water line replacement and road repair 150,000 150,000
(ED 24)
(i) Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 97, lines 18 - 19, is amended to read:
‘APPROPRIATION OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS
Marshall City office building extension pnd electrical 12,500 12,500
upgrade (ED 36) .
() Section 135, ch. 103, SLA 1995, page 75, lines 22 - 23, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS
Ctitina Health Clinic Construction 25,000 25,000
[INCINERATOR PROIJECT]) (ED 36)
(k) Section 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, page 90, lines {5 - 17, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER
: ’ ITEMS FUNDS
Northway - Communities Facilities Upgrade 25000. - 25000

(FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
HOUSING - MOVING/UPGRADING] (ED 36) v
* Sec. 46 ELECTION DISTRICT 37. (s) Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 71, lines
9 - 10, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS
Ambler Dump Improvements 25,000 25,000

and equipment purchas (ED 37)
-19- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



A I Y N7 TG T oy

B e bt e gt .
ee-q.o\ﬁz'u‘»:'ﬁs

REERe

w »
2s388BYR

' Am‘ble_r Lagoon Upgrade and ' R 25,000 25,000
@n ;
® Secnon 82, ch. 100 SLA 1997, page 72, lines 16 - 17 is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER
' TTEMS .  FUNDS
Ambler - Clinic design, construction, = © 26348 26348

[RENOVATION] and Equipment (ED n
(©) The unexpended and unobligned bnhnce of the appmmmon made in sec. 21, ch.
79, SLA 1993, ‘page’ 110, lines 28 - 29 (Anakmvuk Pass muorlteen center - $75,000) is
reappropriated to' the Department of Admiriistration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05/315 to the’ Clty of Anaktavuk Pass fo commumty facilities and equipment,
(d) The uncxpended and unoblxglled balances of the following appropriations are
reappropriated from the individual gnnt account of the City of Ansktuvuk Pass to the

Department of Ad:mnhmon for pnyment 28 a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of

Anakmvuk Pass for ¢ commumty facilities and equipment:

(1)) mupmﬁmofmeappmpmﬁmmdﬂnm 14, ch.79 SLA 1993, and
allocated undef sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital project

‘matching mntﬁxndthudxebepnmnmofAdmimmﬁmholdsincmodyfmeCuyof

Anaktuvuk Pass under AS 37.06 010(!:). which was swarded a3 grant number 941507-7-00!
by meDg?mntofAdmhMmforlwmdbmnkfut'

o (2) the appropriation made in sec. 9, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 3, line 26 (City
of Anaktuvuk Pass, community facilities and equipment - $25,000).

O] Thmxmdodmdmobﬂgmdbﬁmofﬂuwopﬂuﬁmsmmw 124,
ch. 117, SLA INOMMMIWMMW - $200,000); sec. 168, ch. 96,
SLA 1991, page lzﬂ.lineS(Knyuk commmityfmmymdmadxwm $70,000);
sec. 154, ch, S, FSSLA lm.pup llo.linc ls(l(oyukheuvyewiptmt $75,000); and sec.
21, ch. 79 SLA 1993,pa;n 112, lines 13 - 14, os amended by sec. 17, ch, 8, FSSLA 1994,
(Koyuk - public safety  facility - 342 000) are mppmpmted to the Department of
Administration for payment as a sum undu AS 3705318 t0 lhe C:ty of Koyuk for
commiunity facilities, equipment, and road improvemo

() The unexpended and unobligated balance of the Apprepﬂadon made by sec. 9, ch.

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(rsongrossed)  -20-

75

W W NN AT S W N e

L ™
‘HAWNO-'S

szgukuuugz:;:’:

w
288

4, FSSLA 1994, page 4, line 20 (City of Wales community facilities and equipment - $25,000)
is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.06.010 to the City of Wales for community facilities, roads and trails upgrades, and
equipment.

(g) Section 40, ch. 41, SLA 1993, is amended to read

Sec. 40. The unexpended and unoblngated balance of the apptopmuon made

in sec. 89, ch. 173, SLA 1988 (Deering Commumty survey and platting) is

reappropnued to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under

AS 37.05.3]5 to the City of Deering for facility upgrade and equipment apd

community facility improvements.

(h) The purpose of that portion of the appxﬁpﬁation made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA
1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital
project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the
City of Deering under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded a8 grant number 94/539-7-001
by the Depantment of Admmixmﬁon to the C|ty of Deering for computer eqmpmem. mcludmg )
software, as amended by sec. 78, ch. 139, SLA 1998 is amended to add commumty facility

. improvements.

* Sec. 47. ELECTION D!STRICI' 38 (a) The unexpended and unobhgated balance of
the nppmpriltion made in sec. 30, ch. 8, FSSLA 1994 (Slebbms water access road, line
extension, and pump station unprovemenn) is rcappmpmwd to the Department of
Administration for payment a3 a. gnm under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Stebbins for public
facilities upgrade and expansion and vehmle and equipment purchase and repair.

®) Mumpnadandunobﬂmdbnlwoﬁhewwmmadeinsec 10, ch.
4, FSSLA 1994, page 41, lines 4 - 6 (Elim gnvelrou! topmpoaddock and tank farm -
$25,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Adn;ﬂmsmdon for payment as a grant under
AS 37.06.010 to the City of Elim for completion of the library project and computer upgrade

/atmocnyofﬁeu

(c). The unexpended and unobllgned balm:e of the appmpnmon mads i in sec. 28()),
ch. 123, SLA 1996 (renovation of the Gambell public safcty building and other public

» buildings) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under

AS 37.06.010 to the City of Gambell for construction of a fire hall and fire station.

-21-~ HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



@ D N A W N e

N N et b et et bl
C- S~ I~ R~ I~ i

ap8l

w »
2 88YR

(d) Section 133, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 117, lines 16 - -18, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION OTHER
ITEMS FUNDS
Nome City Schools - Nome-Beltz 5,269,564 5,269,564
Facility Upgrades, [AND]
Planning, and Replacement -

K-14 Facilities (ED 38)
(€) Section 14(a), ch. 50, SLA 1997, is amended to read:
(3) The sum of $360,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the
Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.313 to the City
of Unalakleet for repair or repllceimnl of the Power Creek water transmission line

[t3] 'matpomouollheappopﬁmonnwinsec 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and allocated
under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital project matching

grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the City of Elim undei

AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number 94/549-9-001 by the Department of
Admiuistration for replacement of fire hydrants, is reappropriated from the individual grant
account of the City of Elim to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.06.010 to the City of Elim for construction of a community library building.

* Sec. 48. ELECTION DISTRICT 39. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balances of
the following appropriations are reappropriated from the individual grant account of the City
of Goodnews Bay to the Department of Administration. for payment as & grant under
AS 37.06.010 to the City of Goodnews Bay for a backhoe/loader: ’

(1) the appropristion made in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 42, lnes 30 -
31 (Goodnews Bay city vehicle - $19,000); and

(2) that pottion of the appropriation mads in sec. l4.ch 79, SLA 1993, and
allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital project
matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the City of
Goodnews Bay under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number 94/562-9-001 by
the Department of Administration, as amended by sec. 85, ch. 139, SLA 1998, to change the
purpose to bobcat engine'mpair. '

 HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -22-

76

W 0 A AW N =

[ [~

ey

BENREBRRBE.

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 100,
ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 73, lines 10 - 11 (Dillingham harbor shop and meintenance building
- $56,232); sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, page 75, lines 25 - 26 (Dillingham harbor shop and
animal shelter - $81,865); and sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 92, lines 10 - 12
(Dillingham harbor shop and animal shelter - $55,794) are reappropriated to the Department
of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of Dillingham for
construction of a bath house. -

(c) The unexpended and unobligar?d balances of !he appropriations made in sec. 21,
ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 113, lines 22 - 23 (Eek pathways unpmemem $170,000) and sec.
10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1993, page 42, lines 27 - 29 (Eek post office and clinic - $25,000) are
reappropriated to. the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the City of Bek for renovation of the post office and improvement of
pathways. '

(d) The unexpended and uncbligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 135,
ch. 103, SLA 1995, page 72, lines 10 - 11 (Chefornak fise department construction phase IIl =
$25,000); sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, pags 74, lines 29 - 30 (Chefomak construction of new
safety building phase IT - $25,000); and sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 91, lines 12 - 13
(Chefomnk commnmty building - $25,000) are reappropristed to the Department of
Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of Chefomak for new

generators.
(c) Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 78, lines 13 - 14, is amended to read:
~ APPROPRIATION OTHER
o ‘ . ITEMS FUNDS
Napaskiak [OVERHAUL JOHN DEERE] 22,400 22,400
Tractor m':hn (BD 39)
(D Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 102, Jines 17 - 19, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER
‘ , ITEMS FUNDS
Togiak Activity and Cultural Center 15,000 15,000
Water and Sewer Hookup and
furniture and cquipment (ED 39)

-~ HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



=s,sge.ar::a::as=:.‘

() The unexpended and unobligated ‘balance of the sppropriation made in sec. 3, ch.
83, SLA 1993, page S, line 20 (Lower Kuskokwim Schools, Napakiak school relocation -

- $540,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Education for payment as a grant under

AS 14.11.007 to the Lower Kuskokwim School District for construction of the Newtok
School.

* Sec. 49. ELECTION DISTRICT 40. (a) Secdon 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 44, lines
15 - 16, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION QTHER
ITEMS - FUNDS
City of St. George - City Fire Station’ " ) T 28,000 © 25,000

Improvements and Eguipment (ED 40)
(b) The purpose of that postion' of the appropristion made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA
1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b),-ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital

- project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration helds in custody for the
City of St. Paul under AS 37.06.010(b), which was awarded as grant number 94/680-4-001

by the Department ofAdnnnismmnforwmuymdeth 3 (harbor district), is amended
to add mpon water projects.
(c) Section 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, page 50, lines 37 - 38, illmendedtoread
ALLOCA‘I'IONS :
Unalaska - " 1,400,000
) .
Plznt Upgrade snd
Proigcts and Landfill,
' Phase [ Development
(ED 40) '
* Sec. SO. MARINB TRAINING PROGRAM LAPSB EXTENSIONS. (a) Section 3l(a).
“ch. 100, SLA 1997, is amended to read:
(2) The unéxpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in
sec. 76, ch. 123, SLA 1996 (marine training progmn bued on simulation - $400,000)
lapses June 30, 2000 [1999].

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -24-

77

W o8B N e W e

B - < B
~F O B W N = D

CEENNRBREBRBRERESE

(b) Section 31(b), ch. 100, SLA 1997, is amended to read:

-{b) The unexpended and unobligated balance, after the reappropriations made
by sec. 76, ch. 123, SLA 1996 (marine -training program based on simulation -
$400,000), by sec. 96, ch. 103, SLA 1995 (facilities for long-term environmental
programs - $300,000), and by sec. 10, ch. 8, FSSLA 1994 (restoration and replacement
of natural resources - $1,750,000) of the appropriation made in sec. li. ‘ch. 79, SLA
1993 (research programs - $5,000,000) lapses June 30, 2000 {1999].

* Sec. 51. UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the
appropriation made in sec. {35, ch. 103, SLA 1995, page 60, lines 33 - 35 (University of
Alaska, Anchorage, telecommunications and campus planning - $1,400,000) is reappropriated
to the University of Alaska, Anchorage, for the purchase of library materials. .

. Sec. $2. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES. The unexpended

and unobligated balances of the appropriations made in sec. 152, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page

34, line 19 (Alaska Psychiatric Institute interim repairs - $1,000,000); sec. 19, ch. 79, SLA

1993, page 10, lines 36 - 37 (Alaska Psychiatric Institute repairs/renovations - $300,000); sec."
10, ch. 4, FSSLA l§94, page 9, lines 15 - 16 (Alaska Psychiatric Institute stop gap repair -

$400,000); sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 53, lines.22 - 23 (renewal, deferred

maintenance, replacement and equipment - $1,118,000); and sec. 6, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page

14, lines 30 - 31 (Stop-gap repairs at Alaska Psychiatric Institute - $175,000) are

reappropriated to the Department of Health and Social Services for deferred maintenance,

renewal, replacement, and equipment.

* Sec, 83. HIGHWAY PROJECTS. (a) The unexpended and uncbligated balance, not to
exceed $500,000, of the appropriation made in sec. 13, ch. 79, SLA 1993 (Road connecting
the Seward Highway to the Port of Whittier - $15,000,000) is reappropriated to the
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities to provide state matching funds for federal-
aid highway projects. :

{b) - The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriations from the general
fund made in the following appropriations are repealed:
(1) sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, page €0, line 13, (National Highway System

Program - $7,063,900);
(2) sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, page 62, lines 34 - 35 (Community

-25- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



W ® 3 A e W o

|~ vl )
N eamabims

Se¥RyRRRERREEG

Transportation Program - $6,233,500);

(3) sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 1997, page 64, lines 25 - 26 (Trails and Recrestional
Access for Alaska Program - $983,900);

(4 sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 57, lines 8 - 1] (Anchonge 1Sth
Avenue - reconstruction: L Street to Juneau Street construction - $397,300);

(5) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 57, lines 21 - 22 (Anchorae: Asic -
Dimond to Raspberry construction - - $600,000);

(6) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 57, line 32, to page 58, line 1
(Anchorage Metropolitan Area Transportation Study preconsiruction - $669,300);

(7) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 59, lines 14 - 17 (Anchorage area
contingency for planning/construction shortfalls and road/intersection xmprovemnu -
$65,200);

(8) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 59, lines 18 - 20 (Anmchorage
Metropolitan Area Transportation Study construction - $918,900);

(9) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 60, line 33, 1o page 61, line | (Nauoml

Highway System Program preconstruction - $2,460,500);
(10) sec. 131, ch, 139, SLA 1998, page 65, lines 11 - 12 (National Highway
Systern Program construction - $20,115,600);
(i1) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 71, lines 13 - 14 (Community
Transportation Program preconstruction - $902,600);
(12) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 73, lines 25 - 26 (Community
Transportation Program construction - $9,489,000);
(13) sec. 131, ch, 139, SLA 1998, page 78, lines 20 - 22 (Trails and
Recreational Access for Alaska preconstruction - $326,600);
(14) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, pmso lines 8 - 9 (Trails and Recreational
Access for Alaska construction - $940,400).
©) Anammequﬂmdwmmmhdby@)ofd\hmhmpﬁmm
the general fund to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities to provide state
matching funds for federal-aid highway projects. , :
* Sec. 54. LAPSE EXTENSION. The appropriation made by sec. 31, ch, 137, SLA 1998,
page 25, lines 29 - 30 (VPSO Parole Supervision Pilot Program) {apses into the funds from

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -26-

78

W W b W N e

b b ek et ped o
Q:&Uﬁha

which appropriated June 30, 2000.

* Sec. 55, DEPARTMENT OF LAW. The appropriations made in sec. 3, ch. 7, SLA 1998
(Department of Law defense of tort reform - $199,500) and in sec. 30(a), ch. 139, SLA 1998
{Depustment of Law, medical procedures and parental consent for abortions - $300,000) lapse
into the general fund June 30, 2000.

* Sec. 56. ALASKA COURT SYSTEM. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the
sppropriations made in sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 19 (Alaska Court System
- $48,378.500), page 65, line 24 (Commission on Judicial Conduct - $225,400), and page 65,
line 25 (Judicial Couacil - $690,300) are reappropriated to the Alaska Court System for
operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. '

* Sec. 57. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS. The sum of
$25,000 is appropriated from the genenl fund to the Department of Military and Veterans'
Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Air Force Association for an air
show at the Elmendorf Air Force Base celebration of the Eightieth Anniversary of the 'l‘h:rd
Wing in June 1999. )

* Sec. 58. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. (a)
Subject to (b) of this section, the sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the upgrade of Rockridge Road
leading to O’Malley Elementary School.

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is conditioned on the execution of
a8 memorandum of agreement by the Municipality of Anchorage, the Anchorage School
District, or a local road service area, or by more than one of them, that the entity entering into
the agreement will be responsible for maintaining Rockridge Road leading to O'Malley
Elementary School. ' »

(c) The sum of $235,000 is appropriated from the general fund o the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities for maintenance of the Harborview facility.

(d). Subject to (¢) of this section, the sum of $200,000 is appropriated to the
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for installation of a sound basrier along the
Muldoon Rosad curve from the following sources:

General fund ; . $175,000
Designated program receipts : 25,000

-27- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



(e)  The appropriation made by (d) of this section-is conditioned on the Municipality
of Anchorage providing $25,000 for the project described in (d) of this section.

*.Sec. 59. REGULATORY COMMISSION .OF ‘ALASKA MANAGEMENT
INFORMATION SYSTEM. The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1999, of
the Alaska Public Utilities Commission receipts account for regulatory cost cha.rga under
AS 42.05.254 -and AS 42.06.286 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, not to exceed
$500,000,. is appropriated to the Regulnoty Commission of Alaska for the management
information system required by the version of SB 133 that is enacted into law.

* Sec. 60. AMENDMENT OF OPERATING CARRY FORWARD. Section Jof the .

version of HB 50 that is enacted into law in 1999, is amended to read:
Sec. 3. ALASKA PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION. The unexpended and
unobligated balance on J\me 30, 1999, of the Alaska Public Utilities Commission

receipts mumfmngulmycmahumundu“ﬂ%ﬁdmdﬁﬂ%ﬂ“fm
ﬂlcalyeulm ' \

: WBMWM%MWWM 43 of

this Act to the Alaska Public Utilities Commission for fiscal year 2000 expenditures.
/ # See. 61. ALASKA OIL AND. GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION. The sum of
$321,900 is appropriated ﬁommmyduipmdmmmwmmmw and Gas

- Conservation Commission for relocation of offices.

* Sec. 62. MUNICIPAL GRANT. ThetumofSSﬁGSSislpptopdmdﬁomtheoﬂ and
hazardous substance release response account (AS 46.08 OlO(a)(Z)) to the Department of

- Administration for payment as a grant under AS ﬂMJlSmMCﬁtydWﬁefmclemp
* of oily material.

-* Sec. 63. NATIONAL PETROLEUM RBSB&VB 'ALASKA IMPACT GRANT
PROGRAM; POWER COST EQUALIZATION. GRANT PROGRAM. (a) Subject to (b) of
this section, the amount received by the National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska special revenue
fund (AS 37.05.530) under 42 U.S.C. 6508 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, is
appropristed to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2000, for grants under the National Petroleum Reserve - Alasks impact program.

(b) That portion of the amount appropriated by (a) of this section that is not subject

" HCS CSSB 32(FIN) ‘am H(reengrossed)  -28-

79

W @ 3 AW S W N e

b b b bl o d
=l awmT o o=

19

26

27

888

i}

to a signed grant agreement between the Department of Community and Regional Affairs and

- an impacted municipality by April 30, 2000, lapses into the National Petroleum Reserve -
- Alaska special revenue fund on May 1, 2000. )

* () Subject to (d) of this section, that portion, not to exceed $12,100,000, of the
appropriation made by (a) of this section that lapses under (b) of this section and that is not
deposited into the Alaska p:rmanent fund and the public school trust -fund under

© AS 37.05.530(g) is reappropriated to the power cost equnhzauon nnd rural electric

capitalization fund (AS 42.45.100).
(d) The appropriation made by (c) of this section is contingent upon the passage by
the Twenty-First Alaska State Legislature during 1999 and enactment into law of legislation

- amending the National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska special revenue fund (AS 37.05.530) to

provide for the appropriation of the unappropriated and undeposited balance of money
received under 42 U.S.C. 6508 to the power cost equalization and rural electric capitalization

fund (AS 42.45.100).

* Sec. 64. LAPSE EXTENSION. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balances, after the”
reappropriations made by (b) - (f) of this section, of the appropriations mads in sec. 31, ch.
137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 31 (Budget and Audit Committee - $6,147,100), page 66, line

. 6 (Legislative Council - $19,583,400), and page 66, line 13 (Legislative operating budget -

$5,672,600) ‘are reappropristed to the Legislative Council for special session expenses and
other operating expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000,

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balances of the appropriation made in sec. 31,
ch, 137, SLA 1998, page 65. line 31, and allocated on page 68, line 32 (Legislative Audit -
$2,577,700) and on page 66, line 5 (Committee ¢xpenses - $142;100) are reappropriated to the
Legislative Budget and Audit Committes for operating costs for the Legpslmve Budget and
Audit Committee for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000."

~{c) The unexpeaded and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 31, ch.
137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 31, and allocated on line 33 (Legislative Finance - $2,928,700)
that was directed by the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee to the accounts in the
Legislative Affairs Agency for the House Finance Committee and for the Senate Finance
Committee is reappropriated to the Legislative Budget and Aundit Committee for those
accounts, respectively, for operating costs for the fiscal year-ending June 30, 2000.

-29-  HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



() The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec, 31, ch.
137, SLA 1998, page 66, line 6, and allocated on line 10 (Councit and subcommittees -
$347,800) that was directed by the Legislative Council to the account in the Legisluifre
Affairs Agency for the Legislative Council is reappropriated to the Legislative Council for
operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. o
(¢) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in'sec. 90, ch.
139, SLA 1998, (House Special Comumittee on World Trade and State/Federal Relations,
Legislative Council, Council on State Governments) is reappropriated to the Legislative
Council for the Council of State Govemments annual meeting, for the House Special
Committee on World Trade and State/Federal Relations, and for the Legislative Council for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.
(f) Contingent upon the passage of a concurrent resolution by the First Regular
Session of the Twenty-First Alaska State Legislature establishing a long-term care task force,

the unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made by sec. 32, ch. 137, SLA

1998, page 71, lines 19 - 20 (SCR Il - Long-Term Care Task Force - $20,700) is

reappropriated to the Legislative Council for the operation of a long-term care task force for

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.

* Sec. 65. BASE CLOSURE-RELATED STUDY. The sum of $60,000 is appropriated
from the general fund to the Department of Administration for payment as 8 grant under
AS 37.05.315 to the City of Delta Junction, Delta Greely School District, for preliminary
design and cost estimate study, related to the closure of Fort Greely, for a middle school to
replace the current school facility located on Fort Greely.

* Sec. 66. KENAI AREAWIDE. The sum of $250,000 is sppropriated from the general
fund to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37,06.315 to the
City of Kenai for Kenai Municipal Aisport maintenance, facility design, and engineering.

* Sec. 67. The sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the power project fund
(AS 42.45.010) to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant
under AS 37.05.316 to Nuvista Light and Power for a comprehensive energy study for
Southwest Alaska.

* Sec. 68. The sum of $50,000 is appmpnuedﬁamthagencnl fund to the Department
of Administration for payment as a grant onder AS 37.05.316.to the Homer Chamber of

' HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -30-

80

© ® N A WM A W N

e s pud d sk e b
DR R 7 I S "R T

28883 UBEESS

Commerce for construction of the Kachemak Bay Visitor and Business Resource Center.

* Sec. 69. - In addition to the amount required to be paid by the state for principal and
interest on all issued and outstanding state-guaranteed bonds, the sum of $2,450,000 is
appropriated from the general fund to the state bond committee for payment of additional
principal and interest on those bonds.

# Sec. 70. (a) Subject to (b) of this section, the sum of $939, 000 is appmpﬁated fmm the
general fund to the Office of the Governor, division of elections, for costs associated with a
special election required by a bill relating to long-range fiscal planning enacted in 1999 for
the fiscal years ending June 30, 1999, and June 30, 2000.

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is conditioned on enactment into law
in 1999 of a version of a bill relating to loug-mge fiscal planning and requiring that a special
election be held.

» Sec. 71. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. The sum of $165,000 is appropriated

~ from the general fund to the Department of Administration, public defender lgency, for

operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

* Sec. 72. ALASKA CHILDREN'S TRUST. The amount received from the issuance of
heirloom birth certificates during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1999, and June 30, 2000,
is appropriated from designated program receipts (AS 37.05.146(b)(3)) to the Alaska children's
trust (AS 37.14.200) in accordance with AS 18.50.225(d).

* Sec. 73. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. (a) The sum of $575,000 is appropriated to the
Department of Law, governmental affairs, to investigate and prosccute the claims of stats and
municipal agencies: against the Bank of America and certain other affiliated banks for the
fiscal years ending June 30, 1999, and June 30, 2000, from the following sources:

General fund $250,000

Statutory designsted program leceipu o 325,000

® mmdmsuuwmmmmmwmnmemof
Law. to pay judgments and claims against the state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

_ % Sec. 74, DISASTER RELIEF FUND. The sum of $630,200 is appropristed from the
general fund to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300) for costs associated with disasters.
# Sec. 75. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS. The sum of
$27,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Military and Veterans'

" .31-  HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrosscd)



I P A G O SR

e e e g e
e @I aniIODBEB

-v:xzr;:z;sz

" 26
27

29
30

31

Affairs for costs associated with search and-rescue missions for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1999. : L
* Sec. 76. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC. DEVELOPMENT. (a)
The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1999, of the federal receipts from the
United States Agency for International Development grant authorized by RPL 08-8-001 is
appropristed to the Departent of Commesce and Economic Developinent for programs under
the grant agreement for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, -
(b) The sum of $118,000 is appropriated from fedgal receipts to the Department of

* Commerce and Economic Development for programs under & grant agreement with the United

States Agency for International Development for the fiscel year ending June 30, 2000,

"% Sec, 7. (a) ‘The sum of $600,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the
Department of Health and Social’ Semm, child care benefits, for opmung costs for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1999,

(b) Section 31, ch: 137, SLA l”&mel ‘line 6, uunendedbym. 10(n), ch. 2

SLA 1999, is amended to mad.
K APPROPRIATION = GENERAL : OTHER
’ - ITEMS -FUND FUNDS
[28,396,800] - [13,264,600] [i5, 132.200]
" (©) The appropriation made by ‘sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 21, llne6.n
amended by sec. 10(n), ch. 2, SLA 1999, and by (b) of this section lapses into the funds from

Child Assistance -

* which it was appropriated Fune 30, 2001, = -

@ mmdSSOw.wOuwmmMmeipumchpmmof
HealthmdSodllsmchlldcmbmﬁu.forommszmhﬁwﬂymendmz
JuneJO. 1999, : :

() mmdﬂlNthmmdeﬂmwMﬂ
Services for a special project for child protection for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1999,
June 30, 2000, and June 30, 2001, fmmdufollwmmmu
' Gerieral fund : e : $1,800,000

Federal receipts G 300,000

® msmotsmOOOOiupprcpmwdﬁommqulfnndlomeDepmmof

' HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -32-

8i

N N I TS

N 0N e

se-:-s-at:xzz:«z:s::

A

Health and Social Services for family services field safety, office and transporation
equipment. »

(8) The uﬁendmem made by (b) of this section reflects a change in fuﬂding sources
to 'reduoe the general funds by $350,000 and to increase the interagency receipts by $350,000
for chlld care benefits and a change in funding source and increase in appropmuons for child
cam beneﬁts

(h) It is the intent of the legislature that the progress of lhc special project for child
protection for which an appropriation is made in (¢} of this section be reviewed on a periodic
basis and that the Depanment of Law, Department of Health and Social Services, and
Depmment of Adtmnxmnon provide a full oral and written bneﬁng to the House Health and
Social Services budget mhcommim of the House Finance Commiuee within six months after
the start-up of the project. 'nmeamr the leglslnura irmnds that bnefmgs be available on the

:uquest of the subcommmee

'Slc.73. FOSTElCARE. 'lhewmof&lﬁoooouappmpnmdlothempm:mof

" Health and Sacial Suvu:es for additional costs of the foster cm progmn for the fiscal year

ending Juut 30, 1999 from the following sources:

General fond | ) | $350,000
Federal receipts S 7 860,000
. Interagency recexpts 250,000

® Sec. 79. DEPARTMENT OFLABOK (l) msumofsmssoow appropriated from
federal receipu to the Depmm of lenl' for dm pmccssin; snppon com for the fiscal
year eading June 30 1999.

(b) The unexpended and umblxgmd ;enenl fund balance, not to sxceed $31,000, of
the appropriation made in sec. 17(s), ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 6, lines 2 - 3 (Workers'
compensation records imaging - $383,800) is ruppmpnmd to the Department of Labor for
the workers' compenastion information handling systoms project.

* Sec. 80, KOTZEBUE HANGAR. The sum of $35,000 is apptuprigted from designated
program receipts to the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for operations and
mmntemncc costs of the Alaska Nnﬁoul Guard Kotzebue hangu for the ﬁscnl year ending
June 30, 1999.

* Sec, 81. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. (a) Section 131, ch. 139, SLA

-33- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



O W@ G NN s W M e

< -3 -

sty RYEURNEBES R

31

1998, page 53, lines 4 - S, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION OTHER
_ ITEMS FUNDS
Symms Trails Federal Grants 525000 - 525000
(ED 99). {200,000 . [200,000)
(b) Section 132, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 109, line 16, is smended to read:
Federal receipts 2,665,000
' {2,340,000]

* Sec. 82. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. The sam of $191.250 is appropriated

from federal receipts to the Department of Public Safety, highway safety planning agency -
federal grants, for grant activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

* Sec. 83. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. (a) The unexpended and unobligated
balance on June 30, 1999, of the sppropriation from the general fund made in sec. 31, ch, 137,
SLA 1998, page 55, lines 25 - 26 (Village public safety officer program - $7,245,500) is

reappropriated to the Department of Public Safety for fish and wildlife protection equipment.

®) umceedsﬁomthcubofﬂlmﬁmmlmﬂngpmhvenmry.bym
Depestment of Public Safety are appropristed from the general fund to the Départment of
Public Safety for the purchase of replacement aircreft.

* Sec. 84. ALASKA COURT SYSTEM. The unexpended and unobligated balance, not
to exceed $82,000, ofmapmpﬁaﬂmmdcﬁm. 18(d), ch. 139, SLA 1998 (Reduction of
adoption case backlog - $866,667) is reappropriated to the Alaska Court System for the special
project for child protection for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1999, June 30, 2000, and
June 30, 2001. .

* Sec. 8S. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1999, not to exceed
SHQMO.MMWMMMMMMERJLG&l!‘l.SLAlm.
page 26, lines 6 - l4,umndeqbym.9(b).cb.z.SLA‘1999(K-12luppon-
$726,760,700), is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for the following
purposes in the amounts listed:

Satellite interconnection project equipment replacement $150,000
and repair : .
Pioneers' Homes health and safety repairs 100,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -34-

82

O @ N ;e W R e

- -~ i <3

- n

(). The vnexpended and uncbligated balance on June 30, 1999, not to exceed
$700,000, after the appropriation made by (s) of this section, of the appropriation from the
general fund mads in sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 26, lines 6 - 14, as amended by
sec, 9(b), ch. 2, SLA 1999 (K-12 suppont - $726,760,700), is reappropriated to the Department
of Transportation and Public Facilities for operating expenses for thsﬁscal year ending
June 30, 2000, S

* Sec. 86. The unexpended and unobligated balance of ttie sppropriation made in sec. 19,
ch. 79, SLA 1993, page 11, lines 6 - 7 (Community/Regional inpatient facilities - $1,000,000)
is reappropriated to the Department of Health and Social Services for construction of a
juvenile detention center in Ketchikan,

* Sec. 87. (a) Subject to (b) of this section, the sum of $385,000 is appropriated to the
Department of Environmental Conservation fm costs associated with implementing SB 128

from the following sources:
Oil and hazardous substance release prevention $185,000
and responss fund (AS 46.08.010(a))
Storage tank assistance fund (AS 46.03.410(a)) 200,000

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is conditionad on the enactment into
law in 1999 of a version of SB 128, relating to the storage tank assistance fund.

* Sec. 88. (a) Subject to (b) of this section, the sum of $55,699 is appropriated from the
genersl fund to the Alaska Court System for costs associated with implementing the
geographic cost-of-living provisions contained in HB 199.

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is conditioned on the ensctment into

faw in 1999 of a version of HB 199, relating to the compensation of certain state employees.
¢ Sec. 89. Aaarﬂmmyrinﬁonfetﬁlumtmgmﬂmndpmmmeipn
collected under AS 43.70.030 made to the Depariment of Commerce and Economic
Development, division of occupational licensing, under a section of CCS HB 50, an amount
not to exceed $150,000 is appropristed from the general fund program receipts collected under

_ AS 42.70.030 to the Department of Commesce and Economic Development, division of trade

and development, for prognnu for the development of international trade for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2000,
* Sec, 90. The sum of $3,600,000 is appropriated from the power cost equalization and

35 HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



LT T B - N T R Y O

[
(I~ TR~ I~ i ~ S =Y

S8KRBURRS

2888

‘rural electric capitalization fund (AS 42.45.100) to the Department of Community and
Regional Affairs for additional expenses of operating the power cost equaliunon program for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000.

* Sec, 91. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR. The unexpended and unobligated balances on
June 30, 1999, of the appropriations from the genersl fund made in sec. 31, ch 137, SLA
1998, page 34, line 9 (Commissions/special offices - $1,852,800); page 34, llne 13 (Executive
operations - $8,182,000); page 34, line 21 (Office of mgemt & budget - $6,594,700); and
page 34, line 25 (Elective aperations - $4,102,600) are reappropriated to the Office of the
Govemor for a contingency fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000,

* Sec, 92. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES. The uncxpended
and unobligated balances of the appropristions from the general fund made in sec. 31, ch. 137,
SLA 1998, page 34, line 31 (Public assistance - $167,737,200); page 35, line 22 (Medicaid
services - $352,637,600); page 36, line 27, as amended by sec. 10(1), ch. 2, SLA 1999 (Public
assistance admmxmon $67,238,000); page 37, line 14 (Medical assistance sdministration -
$33,512,200); page 38, lnes 18 - 19 (Family and youth services management - $4,§23,000); .
page 38, lines 20-21 (Family and youth services staff training ~ $1,094,000); pqe 38, line

25 (Youth corrections - $23,377,700); page 41, line 3 (State health services - $68.626,100):

page 41, line 32 (Alcohol and dmg a!mc services - $11,677,100); pugc "42, line 25
(Administrative services - 35253400) and ‘sec. 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 9, line 23
(Community mental health gronts - - $26,286,200); and page 10, lines 17 - 18 (Community
developmennl disabilities grants - $18,703,900) are reappropristed to the Depmm of
Health and Socill Services for the Medicaid services prognm fou' the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2000.

* Sec. 93. mmynwmoMMmmnmmmdﬁmMm

CCSHDSOorlathhAa.hmpmdedmdmnbﬂgMbdmonJmml999.ohhe

appropriation made in sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 26, linés 6 - 7, as amended by sec.

9(b), ch. 2, SLA 1999. (K-12 Suppont - $726,760,700) is mppmprmed to dn Alnlu debt

retirement fund (As 37.15.011).

* Sec. 94. The unexpended and unobligated g'mm"ﬁmu balance on Juse 30, 1999, of the
appropriation msde in sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 45, lines 9 - 11, as amended by
sec. 12, ch. 2, SLA 1999 (oil ‘and Gas ngauon and Legal Services - $6,184, 100), not

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)  -36-

W B - AW b W N

b st ek b [ d
S ESaazxuogRs

otherwise reappropriated in this Act, is mppmpmted to the Alaska debt retirement fund

_ (AS 37.15.011).
" * Sec. 95. LAPSE PROV!SIONS (a) The appropriations made by secs. 1,2, 4, 10, 74,

93, and 94 of this Act are for capitalization of funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010.

(b) The appropriations made by secs. 8, 9, 13 - 15, 17 - 19, 37(b), 38, 39, 45(d),
45te), 48(g), 5! - 53, 58(s), S8(d), 59, 61, 67, 68, 77(f), 79(b), 83, BS(a), and 86 of this Act
are for capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020. ’

* Sec. 9. CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RESERVE VOTING NOTICE. The
appropriations made and amended by sec. 21 of this Act are madé under art. IX, sec. l'l(c). :
Constitution of the State of Alaska,

* Sec. 9. RETROAC'HVITY (a) Sections 26, 32(c), 57, and 72 of this Act are
retroactive to July 1, 1998.
(b) Section 15(b) of this Act is relrolcﬂve to July 1, 1994.
(©) Section 74 of this Act is retroactive to May 31, 1999,

* Sec. 98. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 11, 12, 15, 20, 21(a), 22'- 26, 28 - 57, 59, 60‘.
64, 70 - 75, 76(a), 77 - 86, 91 - 94, and 97 of this Act take effect immediately under
AS 01.10.070).
© # Sec. 99, Except as provided in sec. 98 of this Act, this Act takes effect July 1, 1999.

(SECTION 100 OF THIS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 38)

.37- HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed)



1 * Sec. 100. The following appropriation items are for capital projects and grants from the general fund or
2 other funds as set out in section (01 of this Act by funding source to the agencies named for the purposes
3 expressed and lapss under AS 37.25.020, unless otherwise noted. '

Appropriation General

* 332 * Department of Administration «-no‘.,”"
Bethel Courthouse Transfer

Information Service Fund

Equipment Replacement (ED 99)
License Plates and Drivers

License Manuals (ED 99)
Pioneers’ Homes Health and

Safety Repairs (ED 99)

# ¢ 24+ +3% Department of Commerce and Economic Development ¢ **** ¢

EDA Annual Planning Grant (ED 99)
Kodiak Launch Complex (ED 6)
Salmon Marketing Trade

Adjustment Assistance (ED 99)

s$sss8e mpmmdcwv&mwm srsnse

Bulk Fuel Storage Fecility

Upgrades (ED 99)
Flood Mitigation Assistance

—

Head Start Health and Safety

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(repngrossed), Sec.100

1 ) Appropriation General Other

2 ' Allocations Jtems Funds Funds
3 Repains (ED99) S

4 US. Forest Service Mini-Grants ' 200,000 200,000
s ED9

6 Grants to Nasmed Recipients
7 (AS37.08316)

8 Arctic Winter Games Team Alaska 100,000 100,000
9 -(ED9 -
1. I E S 2 2 ] sesehe
ll : ‘ [EX X2 R 2 D‘Wtdcﬂﬂm 2 R E R 8 J
‘2 A ER KR [ XX SRR
13 Criminal Justice Information : 1,000,000 1,000,000
14 System (OBSCIS) Replacement :
15 @9
16 Data Technical Support (ED 3-4) 300,000 300,600
17 Equipment Replacement (ED99) 125,000 125,000
18 Maintenance, Renovation, Repair, 800,000 800,000
19  Renewal and Replacement (ED 99)
” IR X R J ) 'YX R}
2‘ ceeds O W‘dm‘.‘.‘.
22 YRR R N4 - RS R R R
23 Alsska Commission on 64,500 _ 64,500

24  Postsccondary  Education -
125 Equipment Replacement (ED 34)

26 Home Modifications for , 50,000 50,000

27 . Individuals with Disabilities

8 (EDY) »
29 Library - Statewide Library 90,000 90,000
30  Electronic Doorway (SLED) (ED 99) .

3‘ seeeE S 'ES R S 2 J

32 ¢ 954+ Department of Environmental Conservation sesune
33 aesess o sasenrs

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am Hi(reengrossed), Sec.100
.39.



LB IR B R Y AR

W L W W N NN N NN L~ v

Fine Particulate Monitoring
(ED99)

.. Kodiak Island Borough Waste .

Management Implementation (ED 6)
Statewide Contaminated Cleanup
(ED 99)
Upgrade, Closure or Replacement
of Private Underground Storage
Tanks (ED 99)
Upgrade, Closure or Replacement
of State-Owned Underground
Storage Tanks (ED 99)
Upgrade of State-Owned
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ED 99)
Village Safe Water Project
Administration (ED 99)

ARocations

Apprapriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
494,500 494,500
743,000 743,000
5,000,000 5,000,000
5,000,000 .- . 5000000
2,500,000 , 2,500,000
1,200,000 1,200,000
1,750,050, 1,750,050

1t is the intent of the legislature that the department use the $112,650 ul;;xpended balances of pnor year

village safe water project administration appropriations to fully fund the $1,862,700 requested for FY2000

project administration.
Village Safe Water Feasibility
Study Grants
Regional Master Plans (ED 99)
Arctic Village Septage and
Landfill Feasibility Study
(ED 36)
Atka Sanitation Improvement
Study (ED 40)
Atmautluak Sanitation Facilities
Master Plan (ED 39)
Chalkyitsik Water and Sewer
Study (ED 36)

N

719,049

50,000

155,000

150,000

50,000

- 40

4,148,049 8318 4,139,731

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

TRE

85

[~ L3 3 <
N R WS

2 RE2B8ERYIBRRREEBREREEEE

AN 00 N A Wy B W N e

Allocations

Chitina Master Sanitation 125,000
Utility Plan (ED 36) R

Chuathbaluk Master Utility Plan 125,000
(ED 36)

Crooked Creek Johnny John Sr. 75,000
School Sewer System Peasibility
Study (ED 36)

Crooked Creek Master Plan (ED 36) 175,000

Eagle Village Planning and 75,000
Feasibility Study for Community
Sanitation Facilities (ED 36)

Evansville Sanitation 85,000
Feasibility Study (ED 36) © o

Gambell Water Feasibility Study 500,000
(ED 38)

Gulkana Village Master Plan 150,000
(ED 36)

Healy Lake Water, Sewer and 100,000
Solid Waste Master Plan (ED 36)

Ivanof Bay Septage and Landfill 109,100
Study and Preliminary Design
(ED 40)

Ketchikan Gateway Borough Water 95,000
and Sewer Services Feasibility
Study (ED 1)

Lowell Point Study and 75,000
Preliminary Design of Water and .
Wastewater (ED 7-9)

. .Lower Kalskag Water and Sewer 150,000
) System Plan and Evaluatioﬁ ;
(ED 36)

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

-41-



W W N e W N -

N ON e ek e e e
-3~ I~ N T~ v~ =

R8N

. Allocations

Kasigluk Akula School Sewer 36,700
Disposal Feasibility Study
(ED 39)

Kipnuk School Utility Master 78,700
Plan (ED 39)

McGrath Water and Sewer Master 192,500
Plan (ED 36)

Naukati Sewer and Water Study 50,000
(ED5) ’

Newtok Sanitation Facilities 275,000
Plan and Demonstration Project '
(ED 38)

Old Harbor Sanitation 100,000
Improvements Feasibility Study
(ED 6)

Old Minto Sanitation Facilities 100,000
Master Plan Survey (ED 36) .

Ruby Feasibility Study and 150,000
Preliminary Design of Water and
Sewer System (ED 36)

Saint Mary's Sewage Lagoon and 152,000
Landfill Planning (ED 38) ‘

Togiak Comprehensive Study of 50,000
Sewer Treatment Lagoon Upgrade
(ED 39)

Village Safe Water Grants

Matched by Federal EPA

Anchor Point Water System 1,200,000
Expansion Project (ED 7-9)

Bethel Water and Wastewater 3,000,000
Improvements, Phase I (ED 39)

Appropriation General Other

Items Funds Funds

31,097,600 T 31,097,600

HCS CSSB 3MFIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

86

W W N S W N e

- i
LS~ i~ -

gegkggsuRrRRUNBRREBER

Appropriation General Other

Allocations

Chignik Water and Sewer System 1,680,000
Improvements (ED 40)

Deering Water Treatment Plant 1,340,000
with Washeteria (ED 37)

Eek Water and Sewer (ED 39) 1,369,000

Egegik Water and Sewer 1,236,000
Improvement Project, Phase I
(ED 40)

Elim Water Source and 1,004,000

" Transmission Line (ED 38)
Kongiganak Washeteria 1,300,000
" Construction, Phase IIB (ED 39)

Nepakiak Citywide Flush Tank and 1,249,100
Haul and Washetéria Renovation ‘
(ED 39) I

Napaskiak Sanitation Facilities 1,000,000
Improvement Project, Phase I
(ED 39}

Noorvik River Drive Water and 1,470,000
Sewer Extension (ED 37)

Nunapitchuk Water and Sanitation 950,000
Improvements (ED 39) v
Perryville Water Project (ED 40) 200,000
Pilot Point Septic Systems 1,350,000
Rehabilitstion, Well Water o

‘Trestment snd Landfill
Relocation (ED 40)

Port Lions Water Dam Replascement 750,000
(ED6) -

Quinhagak Sanitation Facilities 1,950,000
Improvement Program (ED 39)

Items Funds Funds

HCS CS88 32(FIN) am H{reengrossed), Sec.100



p—

R

W 0 N A S WY e

~ b pd ek
EE8e eI anzoinss

RRREER

27
28
2

31
32
33

T

Sheldon Point Community Water -

and Sewer System, Phase [ (ED 38)
Shoup Street Service Area Water

and Sewer Improvements (ED 1)

Tanacross Water Facility
Improvement (ED 36)

Tatitlek Water Project (ED 35)

Tununak Flush Tank and Haul
(ED 38)

Voznesenka Water System (ED 7-9)

Whittier Sewer System ‘
Improvements (ED 35)

Village Safe Water Graiits

Mstched by Federal RDA

Akiachak Water and Sewer
Improvements (ED 39)

Akiak Water and Sewer Project,
Phase V (ED 39)

Angoon Water Storage Tank,
Septic Siudge Lagoon (ED 5)

Anvik Waier ind SewbtProject
(ED 36)

Beaver Washeteria/Watse
Treatment Plant Upgrade (ED 36)

- Brevig Mission Water and Sewer

Project, Phase I (ED 38)

Chevak Water and Sewer Project,

* Final Phase (ED 38) *

Galena Water and Sewer Expansion

(ED 36)
) Kaltag Solid Waste Site (ED 36)

o

-.Alocations

General
Funds

Appropriation
Items

Other
Funds
1,311,500

1,865,000 -

++2,200,000

' 71,090,000

815,000

1,700,000

1,068,000

6.‘“.’35 ' L lm.l. '4,714,91§

500,000 | .
244500 : S .

l95m
a0
75,675
625,000
£50,000
2000
57,500

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am K(seengrossed), Sec.100
4.

87

O 9 Sk A W S W e

| e v ol [
> - S I~ T~ -~ il <Y el

288 BIKRREEY

W W
w N

Kiana Water Treatment Plant
Replacement (ED 37)

Kivalina Water, Sewer and Solid
Waste Project, Phase II (ED 37)

Kobuk Water and Sewer
Installation Project (ED 37)

Metlakatls Sewer System Upgrades
(ED 5)

Nanwalek Water Source
Development, Treatment and
Distribution System Upgrade
(ED 7-9)

Pilot Station Water and Sewer
Project, Phase IV (ED 36)

Port Graham Water Source
Development, Treatment and

Allocations
400,000

73,750
59,500
343,750

249,250

_B31.71%0

- 176,000

Distribution System Upgrades

(ED 7-9)

Rampart Water and Sewer (ED 36) .

Suvooiln Water and Sewer Project
(ED 38) v

Selawik Water and Sewer Project,
Phases II and Il (ED 37)

Tanana Sanitation Improvements,

 Phase II (ED 36)

Unalakleet Wates Storage Tank
Rehabilitation and Water
Treatment Plant Rehabilitation
(ED 38)

Municipal Matching Grants Program .

Anchorage Allocation (ED 10-25)

CRIN T A "R T DIPTSR

590,750

875,000

112,500 .

500,000

65,000

1,500,000

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
17,949,200 1,500,000 16,449,200

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W BN e W N -

D et ek e e g
el RESE

GRuge

27
28
29
3
3
2
3

Appropriation

 Allocations

Cordova Mile 17 Landfill 1,745,000
Construction (ED 35) .

Craig Wastewater Collection 618,000
Upgrade Completion (ED 5)

Dillingham Landfill, Phase Il 1,387,900
(ED 39)

Haines FAA Road Water Tank 608,000
Project (ED 5)

Homer East Trunl/Beluga Lift 441,000
Station Upgrade (ED 7-9)

Kake Alpine Lake Waterline 2,000,000
Construction, Phase IV (ED 5)

Ketchikan Wastewster Collection 140,000
Analysis (ED 1)

King Cove Delta Creck Water 600,000
Supply Project (ED 40) .

King Salmon Sewer Project, Phase 611,900
IIIB (ED 40)
Klawock Solid Waste Incinerator =~ 135,000
Design (ED 5) h
Kodiak Monashka Bay Water and 186300
Sewer Design, Phase II (ED 6) , k

Nome/NJUS Water and Sewer System 100,000
Expansion (ED 38)

- Nome/NJUS Utilidor Replacement, 1,850,000

Phase IV (ED 38) ’

North Pole Water and Sewer 42,000
System Analysis (ED 29-34)

Palmer Sewer Refurbish (ED 26-28) 455,000

Petersburg Scow Bay Water, Phase 1722000

I (ED 2)

General Other
Items Funds Funds
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

88

@ ® N A s W N e

- gt e s -
S e oS

cR2gwgNRRRUNBEBE S

Sand Point Sanitary Landfill,
Phase III (ED 40)

Seward Water Distribution System -

Analysis (ED 7-9)

Sitka Sewer Feasibility Study
(ED2)

Talkeetna Water and Sewer System
Analysis (ED 26-28)

Unalaska Wastewater Treatment
Plant Upgrade (ED 40)

Wasilla Storm Water Treatment
and Disposal System (ED 26-28)

Wasilla Wastewater Treatment
Plant, Phase 3A, and New Well
Source (ED 26-28)

Wrangell Wastewater Treatment
Plant Analysis (ED 2)

Wrangell Zimovia Water and Sewer

_ Extension, Phase IV (ED 2)

‘sonmse

. 1,058,700 . -

u"",woém;ﬂm,-onﬁ

seoess

25)
Anchorage Urban Fisherics Public
Access Development (ED 10-25)
Deferred Maintenance, Renewal,
Replacement of Facilities,
Equipment, Vestels and Aircraf
€ED%9)

Rescarch/Planning/Design (ED 10-

Appropristion General Other
Ttems Funds Funds
LI I T '
sheses
100,000 . 100,000
. 150,000 v X 150,000
400,000 400,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) sz H(reengrossed), Sec.100



p—

ERRNNRREREES =

a
2
3

O W 9 AR W N o

i Appropriation General Other 1 . Appropriation Generai Other
Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds
_’lgchen_@nvk B‘k;n’y:l:infmh Reserve . . 1 3:5700 85,700 1,300,000 3 Replacement and Equipment (ED 99)
Faciliti e 4 Fairbanks Youth Facility Fire 336,000 336,000
L S Alarm Replacement (ED 29-34)
Nearshore Fisheries Stock 1,200,506 1,200,000 6 Juvenile Offender Management 1,500,000 1,500,000
Assessment and Research (ED 99) - - 7 Informstion System (ED 99) . :
Port Graham Hatchery 750,000 750,000 8 Keichikan Juvenile Detention 150,000 150,000
Reconstruction (ED 7-9) i, 9  Center(ED 1) .
Rabbit Creek Shooting Range - ‘ 150,000 150,000 10 State Medical Examiner Imaging .. . 25,000 25,000
Facility Upgrades (ED 10-25) , 11 Equipment (ED 99) , :
Recreational Boat Sewage Pumpout 500.000 $00,000 12 sre00s b
Facility Development (ED 99) B s#ee»* Department of Labor ¢4+ # ¢+
Sport Fishing and Recreational ~..2700000 2700,000 14 PYILL Yy
Boating Public Access and 1S Equipment Replacement (ED 99) 455,600 455,600
 Facility Development (ED 99) ) 16 Unemployment Insurance Tax 2,600,000 2,600,000
Transient Boat Moorage $00,000 $00,000 17  System Redesign (ED 99)
‘Development (ED 99) 18 Worksite Chemical Exposure 49,200 24,600 24,600
Western Alaska Salmon Disaster 7,000,000 7,000,000 19  Analysis Equipment (ED 99) .
,(ED-39) 20 ss0see B ssnses
sssuns sesens 2 veevne Wum«ﬁmvm@mnh~~*t
N ““.‘m«mmg..... 22 . - ) [ER R R} . ' [ EE R RN
sesnsse sseses 23 Air Guard Facility Maintenance ... 1,000,000 250,000 750,000
AccuVote System (ED 99) 310900 310900 4 (ED2934) o
Amgricans with Disabilities Act 250,000 250,000 25 Army Guard Fcilities Planning 1,500,000 1,500,000
Compliance Projects (ED 99) R o 26 and Construction (ED 99)
ssnses ‘ i vesses 27 Army Guard Facility Deferred 1,350,000 250,000 1,100,000
secese deuwm sessee 28 Maintenance and Scheduled ' k
‘ seenns : Ceeeene 29 Rmdmdkgpl.memem.(m”) o
Anchorage Public Assistance "One 281,400 42,800 238,600 3 Federal Scout Armories (ED 99) 1,421,900 1,421,900
. Stop” Job Center Office Re- 5 S CO sesens seesen
Configuration (ED 10-25) 2 » % ¢% %% Department of Natural Resources *##5 ¢ ¢
Deferred Maintenance, Renewal, 275,000 175,000 100.006 13 srcans LER L LR
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) sm H(reeagrossed), Sec.100 9. HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.10(

89



O ® 3 A oS W N o

- g
N - O

13
4
15
16
17
18

2egENBREENRYE

32
3

Abandoned Mine Lands Reclamation

Federal Program (ED 99)

Agricultural Land Disposals
(ED 26-28)

Airbome Geophysical and
Geophysical Mineral Inventory
(ED 99)

Cooperative Forestry Pass-
Through Federal Grants (ED 99)

Copper River Basin Best Interest
Finding (ED 135)

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee
Council Small Acquisitions
(ED 35)

Land Status Geographic
Information Systems (ED 99)

Mt. McKinley Meat Plant

Processing Facility Wall Repair
(ED 26-28)
National Historic Preservation
Fund and Federal Grants (ED 99)
National Recreational Trails
Fedenl Program (ED 99)
Oil and Gas Royalty Accounting
- System, Phases Il and Il (ED 95)
Perseverance Trail Emergency
Repairs and Transfer of
Ownership of Repaired Trail
(ED 34)
Recorder's Office Equipment and
Completion of Aperture Card

Appropriation General Other
Alloeations Items Funds Funds
l .sw .m ' l o soo'm
125,000 125,000
400,000 400,000. -
mcm m‘m
109,000 100,000
625,800 626,800
200,000 200,000
200,000 200,000
640,000 640,000
650.@ 650,000
150,000 150,000
48,500 48,500
250,000 250,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) axm H(reengrossed), Sec.100

90

1 Appropriation General Other
2 Allocations ITtems Funds Funds
3  Filming(ED99) '
4 Rika's Landing Erosion Control 1,175,000 1,175,000
6 Snowmobile Trails Development 120,000 120,000
7 (ED%) .
9 to develop trails, safety and education p be spent
10 ~on-oddivsNur el ’ .
11 State Park Emergency Repairs 151,%0 151,500
12 (EDW)
“ L X2 R XN [ I XXX ¥
14 ] * ¢330 Department of Public Salety *+*es e
ls "PESSS .“0.‘.
16 Alaska Civil Air Patrol Lake 30,000 30,000
17 Hood Hanger Roof Repair (ED 10-
18 29
19 Alaska Public Safety Information 1,389,000 139,000 1,250,000
30  Network - Upgrade (ED 99) :
21 Birchwood Squadron, Alaska Civil 8,000 8,000
22 Air Patrol (ED 10-25)
23 Blood Alcohot Test Equipment 50000 50,000
4 (EDW) s L
25 Breath Alcohol Equipment - 139.3_?9 ’ 41,850 97,650
26 Replacement (ED 99) . L LoE
27 Fish and Wildlife Protection - . g 537,500 537,500
28 Enforement Replacement Vesscls
® @m
30 Repair, Replacement and- ' 975000 975,000

31 Meinenance of Vessﬁi;. Fish &
32 Wildlife Enforcement Vessels and

3 Aircrst (ED 99)

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am Hirsengrossed), Sec.100

-



EX¥npy

1 Apl;'opm. o ‘Ga_uenl ‘ Other 1 Appr@pﬂlﬂ@ : Gehffll ‘ Other
2 . Allocations Ttems . ' Funds Funds 2 . Allocations Items » Funvds Funds
3 Trooper Law Enforcement 175000 175,000 | 3 ®@w | D
4  Equipment (ED 99) P ‘ 4 AHFC Mountain View Senior Units, - | 3917000 | 3,917,000
§ Village Police Officer Training ;. 650,000 , 650,000 S Phasell (ED 34 N ,
6  and Equipment (ED 99) © 6 AHFC Parkview Manor"Renovntion. 3,000,000 . .’ . 3,000,000
7 (XYY T 7 PhuelI(EDlo-zs) . . : . v
8 #9456 Department of Revenue 4+ 4+ 8 AHFC Public Housing 303,000 : 303,000
.9 sheues EX T I 9 EnvhvnmtdCleanupqd
10 Child Support Distribution and .1,700000 .. - 340,000 1,360,000 10 Abmmmt ED2) § ‘
11 Disbursement System (ED 10-25) 11 AHFC Senior and Statewide 2190500 2,190,500
12 Child Support Personal Computer 70000 - . 23,800 " 46,200 12 Defemed h{aimenme and
13 Replacement (ED 10-25) : . 13- Renoyation (ED99) BN ,
14 Permanent Fund Management 400000 . . v 400,000 14 Ax-mc’smn_l Manor kenovgﬁpn f.vxs.mo o 4,715,000
15 Information Sysiem Consolidated 1S (ED29-34) S B
16  Repotting and Dets Warchouse S B 16 AHFC Supplemontal Housing 3,868,000 N 3,868,000
17 (ED34) B : 17 Development Program (ED 99) ;
18 Permanent Fund Power and 355000, . ..« 355,000 18 AHFC Talkeetna Upper Susitna . 278700() . L 278,000
19  Environmental Systems 19  Senior Housing Planning, Design L
20 Replacement and Upgrade (ED 3-4) 2  wdSunUpCoss (ED2628) . .
- 21 MM'M 21 ses009 sssEne
22 Corporation Projects R 2 sesesse Wt‘dtmpm@bhwﬂu.“*‘.‘“'
AHFC Competitive Grants for / |_m')o;my 1,000,000 i sevens o .a.:‘u-
Public Housing (ED 99) . ' . 24 Aluska Murine Highway System 4390600 4390,600
AHFC Federal snd Other L,22%000 . 2250000 /28 Overhaul, Rehabilitation, and -
Competitive Grants (ED 99) S 26 Mandstory Training (ED 99)
AHFC Housing and Urben 2800000 2,800,000 27 Eagle River Heights North Street 150,000 150000
Development Comprehensive Grant ' " 28 Recomstruction (ED 10-25) | |
29 Progam@EDY) , 29 Facilities Deferred Maintenance 1,028,000 1,028,000
‘0 AHFCHousingand U 3750000 370,000 .30 ‘and Crtical Repins ED%9)
31 Development Federal HOME Grant 31 Relocate and Consolidate Marine 1,500,000 1,500,000
32 (ED99) ‘ ‘ 32 Highway System Operations (ED 3-
33 AHFC Low Income Weatherization 2,400,000 2,400,000 » :4)
! | ’ - S HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reeagrossed), Sec.100
$1CS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengroased), Sec.108 ’ o ; ..

91



1 Apprepriation General Other
2 Allocations Htems Funds Funds
3 Corps of Engineers Harbor Program
4 Program Formulation (ED 99) 100,000 100,000
5 Akutan Harbor (ED 40) 93,750 93,750
6 Anchorage Knik Shoal Navigation 1150000 1,150,000
7 Project (ED 10-25) e
8 False Pass Harbor (ED 40) 9875 937%

9 Haines Harbor (ED 9) 162,600 162,600
10 Kake Harbor (ED 35) 384,000 384,000
11 Larsen Bay Harbor (ED 6) 1,160,000 1,160,000
12 Nome Port and Harbor 2462000 2,462,000
13 Improvements (ED 38) '

14 Ouzinkie Harbor (ED 6) 900,000 900,000

1S Port Lions Harbor (ED 6) 300,000 300,000

16 St. George Harbor (ED 40) 225000 225,000

17 Unalaska LSA Harbor (ED 40) . 500,000 500,000

18 Wrangell Harbor (ED 2) 500,000 500,000

19 Deferred Maintenance and 2350000 2,350,000

20 Emergency Repairs '

2 Airpon Deferred Maintenance 550,000

2 (ED99)

23 Emergency and Non-Routine ' 600,000

u Repairs ED99) ‘

25 Harbor Deferred Maintenance 600,000

%  @®99)

27 Highwd Deferred Maintenance 600,000

8 ED%)

29 Statewide Programs 32,850,000 150,000 32,700,000

30 Cooperative Reimbursable 10,500,000 ' T

a1 Projects (ED99)

32 Engineering Equipment 1.500,000

33 Replacement (ED 99)

HES CSSB 32(FIN) am Hireengrogmed), Sec.100

W 0~ Wb W N

- [
=T~ I

BR2g8ENBRREUBEEBES

Federal Emergency and
Contingency Projects (ED 99)

Federal Transit Administration
Grants (ED 99)

Skagway Maintenance Station Land
Acquisition (ED S)

State Equipment Fleet
Rweml ngnm (m) 99)

Anchorage Meitopollh- Area
Transportation Study (AMA‘I‘S)

Anchorage Air Quality/Non- -
Attainment Asea Projects (ED- 10-
25) L

Anchorage Area donﬁunmy for
lemﬂConmuon Shnnfullt
and Roadllnm
Imptovemmts (BD 10-23)

Anchonw Amc Blvd
Rmmuﬂim ‘Dimond Bivd to
Raspberry R/68th Ave. Ild
Raspbexry R4 fmm Mcﬁc w0 C
St (ED 10-29) T

Anchorage: Dowling Rnd ,
Rupben'y o uh Oﬁc htkmy
(ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Elemmu_y School
Pedestriag Overpass: New Design,
Rgpl.peml, Comwcum.
lmpmvemcnu and ADA Upp-ldu
(ED 10-2%)

Allocations
SIMQM

930,000
120,000

11,800,000

Appropriation General " Other
Ttems Funds . Funds
6.545.952 370952 6.175,000
721,000 65,200 655,800
529.77’ 29,7179 300.000
1364700 1,364,700
922 785,000

862922

HCS CSSB 32(FTN) am H(rvengressed), Sec.100



w

Allocations

Anchorage: Northem Lights Bivd

- Noise Barriers (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Victor Road - 100th

Avenue to Dimond Drive (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: 15th Avenue

Reconstruction: L. St. to Juneau
Street (ED 10-25)

AMATS Nationzl Highway System

Anchorage: Minnesota Drive and
Interational Airport Road
Interchange (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Minnesota Drive: Old
Seward Highway: International
Airport Road Surface
Rehabilitation (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: New Seward Highway at 5,095,086
Dimond Interchange Capacity
Improvement (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Port Accéss: Ocean

Dock Road/Rail Rack (ED 10-25)

4,699,351

1,055,293

1,099,263

AMATS Roadway Improvement Program

Anchorage: DeArmoun Rd
Reconstruction (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Dowling Rd
Reconstruction: Lake Otis Pkwy.
to Old Seward Hwy. (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Highimy Safety
Projects (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: LED Signal
Installation (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Old Seward Hwy.

549,632

3,572,606

1,648,895
2,682,203

12,641,530

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds

240,739 21,739 219,000
500,055 45,155 454,900
2,748,159 28189 2,500,000
11,948,993 1,078,993 10,870,000
23,183,467 2,093467 - 21,090,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrosmsed), Sec.100

93

O ® N A e W N -

- pa e s b e
ERR- R R YRR

suun

26
7

2

3
32

Appropriation

Allocations
Reconstruction (ED 10-25)

Eagle River: Business Blvd
Roadway Rehabilitation Old Glen
Highway to Old Glenn Highway
(ED 10-25)

2,088,601

AMATS Transportation Enhancement

Programs

Anchorage: Ship Creek Trail
(ED 10-25)

Eagle River: Business Blvd Area
Pedestrian Safety Improvements

(ED 10-25)

1,923,711

2,989,997

Alrport Improvement Program

Airport Improvement Program 5,000,000
State Match (ED 99)
Akutan Airport Master Plan
(ED 40)
Alakanuk Airport Reconstruction/
Relocation (ED 38)
Alaska Internationel Airport
System Development Fund (ED 99)
Anchorage International Airport
Advance Project Design (ED 10-25)
Anchorage International Airpost
Airfield Lighting Upgrades
(ED 10-25)
Anchorage International Airport
Annual Improvements (ED 10-25)
Anchorage Intemational Airport
‘ Cargo Apron Reconstruction
(ED 10-25)

375.@
6,500,000
2,400,000

900,000

2,500,000

650,000

4,000,000

172,931,263

-57.

General
Funds

Other

Items Funds

4,913,708 443,708 4,470,000

5,000,000 167,931,263

HCS C5SB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W ® NN S W Y e

b d et et b e
© ® 3 6 mnid oo S

2s¥EyYRRRBERRES

w
e s

Allocations

Anchorage International Airport 150,000

Communication Cable Installation
(ED 10-25)

Anchorage Intemational Airport
Environmental Assessment &
Cleanup (ED 10-25)

Anchorage International Airport

" Equipment (ED 10-25)

Anchorage International Airport
Facility Floor Covering
Replu:eynent (ED 10-25)

Anchorage Intemational Airpost
Heating, Ventilation & Air
Conditioning Automated Controls
(ED 10-25)

Anchorage International Airport
North Terminal Lighting Upgrade
(ED 10-25)

Anchorage International Airport
Security Accesa/Electrical
Upgrades (ED 10-25)

Anchorage Intemational Airport
Snow Storage Construction (ED 10-
25)

Anchorage International Airport
Taxiway Upgrade/Repairs (ED 10-
25)

Anchorage International Airport
Temminal Baggage Syster Upgrade/
Replacement (ED 10-25)

Anchorage International Airport

2,500,000

250,000

850,000

200,000

2,500,000

1,500,000

3,000.000

11,500,000

1,200,000

Appropristion

-

General
Funds

Other

ltems Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) ama H(resagrossed), Sec.100

94

bot b gt g g bed b et
N AR AW N -

238N RRBEBEES R

n
3

W B 3 AR B W N

Allocations

Terminal Electrical and Security
Upgrades (ED 10-25)

Anchorage International Airport 25,000,000
Tesminal Expansion 2005 (ED 10-
25)

Anchorage Intemational Airport 3,000,000
Wetlands Mitigation (ED 10-25)

Angoon Airport Master Plan (EDS) 350,000

Aniak Snow Removal Equipment 152,000
(ED 36) )

Aviation Project Preconstruction 7,000,000
(ED 99)

Bethel Airport Security Fencing 490,000
(ED 39)

Bethel Heavy Apron Construction 4,500,000
(ED 39)

Bethel Snow Removal Equipment 180,000
(ED 39)

Central Region Airports Snow 1,670,000
Removal Equipment (ED 99)

Central Region Aviation Master 170,000
Plan Additional Requirements
(ED 99)

Chevak Snow Removal Equipment - 200,000
(ED 38)

Chignik Lake Runway Resurfacing 1,350,000
& Lighting (ED 40)

Chignik Lake Snow Removal 600,000
Equipment Building Replacement

~ (ED40) 4
Chuathbaluk Interim Improvements 1,000,000

Apnropﬂnﬂon General

Items Funds Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100
-59.



RN

W ® N A N LW N -

b e b
Qa2 @b =a

SR8 RRRRBBENBS R

Appropriation

Allocations
(ED 36)

Cold Bay Airport Apion
Reconstruction (ED 40)

Cold Bay Crosswind Runway
Resurfacing & Safety Area
Expansion (ED 40)

Cordova - Mudhole Smith Airport
Snow Removal Equipment Building
(ED 35)

Fairbanks Intemational Airport
Airfield Pavement Evaluation and
Management Plan (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks Intemnational Airpont
Annual Improvements (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks International Airport
Equipment (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks Intemational Airport
Maintenance Facility
Construction (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks International Airport
Master Plan/Part 105 Noise Study
Update (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks Intemational Airpost
Runway IR/19L Extension (ED 29-
34)

Fairbanks Internstional Airport
Terminal Improvements Phase II
(ED 29-34) ’

Holy Cross Snow Removal
Equipment Building (ED 36)

Huslia Airport Relocation (ED 36)

4,000,000

4,000,000

134,375

250,000

300,000
730,000

4,780,000

400,000

410,000

300,000

584,375

4,450,000

Other

Items Funds Funds

HCS CSSB J2(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.180

95

W 0 N AWM s W N

b P deh  bed bk ek bed e
-3~ =~~~ il ~ =

gygRuREN

B8R288

Appropriation

Allocations
Kalskag Airport Improvements 1800000
(ED 36)
Ketchikan Runway and Taxiway 1,000,000
Lighting Replacmenet (ED 1)
King Cove Air Strip Improvements 15,000,000
(ED 40)
Kipnuk Reconstruction/ 3,000,000
Realignment--Stage | (ED 39)
Klawock Airport Perimeter Fence 1,100,000
(ED 5) .
Klawock Sand and Chemical 400,000
Storage Building (ED 5)
Kodiak Airport Rescue and Fire 450,000
Fighting Truck (ED 6)
Koliganek Airport Resurfacing 400,000
(ED 39)
Kwigillingok Airport 1,000,000
Reconstruction (ED 39)
Lime Village Airport Master Plan 350,000
(ED 36) ‘ »
McGrath Airport Runway 2,828,700
Reconstruction and Apron Paving ‘
(ED 36)
McGrath Snow Removal Equipment 370,000
ED36)
Naknek Crosswind Runway 3,500,000
Relocation and Apron
Construction (ED 40) ‘
Napakiak Snow Removal Equipment 25,000
(ED 39) ‘
New Stuyshok Airport Relocation 3,500,000

«61-

General
Items Funds

Other
Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W ® N AL D W N e

D e et g e -
o ®mIansbis

SREERE

7

29

k) |

2
3

Allocations

(ED 39)

Nightmute Airport Reconstruction 3,500,000
(ED 38)

Nightmute Snow Removal Equipment 175,000
(ED 38)

Nome Runway 9-27 Repairs & 4,000,000
Safety Area Expansion (ED 38)

Nunapitchuk Resurfacing & 1,200,000
Lighting (ED 39)

Point Hope Snow Removal 600,000
Equipment Building Replacement
(ED 37)

Port Graham Snow Removal 165,000
Equipment (ED 7-9)

Rampart Runway and Safety Area 307,813
Rehab (ED 36)

Russian Mission Runway 500,000
Rehabilitation (ED 36)

Sand Point Airpost Rescue and 285,000
Fire Fighting Truck (ED 40)

Sand Point Runway Rehabilitation 4,900,000
& Extension (ED 40)

Shageluk Airport Reconstruction 700,000
(ED 36)

Sheldon Point Runway Extension 200,000
(ED 38)

Sitka: Seawall/Safety Area 1,450,000
Rehabilitation (ED 2)

Southeast Region Airports Snow 1,140,000
Removal Equipment (ED 99)

Statewide Aviation Systems Plan 700,000

.62~

Appropriation

General Other
Items Funds Funds
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) sm H(reengrossed), Sec.100

96 -

W 0 N O s W N

[ [
SeEazoNRs

tR2segiRBEERRES S

Allocations
Update (ED 99) )
Stevens Village Airport 1,150,000
Relocation (ED 36)
Stony River Airport 3,000,000
Rehabilitation (ED 36)
Talkeetns Snow Removal Equipment 255,000
(ED 26-28)
Tununak Airport Reconstruction 900,000
(ED 38)
Wrangell Airport Master Plan 300,000
(ED2)
Statswide Road Surface Treatments
Statewide Road Surface -
Treatments (ED 99)
Community Transportation Program
P o
CTP State Match (ED 99) 11.313,864
Abandoned Vehicle Program (ED 99) 95,000
Annual Intemal Review Audit 230,000
Program (ED 99) :

Annual Planning Work Program 7.125,000
@) - o
Anvik: Bridge Replacement (ED 36) 800,000
Bridge Inventory, Inspection, 3,000,000
Replacement Program (ED 99) :

' Central Region Non-National 3,050,000

'Highway System Pavement and
Bridge Refurbishment (ED 99)
175,000

Civil Rights Program (ED 99)

Appropristion General Other

Hems Funds Funds

30284709 2734709 27,550,000
98,588,564 11,313,864

87,271,708

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) as Hivéragrossd), Sec.100



W B A s W N -

- bt e
® I aasrtneEs

2888 RRWRBLEREEE

32

Commetrcial Vehicle Safety
Enforcement (ED 99)

Cordova: Lake Avenue Upgrade
(ED 35)

Fairbanks: 2nd/Wilbur (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: Airport Way/Sportsman
Way Signalization (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: BAR-97 Emissions Test
Equipment Grant Program (ED 29-
34)

Fairbanks: Courthouse Traffic
Revisions (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: Electrical Plug-In
and Operation Program (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: Old Steese Highway
Reconstruction (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: Trainor Gate Road
Upgrade (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: University Avenue
Widening (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: University of Alaska
New Geist Access (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks: Vehicle Inspection
Program Improvements (ED 29-34)

Highway Data Equipment
Acquisition and Installation
(ED 99)

Homer: Bartlet/Hohe Street
Rehab (ED 7-9)

Homer: East End Rosd MP 0.0 to
3.6 Rehabilitation (ED 7-9)

Allocations

350,000

940,000

675,000
270,000

865,000

‘525,000

1,855,000

50,000

485,000

3,370,000

5,920,000

185,000

1,045,000

1,140,000

6,650,000

Appropriation

&4

General
Funds

Other

Items Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(seengrossed), Sec.100

97

W W N R A W N -

- - - < -
- AWM b W N = O

2 EIREIVBVRENREESS

-

: Allocations

Intelligent Transportation 675,000
System (ED 99)

Juneau: Glacier Highway: 1,300,000
McNugget to Loop Road Safety
Improvements and Paving (ED 34)

Kasigluk: Sanitation Road © 282,000
Reconstruction (ED 39)

Kenai: Forest Drive/Redoubt 2,500,000
Avenue Rehabilitation (ED 7-9)

Kenai: Kenai Peninsula Roads 3,500,000
(ED 7-9)

Kodiak: Rezanof Drive Y’ 920,000
Intersection Improvement (ED 6)

Kongiganak: Sanitation Boardwalk 425,000
Construction (ED 39)

Matanuska-Susitna Borough: 3,650,000
Hatcher Pass Rosd MP 7.0 to 14
Rehabilitation (ED 26-28)

Matanuska-Susitns Borough: Knik- 95,000
Goose Bay Road Rehabilitation
(ED 26-28)

Matanuska-Susitna Borough: 5,000,000
Palmer-Wasilla Highway Extension
(ED 26-28)

Matanuska-Susitna Borough: Trunk 2,100,000
Rosd Reconstruction (ED 26-28)

National Highway Institute 165,000
Training (ED 99)

Northern Region Non-National 2,755,000
Highway System Pavement and
Bridge Refurbishment (ED 99)

Appropriation General Other
ltems Funds Funds
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(rvengroseed), Sec.100
.65-



W ® Y 0 v s W N -

- pd s e e
= TN - i~ =

REBRES

26
1y

i

n
2
3

Program Review and Evaluation
(ED 99)
Public Transportation Social
Service Van Replacement (ED 99)

Safety: Non-National Highway
System Highway Safety
Improvement Program (ED 99)

Safety: Non-National Highway
System Pavement Markings and
Signalization (ED 99)

Seismic Retrofit - Bridges
(ED 99)

Shaktoolik: Landfill Road (ED 38)

Sitka: Harbor Way
Reconstruction/OConnell Bridge -
Harbor Drive (ED 2)

Soldotna: Kalifornsky Beach Road
MP 16.4 to 22.4 Rehabilitation
and Safety Improvements (ED 7-9)

Southeast Region Non-National
Highway System an&nem and
Bridgs Refurbishment (ED 99)

St. Mary's: Airport Road
Rehabilitation (ED 38)

Statewide Research Program
(ED 99)

Statewide Road Surfacing and
Transfer (ED 99)

Statewide Westem Alliance for
Quality Transportation
Construction Training (ED 99)

Allocations
190,000

240,000

3,600,000
450,000
1,745,000
55,000
1,395,000

1,775,000

3,550,000

1,600,000
4,200,000

50,000

Appropriation

General
Funds

Other

Itenms Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengressed), Sec.100

9]

b B N AW e W N

- e e
S eazunN=ESg

=888y RRUBREEBG S

-

) Allocations
Stevens Village: Sanitation Road 265,000
(ED 36)
Unalaska South Channel Bridge 2,300,000
Construction (ED 40)
Unalaska: East Point/Ballyhoo 909,700
Road Rehabilitation Phase I
(ED 40)
Unalaska: East Point/Ballyhoo 305,000
Road Rehabilitation, Phase I
(ED 40)
Utban Planning Program (ED 99) " 1,755,000
Venetie: Sanitation Road 275,000
Construction (ED 36)
Marins Transportation Projects
Marine Transportation Projects 4,000,000
State Match (ED 99)
Alaska Marine Highway System: 700,000
Aurors and LeConte Ship Service
Generator (ED 99)
Alaska Marine Highway System: 300,000
Aurora Main Engine Overhaul
(ED 99)
Alaska Marine Highway System: 3,470,000
Coffman Cove Terminal (ED 5)
Alaska Marine Highway System: 4,000,000
Columbia Life Saving
Improvements (ED 99)
Alaska Marine Highway System: 800,000
Fleetwide Blasting and Painting
(ED 99)
400,000

Alaska Marine Highway System:

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
77,882,000 4,000,000 73,382,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W W N NS W N

2 N B e e m ek ed
-~ S I N v~ il < g

3 I

27

29

) |
2

Allocations
Fleetwide Shipboard Waste
Handling (ED 99)

Alaska Marine Highway System: 475,000
Fleetwide Sprinkler System
Rehabilitation (ED 99)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Fleetwide Stability Improvements
(ED 99)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Haines Mooring Rehabilitation
(ED $)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Hollis Terminal Modifications
(ED 5)

Alaska Marine Highway System: 3,500,000
Homer Mooring Improvements (ED 7-

9)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Intemational Association of
Classification Societies
Compliance (ED 99)

Alasks Marine Highway System:
Ketchikan Lay-Up Berth and
Mooring Structures (ED 1)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Ketchikan Transfer Facility
(ED 1)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
LeConte Main Engine (ED 99)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Matanuska Main Engine Exhaust &

120,000
700,000

730,000

450,000

110,000

3,850,000

2,000,000

250,000

Appropriation

General
Funds

Other

Items Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

99

1
2 Allocations
3 AIC System Modifications (ED 99)
4  Alaska Marine Highway System: 1,050,000
s Sitka Mooring Impravements (ED 2)
6  Alaska Marine Highway System: 31,600,000
7 Sitka Shuttle Vessel (ED 2)
8  Alaska Marine Highway System: 3,400,000
9 SOLAS 2000, Matanuska & LeConte
10 (ED 99)
11 Alaska Marine Highway System: 2,700,000
12 SOLAS Year 2000 Upgrades: Taku &
13 Aurora (ED 99) .
14  Alaska Marine Highway System: 1,462,000
is Valdez Uplands Improvement
16 (ED 35)
17 Alaska Marine Highway System: 1,000,000
18 Vessel Communications
19 Improvements (ED 99)
20  Alasks Marine Highway System: 1,500,000
21 ‘Whittier Terminal Improvement
2 (ED 35)
23 Metiskatla: Metlakatls to Saxman 250,000
2 Road/Shuttle Feery Link (ED 99)
28 Prince of Wales Island Marine 665,000
26 (ED 5)
27  Prince of Wales Island: Coffman 6,400,000
28 Cove Ferry (ED 5)
29 National Highway System Program
30 (NHS) Construction
31 Naiional Highway System (NHS) 22,602,059
12 State Match (ED 99)
33  Alaska Marine Highway System: 435,000

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
410,604,159 22,602,059 388,002,100
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reeagrossed), Sec.100
-69-



O ® N AWM e W N

[ ¥ P B S N O
SEBemsaanzonzEz

mRB

Allocations
International Safety Management
(ISM) Compliance (ED 99)
Alaska Marine Highway System:
Petersburg - Terminal Building

730,000

Expansion and Uplands
Improvements (ED 2)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Public Address System
Rehabilitation (ED 99)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Sperry Gyro System Refurbishment
(ED 99)

Alaska Marine Highway System:
Terminal Traffic Improvements
(ED 99)

Alasks Marine Highway System:
Wrangell Terminal Modifications
(ED2)

Anchorage International Airport
Terminal Expansion Landside
Access Improvements (ED 10-25)

Anchorage: Ship Creek Route
(ED 10-25)

Central Region: National Highway
System Road Pavement and Bridge
Refurbishment (ED 99)

Copper River Highway: Million
Dollar Bridge #0206 (ED 35)

Dalton Highway Improvements
(ED 36)

Dz_;lton Highway MP 335 to 362

430,000

240,000

475,000

240,000

24,500,000

6,281,500

3,860,000

10,500,000

3,324,000

13,740,000

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
: HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100
-70-

100

W 8 QXA s W N

bt bt s e
S e mnaanoe

ERggEYIRBRRUBREESEE

(7]
w

Allocations
Reconstruction - Happy Valley to
Pump #2 (ED 36)

Dalton Highway MP 407 Sag River
Erosion (ED 36)

Dalton Highway National Corridor
Preservation Project (ED 36)

Fairbanks: Airport and
Washington Intersection (ED 29-
34)

Fairbanks: Geist Road/Fairbanks

" St/Loftus Rd Intersection
Improvements (ED 29-34)

Glenn Highway: MP 49 Realignment
(ED 26-28)

Glenn Highway: MP 60 to 68
Rehabilitation - Sutton to King
River (ED 26-28)

Glenn Highway: MP 98-99 Roadside
Rest Facility (ED 26-28)

Glean Highway: MP 105 - Caribou
Creek Bridge Replacement (ED 26-
28) '

Glenn Highway: Palmer-Wasills
Highway Intersection (ED 26-28)

Haines Highway: MP 341040 -

Big Boulder Creek to Canadisn
Border (ED 5)

Juneau: Cascade Point Road and
Ferry Terminal (ED 34)

Juneau: West Douglas Highway
Extension (ED 3-4)

710,000
11,000,000

2,410,000

135,000

575,000

7,400,000

240,000

14,000,000

1,250,000

11,000,000

10,000,000

600,000

Appropriation

«Tie

General
Funds

Other

Items Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W B AN S W N

|
R8eEIsAarIRNES

238 8IRELR

-
w N

Allocations
Kenai: North Kenai Spur Road MP 95,000
10.6 to 29.7 Rehabilitation
(ED 7-9)
Ketchikan: Tongass Avenue 335,000
Viaducts and Tunnel
Refurbishment (ED 1)
Ketchikan: Tongass - Resurfacing 570,000
(ED 1)
Kotzebue Roads (ED 37) 1,206,100
Matanuska-Susitna Borough: Pt. 5,973,500
MacKenzie Intermodal Facility '
(ED 26-28)
National Highway System Roadside 230,000
Historical Interpretive Signage
(ED 99)
Northern Region: National 3,850,000

Highway System Road Pavement and
Bridge Refurbishment (ED 99)

Northwest Alaska Road/Rail
Access (ED 99)

Parks Highway: Healy Asea Safety
Improvements (ED 29-34)

Parks Highway: MP 35 to 37 -
Glenn Highway to Church Sueet
Reconstruction (ED 26-28)

Parks Highway: MP 37 to 44 -
Church Street to Seward Meridisn
Road Rehabilitation (ED 26-28)

Parks Highway: MP 37to 44 -
Seward Meridian Interchange
(ED 26-28)

1,080,900

240,000

5,000,000

20,995,000

4,000,000

General
Funds

Appropriation Other

Items Funds

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

S

101

O W N A W Ea W N

e e e b gt s e b s
B N W AW N~ O

28288 EYRRRUVESS

Allocations

Parks Highway: MP 37 to 44 - 4,750,000
Seward Meridian Road to Crusey
Street Rehabilitation (ED 26-28)

Parks Highway: MP 37 to 44
Rehabilitation: Crusey Street to
Lucas Road (ED 26-28)

Parks Highway: MP 57 to 67
Rehabilitation - Little Susitna
River to White's Crossing '
Railroad Grade Separation (ED 26-
28)

Parks Highway: MP 67 to 72
Rehabilitation - White's
Crossing to Willow (ED 26-28)

Parks Highway: MP 262 - 287
Rehabilitation (ED 29-34)

Parks Highway: MP 309 -
Monderosa Reilrosd Overcrossing
(ED 29-34)

Parks Highway: Nenana Canyon
Safety/Access Improvements -
Phase 1 (ED 29-34)

Parks Highway: Nenana Canyon
Safety/Access Improvements -
Phase 2 (ED 29-34)

Portage Valley Road
Rehabilitstion (ED 10-25)

Prince of Wales Island: Big Sait
Lake Road: MP 2.4 10 9.7 (ED §)

Richardson Highway: MP 4 to 8
Erosion Repair (ED 35)

190,000

17,500,000

140,100

12,000,000

3,000,000

810,000

95,000

1,285,000

5,000,000

680,000

Appropriation

Other
Funds

General

Items Funds

HCS CSSB 12(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



LI B 7 R G PR Y

[ ™
®» I o naeN=Ss

ER 2SS URRNIRRERERES G

Allocations

Richardson Highway: MP 6 to 14 685,000
Rehabilitation - Robe River to
Lowe River (Keystone Canyon)
(ED 35)

Richardson Highway: MP 14 10 26
Rehabilitation - Keystone Canyon
to Thompson Pass (ED 35)

Richardson Highway: MP 115 to
129 Rehabilitation - Glennallen
to Gakona Junction (ED 35)

Richardson Highway: MP 148 to
159 Reconstruction - Sourdough
to Haggard Creek (ED 35)

Richardson Highway: MP 185 One
Mile Creek Bridge Replacement
ED35) '

Richardson Highway: MP 203 to
206 Reconstruction - McCallum
Creek to Rainbow Mountain (ED 35)

Richardson Highway: MP 308 to
311 Rehabilitation - Birch Lake
to Midway (ED 29-34)

Richardson Highway: MP 351 - -
Peridot RR Overcrossing (ED 29-
34)

Richardson Highway: MP 357 -
Badger Roed Interchange (ED 29-
34)

Safety: National Highway System
Highway Safety Improvement
Program (ED 99)

780,000

4,750,000

- 190,000

1,820,000

91,000

210,000

5,140,000

4,380,000

2,055,000

Appropriation

<14

General
Funds

Other

Items Funds

HCS C558 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

LI R Y R O T

e s e et e e e
ﬂﬁu&uupg

EBRYIRBRUNREESS R

k|
32
kx)

102

Allocations

Seward: Exit Glacier Road (ED 7- 1,115,000
9)

Seward Highway: MP 8 to 13 - 9,975,000
Grouse Creek Canyon (ED 7-9)

Seward Highway: MP 13 to0 18 - 2,000,000
The Summit to Snow River (ED 7-9)

Seward Highway: MP 100 to 115 16,625,000
Bird Point to Anchorage -
Passing Lanes (ED 10-25)

Southeast Region National 1,815,000
Highway System Pavement and
Bridge Refurbishment (ED 99)

Statewide Payload (ED 99) 5,400,000

Steese Highway: MP 22 to 35 200,000
(ED 29-34)

Steese Highway: MP 35 to 44 600,000
(ED 29-34)

Sterling Highway: MP 36 t0 46 - 950,000
Sterling/Seward Wye to Sunrise
(ED 7-9)

Sterling Highway: Soldotaa Urban 14,300,000
& Kenai River Bridge #0671
Replacement (ED 7-9)

Surface Transportation 61,800,000
Preconstruction (ED 99) ‘

Taylor Highway: MP 23 to 44 4,200,000
(ED 36)

Tok Cutoff MP 30 to 38 760,000
Reconstruction - Chistochins to
Mankoman Lake (ED 36)

US Creek Road (ED 29-34) 1,600,000

Appropriation

-78.

General
Funds

Other

Items Funds

HCS C55B 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



p—a

i Appropriation General Other
1 . Appropriation General Other 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds
2 Allocations Ttems Funds Funds 3 Fairbanks: Chena River Bicycle 135,000
3 Weigh-In-Motion Equipment (ED 99) 1,370,000 4 Trail (ED 29-34)
4 Whittier Access Improvements 23,000,000 §  Fairbanks: Creamer's Refuge 380,000
5 (ED 35) 6 Phase [ (ED 29-34)
6  Whittier Ferry Access Road 7,125,000 7  Fairbanks: McGrath Road Bike/ 65,000
7 (ED 35) 8 Pedestrian Trail (ED 29-34)
8  Whittier Maintenance and 1,965,000 9 Juneau: Channel Drive Wayside 1,970,000
9 Operations (ED 35) 10 Construction Transportation
10 Trails and Recreational Access 22,175,799, 2,002,449 20,173,350 1 Enhancement (ED 3-4)
11 for Alaska (TRAAK) 12 Juneau: Glacier Highway: Eagle 1,655,000
12 TRAAK State Match (ED 99) 2,002,449 13 Beach State Recreation Area ’
13 Anchorage: US Forest Service: 3,000,000 L) Trailhead and Waysidz (ED 3-4)
14 Portage Valley Trail System 1S Kensi Spur Road Unity Trail 1,640,000
15 Construction (ED 10-25) 16 Pedestrian/Bike Path (ED 7-9)
16  Bethel: Boardwalk Construction 730,000 17 Ketchikan: Lighting for Married 35,000
17 (ED 39) 13 Man's Trail (ED 1)
18 Central Region: Americans with 190,000 19 Ketchikan: Totem Bight State 10,000
19 Disabilities Act Pedestrian 20 Historical Park Scenic Wayside
20 Facilities (ED 99) 21 (ED 1)
21 Central Region: Winter Trail 165,000 22 Kodiak: East Elementary School 295,000
2 Marking (ED 99) 23 to Main Elementary School
23 Church Road Bike Path Design and 71,350 % Separated Pathway (ED 6)
24 Construction (ED 10-25) 28  Lower Yukon Trail Saking (ED 99) 300,000
25 Copper River Highway: MP 5.5 - 1,000,000 %6  Naknek/King Salmon: Pathway 1,760,000
26 Bridge/Pedestrian Walkway (ED 35) 27 Construction (ED 40)
27  Edgerton Highway: Kenny Lake 125,000 28 North Pole: Bike Trail 675,000
28 Multi-use Trail (ED 35) 2 Rehabilitation and Conaections
29 Fairbanks: 100 Mile Loop Multi- 145,000 3 - (ED29-39)
30 Use Trail (ED 29-34) 31 Northem Region: Americans with . 750,000
31  Fairbanks: Chena Hot Springs 550,000 K Disabilities Act Pedestrian
2 Road: Chena Rives State 33 Facilities (ED 99)
kx} Recreation Area (ED 29-34) ‘
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

-

HCS C5SB 32(FIN) sm H(reengressed), Sec.108
K.

103



W ® NV S W N e

» P hh el bt et R et e

28

Allocations
Parks Highway Pedestrian Bridges 2,385,000
Construction (ED 26-28)
Petersburg: Mitkof Highway 135,000
Coastal Path (ED 2)
Richardson Highway: MP 127 - 95,000
Guikana River Wayside (ED 36)
Richardson Highway: MP 337 160,000
Eielson Air Force Base Wayside
(ED 29-34)
Scenic Byways Grants (ED 99) 350,000
Seward Highway: Bird Flats to " 285,000
Bird Point Pathway Construction
(ED 10-25) .
Southeast Region: Scenic 285,000
Viewshed (ED 99) '
Valdez Gold Rush Trail (ED 35) 130,000
Wasille-Bogard Road and Crusey 460,000
Pathways (ED 26-28)
Wasilla: Knik Goose Bay Road 145,000
Pedestrian Path Construction
(ED 26-28)
Wrangell: Airport Loop Phase #1 91,000
(ED2)
(AR R L 2]

Appropriation General Other
Items Funds Funds
sseses

#¢s ¢4+ University of Aluska **%*% ¢

LA RE R X}

29 Alaska Small Business

Development Center (ED 99)
UAF-Tanana Valley College/

Hutchison Carcer Center

Renovation (ED 29-34)

LA R R R R |

450,060 450,000

3,000,000 3,000,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H{reengroased), Sec.100
.78-

b bt e g
® N ewmaBno s

W @ At S N e

Univérsity of Alaska, Juneau PE/
Recreation Facility (ED 3-4)

Deferred Maintenance Projects
(ED 99)
T Y

Appropriation General Other
Allecations Items Funds Funds
800,000 800,000

LA R NN

LES R 2 X ] AllsleouﬂSy!lem (AR E X 2

LA E R R R

500,000 500,000

I ERER X

% #* %% Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) ** * » » »

LE R R RN

Akutan Bulk Fuel Storage
Replacement (ED 40)

Alakanuk Equipment Purchase
{Front End Loader) (ED 38)

Aleutians East Borough Nelson
Lagoon Community Park Project
{ED 40)

Alhkaket Watering Point
Building Renovation (ED 36)

Ambler New Health Clinic (ED 37)

Ambler Combined Facility

) (Centralized Office) (ED 37)

Anchorage East and Midtown
Softball Complex (ED 10-25)

_Anchorage Major Municipal
Facility Upgrade Projects (ED 10-
25)

Anchorage Jewel Lake and Sand
Lake Fire Station (#7)
Replacement (ED {0-25)

Anchorﬁge Chugiak and Eagle

LT

25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
14,323 14,323
9,500 ; 9,500
800,000 - 800,000
1,110,000 1,110,000
1,180,000 1,180,000
400,000 400,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100
.19,



W 0 N A e W N =

-
N - o

]

[
L LT IR

-
-

N N e e
- 9 W W

.22

]

26

ey

28

:1 29

30

a3t

2
33

Ginai e R

River Road and Draingge

Rehabilitation (ED 10-25)
Anchorage Northeast Community

and Recreation Center.(ED 10-25)
Anderson Road Resurfacing (ED 29-

34)

Angoon Heavy Equipment (ED )

Aniak Shop Upggade (ED 36)

Anvik Bridge #1302 Replacement
(ED 36)

Atka Heavy Equipment Overhaul
(ED 40)

Atka Clinic and Public Building
Renovation (ED 40)

Barrow Upgrade of Playgrounds
and Upgrade of Indoor and
Outdoor City Recreation
Facilities (ED 37) . *

Bethel Braund Building
Renovation (ED 39). -

Bettles Grader Purchase (ED 36)

Brevig Mission Post Office
Building Construction (ED 38)

Buckland Community Playground
Upgrade (D 37) .- . .

Chefornak Generator Purchase
(ED 39) W

Chignik Dock Complex (ED 40)

Chuathbaluk Teacher's:Rental
House (ED 36)

Coffn;n-n Cove Continuing Park

R S

Appropriation General Other
.. ‘Allocations Items Funds °  Funds
+ 800,000 - 800,000
. -25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
25,000 - 25,000
25,093 25,093
15,000 - . . 15.000
. 10,000 . 10,000
109,670 - 109,670
112,740 12,740
25,000 25,000
25,000 . 25,000
21413 21413
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
- 25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
% HCS CS5B 33(FIN) sm H(reengrossed), Sec.100

105

W NN S W N e

e
- N < =

g REBEREBSS

Appropriation General Other
" Allocations Items Funds Funds
Improvements (ED 5)
Cold Bay Dock Electrification 25,000 25,000
Project (ED 40)
Cordova Landfill Reclamation and 61,337 61337
Orca Inlet Recreational Wayside
(ED 35)
Craig Community Emergency . 50,798 50,795
'Response Vehicls with Crisis e
Capability (ED 5)
Deering Community Facilities and 25,000 25.000
Equipment (ED 37) '
Delta Junction Computers, 12,500 12,500
Networking and Record Retention
Equipment for the Library and
City Hall (ED 35)
Delta Junction New Equipment for ‘12,500 12,500
Television Service (ED 35)
Denali Borough Chamber of © 13,000 13,000
Commerce Building, Phase If
(ED 29-34)
Denali Borough Foundation 10,000 10,000
Repairs to Kids Stop Day Care :
Center (ED 29-34)
Denali Borough Community Well 12,556 12,556
for Panguingue Creek Homeownes's
Assoc. (ED 29-34)
Dillingham Ice Hockey Rink © 56,508 ¢ 56,508
Upgrads (ED 39)
Diomede Backhoe Purchase (ED 37) i 25,089 . 25,089
Esgle Dust Control (ED 36) 15,000 15,000
Eagle Emergency Road Repair 10,000 10,000

.81-

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W X N S W N

N e et e P
~ S ® 2 amElaN=5

E3gRRER

W W W W
QNHQ\%

(ED 36)

Ekwok Community Center/Office
Complex (ED 39)

Elim Playground Repair and
Equipment (ED 38)

Emmonak Computer Upgrades and
Other Equipment (ED 38)

Fairbanks City Wide Equipment
Replacement (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough

Replacement Ambulance (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough
Borough-Wide EMS Support
Equipment (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough
Borough-Wids Fire, Life and
Safety Projects (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough
Tanana River Annual Levee Major
Maintenance (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star-Borough
Upgrade Playground Surfacing and
Apparatus (Phase 2) School
District (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough

Upgrade Playground Surfacing and

Apparatus (Phase 2) Parks and
Recreation (ED 29-34)
Fairbanks North Star Borough
Alaskaland Cabin #2 (Trading
Post) Renovation (ED 29-34)

Appropriation
_Allocations

General Other

Items Funds Funds
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
525,000 525,000
84,700 84,700
65.450 65,450
140,000 140,000
33,810 33,810
35,000 35,000
35,000 35,000
84,000 84,000

FICS CSSB J2(FIN) am H(reengroassd), Sec.100

106

O B SR A W N -

FRRULEREBGE S

b e et e gt et g
~N A E W N O

Appropriation
- Allocations Items

Fairbanks North Star Borough 280,000
Transit Garage Ventilation
Systemn Upgrade (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough 14,000
Park and Ballfield Water Service i
Code Upgrades (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough 38,500
Nussbaumer Field - Repair Picnic
Shelter Roof and Support
Structure (ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough 38,500
Carlson Community Activity
Center Rigging Safety Upgrads
(ED 29-34)

Fairbanks North Star Borough 11,340
Francis Field Rebuild Dugouts :
(ED 29-34)

False Pass Community Building 25,000
Construction (ED 40)

Galena Clinic Repairs (ED 36) 10,000

Galena Parks and Recreation 15,000
Upgrades (ED 36)

Gembell Heavy Equipment Repairs " 25,000
®®

Golovin Washeteris Upgrade 20,000
(ED 38)

Haines FAA Road Water Tank 35,530
Construction (ED S)

Hsines Borough Chilkat Center 25,000
Window Replacement and

Structural Repair (ED $)

General
" Funds

Other
Funds
280,000

14,000

38,500

38,500

11,340

25,000

10,000
15.000

25,000

20,000

35,530

25,000

HCS 32(FIN) s H(reengrossed), Sec.100



W BN e W N -

- -
I aasoness

EUNNEBREBENEEG B

. i Appropriation General Other 1 . Appropriation General Other
: 5. -Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds
Holy Cross Renovation for 28,399 ' 28.399 '3 Renovation (ED 36) :
Community Hall and Washeteria e ' 4 Kenai Street Improvement Program 149,911 149911
Relocation (ED 36) § (ED179) L
Homer New Animal Shelter (ED 7-9) 102.500 102,500 '“6' Kenai Peninsula Borough 494,609 494,609
Hoonah Road Paving Engineering © 36,000 ¢ 36,000 7  Boroughwide Road Improvement
Design (ED 5) Co 8  Projects (ED7-9). . S
Hoonah Relocation of Rifle Range 25,254 25,254 9 Ketchikan Front Street Sewer 182,298 182,298
(ED $) h e 10~ Replacement (ED 1) L
Houston Blacktop on Cheri La 32,940 32,940 11 Ketchikan Gateway Borough 37,100 37.100
Road to White Rabbit to King S 12 Cabling Connection Borough
Arthur (ED 26-28) 13 Computer (ED 1)
Huslia Renovate Ges and Oil 25,000 25,000 14 Ketchikan Gateway Borough 21,000 121,000
Building and Equipmenit (ED 36) S 15  Airport Terminal Smart Key
Juneau Americans with 35,000 35,000 16  System (ED 1) , .
Disabilities Act Comipliance et 17 Ketchikan Gateway Borough 31,500 31,500
(ED 3-4) .. 18 Ploating Dock Upgrade (ED 1) o »
Juneau Underground Storage Fuel 140,000 140,000 19 Keichikan Gateway Borough 21,802 21,802
Tanks (ED 3-4) S 20 Airpont Terminal Ceiling and
Juneau Essential Building 171,500 171,500 21  Lighting, Phase 1 (ED 1) ;
Repairs (ED3-4) .0 _. T 22 Kiana Water and Sewer Line 25,000 . 25,000
Juneau Building Maintonance: 164,015 164,015 23 Replacement and Repair (ED 37) L :
Deferred Building Maintenance 24 King Cove Hasbor House (ED 40) 25,000 25,000
(ED 34) ; 2§ Kivalina Community Facilities . 25,000 25,000
Kachemak Homer Public Library 25,000- * 25,000 26  nd Equipment (ED 37) .
(ED 17-9) : 27 Klswock Harbor Implovmm and . 25,000 25,000
Kake Community Hall Upgrade and ‘23628 23,625 28 Expansion (ED 5) , _
Renovation (ED 5) ' o 29 Kobuk Community Facilitios and. 25,000 25,000
Kaktovik Community Building 15,000 < 15,000 3 Equipment (ED 37) .
Upgrade (ED 37) S 31 Kodiak Chichenof Street 140,747 140,747
Kaktovik Boat Dock (ED 37) - 10:000 - 10,000 32  Improvement Project (ED 6)
Kaitag Heritage Center 25,000 - ' 25,000 - 33 Kodiak Island Borough School 126,770 126,770
L R R .. HoacKBIOmOwmM 2, Sec.100 R N S ‘ rpg. TICSCSSBINFIN) am Hiresngromep, Sec 00

-107



® ® N E N -

= s - —
S aasawEeEs

ERERSBREURESS B

Appropriation General Other
Allocations Items Funds Funds
Facilities Repair and Upgrade
(ED 6) .
Kotlik Erosion Material (ED 38) 25,000 25,000
Kotzebue Community Facilities 72,766 72,766
and Equipment (ED 37) ‘ S
Koyuk Community Building Repair 20,000 20,000
(ED 38) ‘
Koyuk Fire Equipment and Storage 20,000 20,000
Facility (ED 38) :
Koyuk Road Improvements and : 10.7}9 10,739
Maintenance (ED 38)
Koyukuk Electricity Upgrade 25,000 25,000
(ED 36)
Kupreanof Repair and Maintain 10.000 10,000
" Existing Trail System (ED 2)
Kupreanof Storage and Wood Shed 10,000 10,000
Construction (ED 2)
Kwethluk Community Playground 25,000 25,000
Equipment (ED 39) A
Lake and Peninsula Borough 25,121 25,121
Levelock Riverbank Erosion :
Remediation Project (ED 40)
Larsen Bay Equipment Upgrade 25,000 25,000
(ED 6) : . .
Lower Kalskag Water Plant and 25,196 25,196
AVEC Plant Waste Heat (ED 36)
Manokotak Community Facilities 25,000 25,000
and Equipment (ED 39)
Manokotak Building Renovation 25,000 25,000
(ED 39)
Marshall Electrical Upgrade for 25,000 25,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.100

108

tesguBIRBRUNRRESBE S

17

City Buildings (ED 36)

Matanuska-Susitna Borough Design
and Engineering of Tyone River
Wair (ED 26-28)

Matanuska-Susitna Borough Point
McKenzie Intermodal Facility
(ED 26-28)

Matanusks-Susitna Borough
Information Technology (ED 26-28)

Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Historical Preservation (ED 26-
28) o

McGrath Water Plant Upgrade
(ED 36) -

Metlakatla Resurface Port
and Reinforce Ramp Towers (ED $)

Mountain Village Teen Center

" Renovation and Equipment

_Purchase (ED 38) -

Napakisk Community Laundry
Renovation (ED 39)

Napaskiak Tractor Purchase
®39) ‘
ED36)

New Stuyshok City Survey
Towmsi D39)

Nightmute Emergency Response
Equipment (ED 38)

Nikolai Generator Building and
Fuel Farm Upgrade (ED 36)

Appropel
.Allocations

General Other
~ ltems Funds Funds
14,000 14,000
450,000 . 450,000
220,100 220,100
59,500 © 59,500
25,000 25,000
40,853 40,853
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
27936 27,936
25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
25,000 _+25,000
25,000 25,000

HCS nm-mw). Sec.100



@ @ N e W N

-t b e
® I arzLNEs

“E g BN R RRENEY G

Nome New Police Vehicle (ED 38)

Nome Library Circulation Counter
(ED 38)

Nome Fire Hall Windows (ED 38)

Nome Recreation Center Dance
Room Flooring (ED 38)

Noorvik New City Recreation
Center (ED 37)

North Pole Public Safety
Generator and Equipment (ED 29-
34)

Northwest Arctic Borough
Building Engineering and Design
(ED 37) PR

Nulato City Building Upgrade
(ED 36)

Old Harbor Garbage Truck,
Canisters, Water and Sewer
Extension (ED 6)

Ouzinkie Dump Truck Purchase

(ED 6)

Pelican Sewer Equipment (Bobcat)

(ED 5)

Petersburg Small Boat Harbor

.+ Expansion and Renovation (D 2).. ~* ;- . .

Pilot:Point Dago Creek Upgrade
(ED'40) ;

Point Hope Community Facilities
and Equipment (ED 37).

Port Alexander Continuing

Upgrade and Repair of Watetline

- Allocations

Appropriation General Other 1 Appropriation
Items . Funds Funds 2 )  Allocations Items
31,025 ' 31,025 3 (EDS) N
22,248 22248 4 Port Heiden Cultural Center and 25,000
: §  Health Clinic Finishing Project
955 19.550 ¢ (ED40)
18,159 - T 1sase 7 Port Lions Water Dam Replacement 25,000
co 8§ (ED6) . o
25,000 25,000 9 Ruby Heating System Upgrade in 22,000
» - 10 City Buildings (ED 36)
42,130 42,130 11 Russian Mission Road Clearing, 25,259
: - : 12 Construction, and Improvements
; 13 (ED36)
25000 . - - 25,000 14 Saint George Water gnd Sgwa ; 25,000
1§  System Improvements (ED 40)
ST o 16 Saint Mary's Community Hall 25,000
25,000 : 29,000 17 Renovation (ED 38)
o . 18 Saint Michael Washeteria Upgrade 25,000
26560 " 36,560 19  (ED38)
: 20 Saint Paul Airport Water, Phase g5,27l -
i1  7(ED40) ] ‘
. 25000 ‘ . 25000 22 Sand Point Completion of New 25,000 .
. S 23 Public Works Building (ED 40) ,
24712 . uM2 24 savoonga Renovation of Cljy 25,000
- o § 25 Municipal Building (ED 38) ;
84,633 4 . 84,633 26 Saxman C_i" mu,agiming 25,102
T 27  Improvements (ED 1) o
* 25,000 . 25000 28 Scammon Bay Public Sefety 25,000
L . , 29  Building (ED 38) -
25,000 ! 25,000 30 Selawik Community Facilitics, 25,000
: 31 Boardwalk and Equipment (ED 37)
25,006, .. 25,006 32 Seldovia Backhoe Purchase (ED 7- 50,000
3 9
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(rsengrossed), Sec.100 A;. S L . .89-

109

General
Funds

Other
Funds

25,000

25,000
22,000

25,259

25,000

25,000

25,000

25,271
25,000
25,000
25,102
25,000

25,000

50,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reeogrossed), Sec.100



W W N M s W N

™
e xr2 O R 23

17

Appropriation Geaeral Other 1 Appropriation General Other
. - Allocations Ttems Funds Funds 2 ‘ Allocations Items Funds ' Funds
Seward Fire Depart Fire Hose 40,000 40,000 3 Toksook Bay Seawall Completion 25,000 25,000
Replacement (ED 7-9) ' 4 (ED38) }
Seward Curb Cuts for ADA 34,564 34,564 § Unelakleet Building and 25,000 25,000
Compliance - Sidewalk, Curb, 6  Equipment Repair (ED 38) )
Gutters (ED 7-9) 7 Unalaska Pathway Development, 108,449 108,449
Sheldon Point Community Hall 10,000 10,000 8  Phase VI(ED 40)
Completion (ED 38) : 9 Valdez Street Oveﬂqy and 106,917 106,917
Sheldon Point Sewage and Solid 15,000 15,000 10 Reconstruction Improvements
Waste Disposal Upgrade (ED 38) 11 (ED3%)
Shishmaref Haul System Upgrade 25,000 25,000 12 Wainwright Community Center 25,007 25.007
(ED 37) 13 Fumace (ED 37)
Shungnak Community Facilities 25,000 25,000 14 Wales Dump Site Improvement - 25,000 25,000
and Equipment (ED 37) 15 (ED237) o
Sitka Fire Hall Renovation and 181,419 181419 16 Wasilla Spruce Street Paving 109,826 109,826
Upgrade (ED 2) 17 (ED26-28) , ,
Skagway Community Recreation 26,000 26,000 18 White Mountain Bulk Fuel Tank 50,191 50,191
Center Design (ED $) 19  Farm Relocation (ED ?8) )
Soldotna East Redoubt Avenue 101,737 101,737 20 Whittier Consolidated Municipal 25,000 25.000
Reconstruction Design and . 21 Fecility (ED 35)
Engineering (ED 7-9) . 22 Wrangell Pump Station Upgrade 63,227 63,227
Stebbins Road Improvement (ED 38) 25,000 25,000 3 (ED2)
Tanana Streets and Roads 25,000 25,000 24 Yakutat Public Facilities aad. - 25,000 25,000
'(mm :: Eqmmupm‘??‘.. ) R sseRde
Teller Repair and Improve 10,500 10,500 - e
Municipal Garage Heating System r1} sresen vwcwqmmmcm(umm)uun
Y u a0 AR LN
(ED 38) ‘ " .
Teller Acquire Municipal Heavy 14,500 14.500 29 Akiachak Trash Bin Constructios, 25,050 25,050
Equipment Dozer (ED 38) 30 Phasel(ED39) .
Thome Bay Harbor and Ron's Road 25,026 25,026 31 Beaver Multipurpose Community 51,678 51678
Upgrade Project (ED §) L 32 Health Center (ﬂ)’ 36)
Togiak Garbage Truck (ED 39) 25,000 25,000 33 Birch Creek, Heavy Equipment 25,000 25,000
sy,  HCSCSSBIUMIN) amHirsengromed),Soc.00 T L | gy, TICSCSSE N am Hireemgrossed) Sec.100

110



Appropriation General Other

1
1 A
ppropriatien General Other 7 Allocations Items Funds Funds
2 Allocations Items Funds Funds ) '
3 Shelter (ED 36) 3 Projects (ED 5)
i B 5.0
4 Chalkyitsik Multiputpose 25,023 25,023 4 Hollis Road Improvement and 25, 0?3 25,023
5 Building (ED 36) §  Construction (ED 5) ; on
6 Chistochina Community Hall 25,021 25,023 § Hyder Engineering, Hydrological 2502 - :
7 Upgsade and Repairs (ED 36) ‘ » e . 7  Services (ED l)‘ i o
8 Chitina Dumpsite (ED 36) 25023 25,023 8 Kasigluk Comm‘}m'ty Center (ED 39) ' 25. O:O 25.000
9 Copper Center Kluti-Kaah 22,339 2339 9 Kenny Lake Athletic Field ‘ L X
10 Gymnasium (ED 36) 10  Improvements and Completion
11 Crooked Creek Firehall Building . 25,024 25.024 11 (ED3%)
12 (ED 36) ' 12 Kipnuk Road Upgrade (ED 39) 25,023 25,023
i i S 25,02
13 Dot Lake Services Completion of ’ 25,023 25,023 13 Kohgangk Equipment Purchase 25,023 3
14 Building and Equipment Purchase 4 (EDIY)
15 Kongiganak Boardwalk Improvement 25,365 25,365 .
15 (ED36) . 3
16 Dry Creek Multipurpose Building 25,000 25,000 16 and Fmvle!{on (F-D.3!T) :
17 (ED36) 17 Kwigillingok Clinic Building 25,023 25,023
18 Edna Bay Multipurpose Building 10,000 10,000 18 (ED39)
19 (EDY) ) 19 Lake Minchumina Community 25322 25322
: 31787 'i d .
20 Edna Bay Road Upgrade (ED S) 15,033 15,033 20 Fam.lmcs Renovation an
21 Elfin Cove Completion of : 25,023 25,023 21  Equipment Purchase (ED 36) 548 s
22 Community Facilities Upgrade 22 Lime Village Road Upgrade (ED 36) ‘ 3 ‘ /
23 Manley Hot Springs Dump Upgrades , 15,000 15,000
23 (Ep9) o . ‘
24 Evansville Equipment Purchase 25,023 . 200 4 (ED3¥) . ‘ |
28 (ED36) 25 Manley Het Spnnn Mulupuxpoue 10,022 10.02?
26 Four Mile Road, Road 25,063 25,063 26  Fecility (ED 36) veoes o
27 Stabilization (ED 36) ’ 27 Mentasts Laks Day Care/Elder ’ . ,
28 Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase 17,023 17023 28  Centex/Recroation Center (ED 36)
29 (ED139) 29 Minto Community Hall (ED 36) 25,000 : 25,000
' Naukati i 25,022 25,022 -
30 Glennallen Water Supply (ED 35) 13,000 13.000 30 Naukati West Road Ccmstmcuonl
31 Gulkana Teen Center Renovation 25,023 25,023 31 Pit Development (ED 5)
32 Nelchina/Mendeltna Community 26,368 26,368
32 (ED 36) ; .
33 Gustavus Ongoing Community 28,000 28,000 3 : Hall (ED 26-28) .
: ' R E HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am Hireengrossed), Sec.100
HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(rasngrossed), Sec.100 . .93.
«92- | :

11



W 00 N AW e W N

- <
N AL A WN~-O

geNRRREyuNBG &

3
2
33

1 Appropriation General Other
Appropriation General Other 2 S AHocations Items Funds Funds
Allocations Iteims Funds Funds 3} and Equipment Purchase (ED 36)
Newtok Boardwalk Completion 28454 28454 4 Tuluksak, Heavy Equipment Repair 31,230 31,230
(ED 38) ' § (ED3)
Newtok Community Hall 25.000 25,000 * 6 - Whale Pass Dock Expansion and 15,000 15.000
Improvements (ED 38) 7  Upgrade (ED 5)
Nikolski Pumphouse Upgrade and 12,586 12,586 8 Whale Pass Fire Hall Renovation 10,000 10.000
Repairs (ED 40) 9 (EDS)
Nikolski Water System Repairs 11,000 11,000 18 *Sec. 101. The following sets out the funding by agency for the appropriations made in sec. 100 of this
(ED 40) 1 Act
Pitka's Point Washeteria and 25,034 25.04 12 Department of Administration
Sauna Renovation (ED 38) : 13 General Fund Receipts 700,000
Red Devil Multipurpose Building 25,033 25,033 14 Information Service Fund 3,500,000
(ED 36) 1§  *** Total Agency Funding *** $4,200,000
Sitver Springs Road Improvements 38,198 38.198 16 Department of Commerce and Economic Development
(ED 36) B 17  Feders) Receipts 5,000,000
Slana Community Community 12510 12510 18 General Fund Receipus : 100,000
Center, Phase IV (ED 36) 19  Alasks Aerospace Deveiopment Corporation Receipts 6,000,000
Slana Community Road 12,510 12,510 20 *** Tow Agency n,..d;.., sne $11,100,000
Improvements (ED 36) : 21 Department of Community & Reglonal Affairs
Sleetmute Commaunity Building 27,410 27.410 22 FoderslReceipn = : 550,000
Improvements (ED 36) . 23 General Fund Receipts 300,000
Stevens Village, Landfill Dump 25002 .02 24 Oil/Hazasdous Response Fund 1,600,000
Truck (ED 36) , 28+ Toul Agucy Punding *** $2,450,000
Takotna Firehouse Repairs (ED 36) 25,034 25014 26 Department of Corrections
Tatitlek Community Dock Upgrades 25711 3,71 27 Federal Receipts 1,300,000
(ED 3%) 28 General Fund Receipts 925,000
Tazlina Community Hall 25023 25,023 29 *** Towl Ageacy Funding *** $2,225,000
Construction (ED 35) 30 Department of Education .
Tetlin Road Improvements, 24,967 2.967 3 General Fund Receipts 140,000
Equipment Purchase and Repair 32 Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts 64,500
(ED 36) » 33 ***Total Agency Funding *** ‘ $204,500
ToF Community Facilities Upgrade 15,300 15,300 o S - ) Secd01
., OB CSSD 3N wm irsagroad) Sec. 00 ol

112



A

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

B2seRBYBREURREEBGE®

33

Department of Environmental Conservation

Federal Receipts

General Fund Receipts

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement
Qil/Hazardous Response Fund
Storage Tank Assistance Fund

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts

*»* Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Fish and Game

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement

Fish and Game Fund

~ ##» Total Agency Funding ***

Office of the Gevernor

General Fund Receipts

*+* Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Health and Social Services

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts

#» Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Labor

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

s»» Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs

Federal Receipts

General Fund Receipts

*** Total Agency Funding ***
Department of Natural Resources

Federal Receipts

| 28,729,196
3433,328
743,000
8,700,000
5,000,000

- 29,916,800
$76,527,324

12,675,000
85,700
400,000
750,000
925,000
$14,835,700

560,900
$560,900

1,838,600
42,800
686,000
$2,567,400

3,080,200
24,600
$3,104,800

4,771,900
500,000

$5,271,900

4,465,000

RCS CS5B 32(FIN) am B(reengroased), Sec.101
96

go2gsEyIRRRUNREEBSS

W 08 NN AV a W N e

- o e e
< I~ I~ il < -

Genersl Fund Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settiement
Agricultural Loan Fund

*** Total Agency Funding ***

Department of Public Safety

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts
Inter-Agency Receipts

*** Total Agency Funding ***

Department of Revenue

Federal Receipts

General Fund/Program Receipts

Alaska Housing Finapce Corporition Receipts
Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts
*» Total Agency Funding ***

Department of Transpertation/Public Facilities

Federal Receipts
General Fund Match

General Fund Receipts

Highway Working Capital Fund
Intemational Airport Revenuve Fund
Capital Improvement Project Receipts
Marine Highway System Fund

Statutory Designated Progrm Receipts
International Airports Construction Fund
#o Total Agency Funding ***

University of Alaska

General Fund Receipts
U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services

Alaska livduluid Development & Export Authority Receipts -

¥++ Total Agency Funding ***

1,170,000
250,000
626,800
325,000

$6,836,800

1,900,000
180,850
1,775,500
97,650
$3,954,000

11,356,200
363,800
20,521,500
755,000
$32,996,500

765,950,813
59,689,255
8,538,600
. 11,800,000
33,144,000
1,500,000
1,500,000
9,000,000
25,000,000
$916,122,668

450,000
800,000
3,000,000
$4,250,000

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed), Sec.101



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
n
12
13
7]
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
2
k2
25

26
27
28
29
k1
3
2
33

: 1 Statutory Designated Program Receipts 9,000,000
Alaska Court System ' 2 Intemational Airports Construction Fund " 25000000

General Fund Receipts - 500,000 3 oo e e Toml Budgets s ** * . $1.101.370.208
*++ Total Agency Funding *** $500,000 . ' .
Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010)
Municipal Matching Grant Fund 12,413,053
*** Total Agency Funding *** $12,413,053
Unincorporated Community Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.020)
Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 1,249,660
*+* Total Agency Funding *** $1,249,660
The following summarsizes the funding sources for the appropriations made in section 100 of this Act.
Federal Receipts . 841,616,909
General Fund Match . 60,023,205
General Fund Receipts : 20,184,328
General Fund/Program Receipts 613,800 ‘
Inter-Agency Receipts _ 97,650 '
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 2,119,800 )
Agricultural Loan Fund 325,000
Fish and Game Fund 925,000
Highway Working Capital Fund 11,800,000
International Airport Revenue Pund 33,144,000
U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services 800,000
Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 10,300,000
Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1,500,000
Marine Highway System Fund 1.500,000
Storage Tank Assistance Fund 5,000,000
Information Service Fund 3,500,000
Mimicipal Matching Grant Fund 12,413,053
Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 1,249,660
Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation Receipts 6,000,000
Alaska Industrial Development & Export Authority Receipts - 3,000,000
Alusks Housing Finance Corporation Receips 50,438,300
Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts ‘ 755,000

Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts » 64.500 ‘ - . _ .. HCB CS58 3307IN) om Rirevag Secl0!

HCS C5SB 32(FIN) sm H{reeagressad), Sec.101

e

114



e

AUTHENTICATION

The following officers of the Legislature certify that the attachied enrolied bill, HCS CSSB
J2(FIN) am H(reengrossed), consisting of 99 pages, was passed in conformity with the
requirements of the constitution and laws of the State of Alaska and the Uniforni Rules of the

Legislature.

Passed by the Senate May 25, 1999

ATTEST:

Nancy , tary of the Senate

Passed by the House May 23, 1999

Brila . TN

Brian S, Porter, Speaker of the House
ATTEST: '

ﬁ ChMClﬂkoflhelhm

WAtk it gt 955

Approvec}\by the Governor, 19,

Tony Knowles, Governar of Alaska

115



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

~ THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legislative Finance Diviscon ' | Summary of Appropriations
116



LTT

TONY KNOWLES P O. Box 110001

GOVERNOR Juneau. Aiaska 99811.0001
(907) 465-3500
Fax (907) 465-3532>
STATE OF ALASKA
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
JUNEAU
March 13, 1999
The Honorable Brian Porter
Speaker of the House
Alaska State Legislature
State Capitol ‘

Juneau, AK 99801-1182

Dear SpWoﬂer:

On this date I have signed the following bill passed by the first session of the Twenty-ﬁrSt
Alaska State Legislature and am transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the
Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing:

Conference CS for House Bill 100

"An Act making and amending capital, supplemental, and other
appropriations; making and amending appropriations to capitalize funds;
ratifying certain expenditures; making and amending appropriations under
art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the '
constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date."

Chapter No. 2, SLA 1999

Sincerely,

/S

Tony/Bhowles
Govetnor



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Finance Déviséon : Summary of Appropriations
11R



LAWS OF ALASKA
1999

bhaptor No.

AN ACT

Making and amending capital, supplemental, and other appropriations; making and amending -
. appropriations to .capitalize funds; ratifying certain expenditures; making and amending .
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the

constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date.

 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

_ THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1

119

th &

1m

12

w ® N

AN ACT

Making and amending capital, subpiemental, and other apprépriadons; makmg and amending
appropriations to capitalize funds; ratifying certain expenditures; making and amending
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the

constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an efféctivc date.

* Section 1. ECONOMIC DISASTER RELIEF. Section 4, ch.’34, SLA'1998, is amended
to read:
Sec. 4. The appropriations made by this Act lapse June 30, 2001 [1999].
* Sec, 2. DISASTER RELIEF FUND. (a) Subject to (b) of this section, the sum of
$13,313,543 is appropriated to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300) for costs associated with
declared disasters from the following sources: ' :

General fund " $9,805,543

-1- CCS HB 100



w ) N NN N
~3wgqagﬁun~=$;=5&‘;zaﬁ=5

o ® N A N AW Y

Federal receipts 3,508,000
(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is conditioned upon the
enactment into law after passage during the First Session of the Twenty-First Alaska State
Legislature of a version of SB 101, amending the definition of "disaster” for purposes of
AS 26.23.

* Sec. 3. FIRE SUPPRESSION. The sum of $7,000,000 is appropriated from the general
fund to the Department of Natural Resources for fire suppression activities for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1999.

* Sec. 4. JUDGMENTS AND CLAIMS. (a) The following appropriations are made from
the general fund to the Department of Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, as stated:

JUDGMENT OR CLAIM APPROPRIATION AMOUNT

(1) Daniel Aaronson for CSED v. Barnette $ 432

(2) Bauer & Carse for CSED v. Savage 903

(3) Downes, MacDonald & Levengood 346
for In re Hendren ’

(4) Trustees for Alaska for Kachemak Bay Conservation 42,871

" Society v. State o ’

(5) Kenneth Kirk for Wrightson v. State ) 207

(6) George T. Freeman for Boyd v. State DOT/PF, 189,700
Chitty, and Campbell , ;

(7) Susan Sember for Khan v. State 525,953

(8) Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund, Inc. for Weiss v. State 514,366

(9) Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund, Inc. for Alaska 1,558
Environmental Center v. Weiss

(10) Clifford, Lyons & Garde for Newton v. State . : 108,084

(11) David Baranow for Vidal v. Vidal . 363

(12) Houston & Houston for Walz v. Walz . 200

(13) Perkins Coie for Cleary v. Smith 18,690

(14) Rice, Volland & Taylor for Cleary v. Smith 39,059

(15) Veme E. Rupright for Doe v. Burton 10,323

CCS HB 100 -2-

W e N AW N -

(16) Mary Alice McKeen for Gabrielli v. Gabrielli 13,309

(17) Paul Arrington for Arrington v. CSED CL 3236
(18) Totland for Totland v. CSED ) 1,785
(19) Lee Holen Law Office for Minder v. State ’" '94,534
(20) Brockman v. State 262,034
*"(21) Aleutians East Borough Peninsula Marketing B 6,665
Association, Aleutians East Borough v. Rosier
(22) Larson, Timbers & Thomas for Davis v. CSED 1,087
(23) Tanana Chiefs Conference, Inc., for CSED v. Native 2,153
Village of Minto
(24) Bryan Timbers for Nakarak v. CSED _ 1,059

(b) The following appropriations are made from the public employees retirement trust

~ fund to the Depanment of Law to pay ]udgments and claims against the state for the fiscal

year endmg June 30, 1999, as stated: :
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT

JUDGMENT OR CLAIM

(1) Law Offices of William Soule for Williams $13,852
v. PERS '

(2) ‘Mary-Ann Williams for Stalnaker v. Williams. ‘ 1,445

(¢) The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $26,785, of the
appropnanon made in sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 19, and allocated on line 20
(Alaska Court System appellate courts - $4,026, 300) is reappropnated to the Department of
Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999..

(d) The sum of $10,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Law to pay costs associated with the judgments and claims listed in (a) and (b) of this section.
The appropriation made by this subsection lapses June 30, 1999. .

* Sec. 5. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS: CLEARY. (a) The sum of $500,000 is
appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Corrections, division of institutions,
for increased prisoner health care costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

(b) The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Corrections, division of institutions, for alternative-housing-related costs for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1999.

-3- CCS HB 100



Y @ NN R W N e

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

26
27

29
30
k)

(c) The sum of $3,050,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department
of Correctxons, division of msutuuons, for increased costs assocnated with out-of-state contract
beds for the fiscal year cndxng June 30, 1999

- (d) The sum of $365,000 is appropnated from the general fund to the Department of
Correctxons, dmslon of msntutlons, for routine prisoner transportation costs for the fiscal year
endmg June 30, 1999 _ .

(e) Section 3],_ch. 137, S}..A 1998,_¢pag‘e 25, lings 12 - 13, is amended to read:

A?PROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND  FUNDS
Existing Community 13489.500  11,404.600 = 2,084,900
Residential Centers ) {13,539,500} [11,454,600]
. (f) Section 31', ch. 137, SLA 1998, pége 25, line 14, is amended to read:
_ APPROPRIATION GENERAL ~ OTHER .
; v ITEMS  FUND FUNDS
Nome Culturally Relevant 276.500 299 .. 276,300
CRC (766500]  [490200]
(g) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 25, line 15, is amended fo read:
APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Bethel Culturally Relevant 94,800 2600 52200
CRC [144800]  [92.600] -
(h) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 25.‘line’s 27 - 28, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL
N ITEMS FUND
Community Resi(_!,entig} Center 331.000 331,000
Offender Supervision [366,000] [366, 000]

* Sec. 6. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. (a), The sum of $35,000 is
appropriated from statutory designated program recelpts to the Department of Administration,
division of finance, for additional operating costs for the ﬁscal year ending June 30, 1999.

(b) The sum of $678,400 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Administration for the leasing program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999

~ CCSs HB 100 4

121

(c) The sum of $448,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the office of public
advocacy, Department of Administration, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1999. - ‘ o . :
(d) The sum of $1,000,000 is approbriated from Pioneers’ Home. receipts to .the
Pioneers’ Homes, Department of Administration, for increased operating costs for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1999. It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriétion made by
this subsection be used, first, to raise the number of full-time equivalent direct-care nurses to
a minimum ratio of one nurse to 50 residents per shift for residents in comprehensive,
Alzheimer’s disease or related dementia, and enhanced assisted living levels of care, and, then,
with any remaining balance, for direct-care certified nurse aides.

(e) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 16, lines 11 and 12, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION . GENERAL 'OTHER
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Alaska Longevity Programs 24,691,800 24250700 441,100
[25,191,800] [24,750,700]
Pioneers Homes 23,337,300
[23,837,300]

- (f) The unexpended and unobligated corporate receipts ba]ances of the appropriations
made in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 7, lines 30 - 31 (federal competitive grants/public
housing - $7,076,000) and sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 7, line 32 (federal competitive
grants - $4,953,000), and the unexpended and unobligated corporate receipts balance, not to
exceed $676,834, of the appropriation made in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 7, line 34
(other competitive grants - $1,300,000) are reappropriated to the Department of Administration
for boiler system replacement at the Fairbanks Pioneers’ Home.

¥ Sec. 7. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS. The sum of
$1,050,000 is appropriated from the power cost equalization and rural electric capitalization
fund (AS 42.45.100) to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for the power cost
equalization program for the fiscal year ending  June 30, 1999.

* Sec. 8. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. The sum of $750,000 is appropriated from
the correctional industries fund: (AS 33.32.020(a)) to the Department of Corrections,. for

administrative and operational costs associated with the correctional industries program for the

-5- CCS HB 100



o R AN S W N e

W oW N R NN N SR —- -
R2EEYIRRRERNRESEESE R RS R

fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

* Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. (a) The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated

from federal receipts to the Department of Education, Alaska vocational technical center, for

a marine vessel simulator.
(b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 26, lines 6 - 7, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL - OTHER
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS
K-12 Support 726,760.700 672851000  53.909,700

(730,760,700} {676,851,000]
Foundation Program Q_S_Q.M

[660,931,300]
(c) Section 33, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 74, line 8, is amended to read:
Statutory Des:gnated Program Recelpts §81.600
ational Rehabilitation Small Busigess 165,000
Enterprise Fund [1,046,600]

* Sec. 10. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES. (a) Section 131,
ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 51, lines 11 - 12, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL

ITEMS* FUND
Emergency Medical Services : -~ 311.600 311,600
Communications Equipment (ED 99) : (341,600 [341,600]

(b) Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 51, lines 16 - 17, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION - "GENERAL

ITEMS -~ FUND
Vital Statistics Archive Imaging 320009 320.000
and System Replacement (ED 3-4) o (340,000]  (340,000]
(c) Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 51, lines 18 - 20, is-amended to read:
APPROPRIATION  GENERAL -  OTHER
-~ ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Welfare Reform Information 2,217,200 758,600 1,458,600
System and Office i [2,417,200) [958,600]

CCS HB 100 ' 6

122

SYBNRBREEBRNNEG S

31

Automation (ED 99)
" (d) Section 6, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 14, lines 24'- 25, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER v
; , ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Client Data Integration 375000 75000 300,000
Project (ED 99) (400,000}  [100,000] ° . -

{e) The sum of $1,145,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department
of Health and Social Services for catastrophic and chronic illness assistance for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1999,

" () Section 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 9, lines 17-- 22, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION  GENERAL OTHER
ALLOCATIONS - ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Alcohol and Dmg _ 12.724.600 11.221,.500 1,503,100
Abuse Services (12,808,600]  {11,305,500]
Administration 1,103,500
Alcoho! and Drug
Abuse Grants 9,067,700
" Correctional ADA
' Grant Services 281,800
Rural Services 2271.600
Grants : [2.355.600}
(g) Section 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 9, hna 23, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION  GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Community Mental Health 26061600 24621700 1,439,900
Grants ' [26.286.200)  [24,846,300] )
(h) Secuon 3, ch.. 138, SLA 1998, page 10, lmes 1016, is amended to read:
' " ALLOCATIONS "
Psychiatric - 6,950,400
Emergency {7,005,400) ‘ - .
Services o ' S
7. CCS HB 100



. y

NN N NN NN N R e e o ke e
CELSERRBREBNEREEBESsI s E

30
3

L N A B T

- Services to the 10,701,400
Chronically (10,801,400] o
Mentally 1l R, .
Designated 1,046,300
Evaluation and
_ Treatment .
Services for 6,349,800
Seriously [6,419,400]
Emotionally

Disturbed Youth = . .
(i) Section 31, ch. 137 SLA 1998,( page 41 lmes 3-4,is amendcd to read .
OTHER

~ APPROPRIATION . GENERAL
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS, . | FUND . FUNDS
State Health Services 68575200 22799500  45.775,700
S ‘_[68,,626.100] [22,850,400] . :
Nursing . 13514900 . ..
. [13,524,900] . .
()) Scchon 31 ch, 137, SLA 1998 page 41, line 10, is amenf.ledto read:
ALLOCATIONS
-Healthy Families - L.175.200
(1,195,200}
(k) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 41, line 25, is amcnded to read:
) ALLOCAI'IONS
Community Health . 1575200
Grants (1,596,100]

(1) Section 31, ch. 137 SLA 1998, page 36, line 27, through page 37 line 6, is

amended to read:

APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL OTHER

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND _FUNDS

Public Assistance 67238000 25491000 . 41.14_.&!

Administration {65,466,100]  [25,521,000] [39,945. 100}
CCS.HB 100 8-

123

o WP NN B W Y e

N NN [ S O
S RBEERRGESREESE

2ERR

27

28

29

3

Public Assistance - 1,653,100
Administration [1,683,100]

Quality Control 988,100

Public Assistance 22,581,700
Field Services

Fraud Investigation 1,156,400

Public Assistance 4,919,900
Data Processing

Alaska Work Program 10,424,100

Child Care Benefits 25,514,700 ,

[23,712,800] .

(m) The sum of $821,200 is appropriated to the Department of Health and Socml
Services for subsidized adoption and guardianship costs for the fiscal year ending Jupe 30,
1999, from the fojlowing sources: ‘

General fund $656,900
. Federal receipts 164,300
(n) Sectlon 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 21, line 6, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL _ OTHER
ITEMS . FUND FUNDS
Child Assistance 28,396,800 13.264.600 . . 15,132,200
[15,066,500]  [13,330,300]
¥ Sec..11. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. Section 12, ch. 137, SLA 1998, is

amended to read: .
“Sec. 12. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. (a) The amount necessary to

fund the uses .of the state insurance catastrophe reserve account described in
AS 37.05.289(a) is appropriated from that account-to the Department of Administration

for those uses.

9- CCS HB 100



* Sec. 12. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. Section 31; ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 45, lines 9 -
11, is amended to read: ‘
APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL - OTHER
ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Oil and Gas Litigation 6,184,100 5,690,600 493,500
and Legal Services [6366,100)  [5,872,600)
Oil & Gas Litigation 5.808.400
{5.990,400]

* Sec. 13. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. The sum of $92,000 is
appropriated from general fund program receipts to the Department of Natural Resources for
workload increases at the state recorder’s office for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999,

* Sec. 14, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. (a) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998,
page 53, line 32, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION-  GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS ~ FUND FUNDS
Alaska State Troopers ) 12,418.000 8.231.900 4,186,100
[12,618,000} [8.431,900]
(b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 54, line 4, is amended to read:
 ALLOCATIONS
Criminal Investigations 3.003.000
‘ (3.203,000]
(c) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 55, line 13, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION  GENERAL - OTHER
, ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Alaska State Trooper 33,164,400 31,648,600 1,515,800
Detachments [32,964,400]  [31,448,600]
(d) The sum of $249,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
Public Safety, Alaska state trooper detachments, for program support costs for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1999. : '

* 'Sec. 15. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY: CAPITAL LAPSE PROVISION.

Section 127(b), ch. 139, SLA 1998, is amended to read: o ’

CCS HB 100 -10-

124

(b) The appropriations made by secs. 3(a), 5, 6, 11, 12(d), 35(a)(2) - (6), 36,
48, 46, 62, 64, 65, 111, 115(b), 116, 119, 120, and 121(b)(2) - (10) of this Act are for
capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020. )

* Sec. 16. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. (a)' The sum of $852,189 is appropriated to
the Department of Revenue, child support enforcement agency, for operating costs to offset
the anticipated reduction in federal incentive payments for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1999, from the following sources:

General fund program receipts oo $421,889

VW W NN A e W N e

Indirect cost reimbursement 430,300

—
=]

(b) The unexpended and unobligated amount, not to exceed $421,889, from program
receipts received by the child support enforcement division during the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1999, that were collected from Alaska temporary assistance recipients and that exceed
$7,244,400 is appropriated to the Depmnt of Revenue, child support enforcement division,

T < )
S W W =

for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.
(c) The sum of $460,000 is appropriated from the constitutional budget reserve fund
(art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska) to the Department of Revenue,

L~
N W

treasury division, for investment management costs, including management fees, safekeeping
and custody, and audit, for the constitutional budget reserve fund for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1999.

20 * Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. (a)

-
% ®»

21 Section 101, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 88, line 18, is amended to read:

22 Federal Receipts o Co 294,679,000

3 , (293,627,900}

A (b) Section 101, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 88, line 22, is amcnded 16 read: .

25 International Airport 19,490,900

26 Revenue Fund , [20,542,000]

27 (c) Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 66, lines 34 - 36, is amended to read:
' I ALLOCATIONS

29 Arichorage International 1,980,000

30  Airport North and South
31  Terminal Ramp

-11- CCS HB 100



Reconstruction (ED 10-25)
(d) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 61, lines 3 - 4, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION  GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Statewide Facility 18,021,600 15,632,400 2,389,200
Maintenance and ‘ [17.786.600] [15,397,400]
Operauons
(e) Section 31 ch. 137, SLA 1998 page 61, line 7, is amcnded to read:
ALLOCATIONS
Northern Region 7,657,100
Facilities [7,422,100]
(f) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 61, lines 24 - 25, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
; ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Measurement Standards} & 03102900 2720800 382,400
Cormmercial Vehxcle ’ [3466900]  [3.084,500] ~
Enforcemem :
(g) Section '3i. ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 61, lines 26 - 27, is amended to read:
‘ APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL OTHER
 mEMs FUND FUNDS
Cental Region Highways and 22930300 26931900 998,400
" Aviation [27.952;100]  (26,953,700] '
(h) Sectwn 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 62, lines 3 - 4,’is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Northern Region Highways and 37,342,650 v 36,558,450 784,200
Aviation ' [37,128,800]  [36,344,600]
(i) Section 31 <h. 137 SLA 1998, page 60, lines 17 - 20, is amended to read:
' APPROPRIATION ‘GENERAL OTHER
, ALLOCATIONS ~  ITEMS FUND FUNDS
Statewide Design and o 31215500 1936200  29.279.300

CCS HB 100 -12-

125

Engineering Services [31,145,500] [1,866,200}
Headquarters Design 5,959.200
and Engineering 5.889,200]

Services
" * Sec. 18. UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA. (a) The sum of $7,000,000 is appropriated from
university receipts to the University of Alaska, Fairbanks organized research, for new
international Arctic research projects for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.
(b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 63, line 31, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER
ITEMS FUND FUNDS
University of Alaska | 435214500 166,106,500 269,107,700
R ' [442,214,500] (276,107 700
() Sectxon 31, ch 137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 6, is amended to read:
ALLOCATIONS
Fairbanks Campus 138,419,900
(145,419,900) ‘
(d) Section 33, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 78 lme 20 is amended to read:
Federal Receipts ) SAM T
[58,006,200)

(e) Section 33, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 78, line 27, is amended to read:
U/A Student Tuition/Fees/Services 53,999,600
[57.499.600]

* Sec. 19. MISCE.LLANEOUS CLAIMS. The followmg amounts are appropriated from
the general fund to the followmg agencies to pay nnscellaneous clauns and stale-dated ‘

warrants for the fiscal year ending June 30 1999:

" DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION
Administration $27,865.62
Corrections 12.438.30
Education 2,976.81
Fish and Game 1,698.35
Health and Social Services | 20,682.00
-13- CCS HB 100



o P AW E W N

DN DN et e e e e e
-9 W ® N AU & Z: :: :: E;

Law 300.00
Public Safety ) 793.00
Alaska Court System 18,973.24

* Sec. 20. (a) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 16, lines 7 - 9, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION  GENERAL
ITEMS - FUND
AR RE E2 L2213

*xx4x* Department of Administration **%¥»+

Ak R 222 24

(b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 18, lines 24 - 26, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION  GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
R R Rk K skwngon
*+xxx* Department of Commerce and Economic Development ******
*ERRRX FRERRE
(¢) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 20, lines 3 - 5, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION  GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
kxRS Rk BRAREE
rrres Department of Community & Regional Affairs **¥*+*
*REBEE EE2 L2
(d) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 22 lines 19 - 21, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION ~ GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
*dkkdk 2 2 22 2]

s**s3% Department of Corrections *****+*

RRRER ERRREE

CCS HB 100 -14-

126

VO N NI A W S e

NN bk gt gt gk o pes
SR EBESESISRaRoRE2

a Ry

(e) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 26, lines 3 - 5, is amended to read: °
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

LI Ll *Fokkkk

¥**¥x+ Department of Education ******
LR 22 2] L2 2t 2
(f) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 29, lines 18 - 20, is amended to read
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

*RERE Rk

*++x++ Department of Environmental Conservation **»*%*

REEREE ERkRRE

213000 213000

(8) Sectxon 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 31, lines 8 - 10, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
KREREE L L2
saxxsx Department of Fish and Game ******
XEBERS t#t*'t
(h) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 34, lines 6 - 8, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
REXEEE *ERRRE
L2222 2 L] Ofﬁce Of dle Govemo" b RkkRE
Ei 2 22 1] . o . 22 113
(i) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 34, lines 28 - 30, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

-15- CCs HB 100



W 0 N A N & W N

T O SR R NN N OB e e e
28R EYdEBRRUBNREEBEEa s

dopkkKE EE 2 12 g

*xakxx Department of Health and Social Services **s*%»

Rk *RERAE

) Secnon 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 5, lines I1 - 13, is amended to read:

EES L 2 Hokk MR

**xxx¥ Department of Health and Social Services ***¥**
Ak ek 22 22 2]
(k) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 43, lines 9 - 11, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

W AN R e 2l

EEIEL 1T Depanment Of Lasor HRRRRPRE
EZ 2L 2] kkkRER
(I) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 44 lines 9 - 11, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
Le it 1] EEREE
22 2L L2 2] Depmnt of Lﬂw kR
b2t 211 RRRRRR
(m) Secuon 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 45, lines 16 - 18, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
EEE 212 Lt it
*xkxx% Department of Military and Veterans Affairs ******
ek R N Ak
(n) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 46, lines 24 - 26, is amended to read:

CCS HB 100 -16-

127

O ® 3 AR B W N e

N N B o e e s ek e
N = O W ® NN s W :: = :;

2ESIRRRER

28

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

Rk Wk

»xex%x Department of Natural Resources ***#**

LEZ 22 1] Ak R

(0) Section 31, ch. 137 SLA 1998, page 53, lines 13 - 15, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND

bR 22 1] Yok Rk

**+42¥¥ Department of Public Safety *#%sx»

BRRRER Rk

106000  -106,000

(p) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 57, lines 23 - 25, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION GENERAL
ITEMS FUND
L2 2222 ] Rk gkkk
FRBRRRE Depmt ot‘ Revenue RS S L2 ]
L2222t ARRRRE
(q) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 59, lines 14 - 16, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION GENERAL

ITEMS FUND
Rl il 2 2L
sss2s% Department of Transportation/Public Facilities ***¥**
(22131 2 222 2]

(r) Section 14, ch. 137, SLA 1998, is amended to read:

Sec. 14. MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM FUND. The sum of $27,178.100
[$27,358,100] is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska marine highway
system fund (AS 19.65.060).

-17- CCS HB 100



(s) The reductions to departmental appropriations made by this section shall be taken

from appropriations for

hiring freeze;

(1) personal services costs, to reflect a savings resulting from the govemnor's

(2) travel, to reflect a savings resulting from restrictions on nonessential travel

for state employees; and

Alaska state accounting system in the amounts listed for each AR number. The appropriations
from which these expenditures were actually paid are amended by increasing them by the

(3) state purchasing and contracting.
* Sec. 21. RATIFICATIONS. (a) The following departmental expenditures made in fiscal
years 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 are ratified to reverse the negative account balances in the

amount listed as follows:

(b) The expenditures by the Department of Education from Adak School District
assets for legal services related to the closure of the Adak School District, during the

(1) Department of Administration

(A) AR3589-95 Telecommun Services $ 32,269.88

(B) AR7394-97 OPA Computerization 19.06

(C) AR11613-98 Central Duplicating/Mail ~ 193,562.00
(2) Department of Community and Regional Affairs

ARS52704-96 Rural Devel Grants 95 78.41
(3) Department of Environmental Conservation

AR49731-97 Lab Analysis 1,807.33
(4) Department of Law

AR13883-97 18-Ketchikan Pulp 1,457.14
(5) Department of Revenue

AR15538-97 Child Support Enforc 43,398.55

following fiscal years and in the following amounts, are ratified:

(c) The expenditures by the Department of Natural Resources for fire suppression, in

CCS HB 100

Fiscal Year
1997
1998

-18-

Amount
$72,873.54
63,305.91

VW W NN AR AR W N

» [~ I
REEeESamRraNRES

2

128

the amount of $5,391,004, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998 (AR37313-98 Fire General
Fund) are ratified.
~ * Sec. 22. CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. Section 42(b), ch. 139, SLA
1998, is amended to read:
(b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year
1999 is insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 1999,
the amount necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations, not to
exceed $900.009,001 [$700,000,001), is appropriated to the general fund from the
budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska).

* Sec. 23. FISH AND GAME. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from general fund
program receipts to the Department of Fish and Game for the pink salmon pre-emergent fry
sampling program in the Kodiak Management Area for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. ‘

* Sec. 24. CORRECTIONS COMPUTERIZED MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
SYSTEM. Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 41, lines 4 - 6, is amended to read:

APPROPRIATION OTHER

ITEMS FUNDS

Procurement and Development of a 1,074,000 1,074,000

Computerized Management [500,000] (500,000
Information System (ED 99)

* Sec. 28. LAPSE PROVISIONS. (a) The appropriation made by sec. 2 of this Act is to

capitalize a fund and does not lapse. ‘

(b) - The appropriation made by sec. 6(f) of this Act lapses June 30, 2000.

(c) The appropriation made by sec. 9(a) of this Act is for a capital project and lapses
under AS 37.25.020. :

* Sec. 26. (a) The appropriation made by sec. 16(c) of this Act is made under art. IX,
sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska.

(b) Section 22 of this Act amends an appropriation from the constitutional budget
reserve fund made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska.

* Sec. 27. RETROACTIVITY. Section 21(b) of this Act is retroactive to July 1, 1996.

* Sec, 28. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

-19- CCS HB 100



AUTHENTICATION

The following officers of the Legislature certify that the attached enrolled bill, CCS HB 100,
consisting of 19 pages, was passed in conformity with the requirements of the constitution and

laws of the State of Alaska and the Uniform Rules of the Legislature.

Passed by the House March 16, 1999

Bl AR

Brian S. Porter, Speaker of the House

ATTEST:

S frorit

Suzi La/(well, Chief Clerk of the House

Passed by the Senate March 16, 1999

Drue Pearce, Predident of the Senate

ATTEST:

el

Nancy Quintp, Seéretary of the Senate

Approved by the Governor. ’ W /K 1972

Z,

_ Tony Knowlesﬂe;nor of Alaska

129



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00 )

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLA‘NK.Y

Legtslative Finance Division _ : _ Summary of Appropriations
- 130

- statn sl bt



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL
HB 100/Chapter 2, SLA99

in Agency Order
Section Department Component Description Total Operating | Total Capltall GF GF Type Fed Other | Other Txl gé ;
6 a |Administration Finance operating costs ' 35.0 0.0 ~35.0|Stat Desig
6 b |Administration Leases leasing program 678.4 0.0 678.4 | BN
6 ¢ __|Administration Office of Public‘ Advocacy operating costs 448.0 0.0 448.0
6 d |Administration Pioneer Homes direct care nurses 1,000.0 0.0f 1,000.0{PionHome Rcpts
6 e |Administration Pionéer Homes repeal ' -500.0 0.0 -500.0
19 Administration Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 279 0.0 279
20 a  |Administration Office of the. Commissioner austerity program -636.2 0.0] -636.2
4 ¢ __|Alaska Court System Apellate Courts repeal -26.8 0.0 -26.8
19 Alaska Court System Commission on Judicial Conduct miscellaneous claims 19.0 0.0 19.0
20 b__|Commerce & Economic Develop__{Commissioners Office austerity program -457.1 0.0 -457.1 .
7 Community & Regional Affairs Power Cost Equalization PCE program 1,050.0 0.0 1,050.0|PCE Fund
10 n__|Community & Regional Affairs Day Care Assistance fund change 0.0 0.0f -1801.9 1,801.9|I/A
20 ¢ {Community & Regional Affairs Office of th Commissioner austerity program -111.4 0.0, -111.4
5 a |Corrections Inmate Health Care prisoner health care 500.0 0.0 500.0
5 b |Corrections institution Directors Office aiternative housing 100.9 0.0 100.0
5 ¢ |Corrections Out of State Contracts contract beds 3,050.0 0.0 3,050.0
5 d |Corrections Transportation and Classification prisoner transport 365.0 0.0 365.0
"5 e |Corrections Existing Cdmmunity Resldential Centers repeal -50.0 0.0 -50.0
5f [Corrections Culturally Relevant CRC in Nome repeal ~490.0 0.08 -490.0
5 g _[Corrections Culturally Relevant CRC in Bethel repeal -50.0 0.0 -50.0
5 h |Corrections CRC Offender Supervision repeal -35.0 0.0 -35.0
8 Corrections Correctional Industries Product Cost supplies and materials 750.0 0.0 750.0}Corrind Fund
19 Corrections Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 12.5 0.0 12.5 S
20 d_|Corrections Office of the Commissioner austerity program -331.7 0.0 -331.7
24 Corrections Data & Word Processing management inform system 574.0 0.0 574.0
9 a_ |Education Alaska Voc Technical Center Operations marine vessel simulator 2,500.0 0.0 2,500.0]:
9 b {Education Foundation Program repeal -4,000.0 0.0§ -4,000.0
9 ¢ |Education Client Services fund change 165.0 0.0} ' 165.0/VocSmBus
9 ¢ |Education Client Services ___ fund change -165.0 0.0 _-185.0 S_tat_ Desig:
19 Education Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 3.0 0.0 3.0 B
20 e |Education Commissioners Office austerity program -309.0 0.0 =309.0}"
20 f  |Environmental Conservation Office of the Commissioner austerity program -213.0 0.0 -213.0
19 Fish & Game Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 1.7 0.0 1.7
20 g |Fish & Game Commissioners Office austerity program -548.1 0.0 -548.1
23 Fish & Game Special Projects » {pink saimon fry sampling 50.0 0.0 ’ 50.0|GF/Pgm Rcpts
10 a_ |Health & Social Services Emergency Medical Services-capital repeal -30.0 -36.0
10 b [Health & Social Services Vital Statistics-capital repeal -20.0 -20.0
10 ¢ . |Health & Social Services Welfare Reform-capital repeal -200.0 -200.0
9/23/99
Legislative Finance Page 1 of 3

131



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL
HB 100/Chapter 2, SLA99

in Agency Order
Section Department Component Dascription Total Operating | Total Capital GF GF Type Fed | Other /| Other Typev
10 d |Health & Social Services Cliet Data Integration-capital MH repeal -25.0! -25.0{GF/MH
10 e {Health & Sociai Services Catastrophic & Chronic lilness Assist caseload assistance 1,145.0 0.0§ 1,145.0
10 f [Health & Social Services Rural Services Grants-Mental Health repeal -84.0 . 0.0l -84.0|GF/MH
10 g,h |Health & Social Services Psychiatric Emergency Services-MH repeal -55.0 0.0 -55.0/GF/MH
10 g,h |Health & Social Services Services to the Chronically Mentally Il-MH _ {repeal -100.0 0.0 -100.0|GF/MH
10 g.,h |Health & Saocial Services Sves Seriously Emotionally Disturbed-MH___repeal -69.6 0.0 -69.61GF/MH
101 [Health & Social Services Nursing repeal -10.0 0.0 -10.0
10 | }Health & Social Services Healthy Families {repeal -20.0 0.0 -20.0
10 k |Health & Social Services Community Health Grants repeal -20.9 0.0, -20.9
10 1__|Health & Social Services Public Assistance Administration repeal -30.0 0.0 -30.0
10 | {Health & Social Services Child Care Benefits add to FY99 approp 1,801.9 0.0 1,801.9
10 m |Health & Social Services Subsidized Adoptions & Guardianship operating costs 821.2 0.0 656.9 164.3
19 Health & Social Services Administrative Support Services miscellaneous claims 20.7 0.0 20.7
20 i ]Health & Social Services Commissioners Office austerity program -783.2 0.0] -783.2
20 j [Health & Social Services Commissioners Office austerity program -229.2 0.0, -229.2{GF/MH
20 k |Labor Commissioners Office austerity program -124.1 ‘ 0.0 -124.1
4a jLaw Administrative Services judgements and claims 1,828.9 0.0y 1,828.9 )
4b |Law Administrative Services judgements and claims 15.3 _0.04 15.3|EmplRetTrust
4c |Law Administrative Services reapprop-iudge & claims 26.8 0.0 26.8
4d |Law Administrative Services judgements and claims 10.0 0.0 10.0
12 Law Qil & Gas Litigation repeal -182.0 0.0] -182.0
19 Law Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 0.3 0.0 0.3
201 JLaw Office of the Attorney General austerity program -435.0 0.0 -435.0
2a |Military & Veterans Affairs Front, Disaster Relief Fund_ approp to fund 13,313.5 0.00 9,805.5 3,508.0
20 m |Miiitary & Veterans Affairs Office of the Commissioner austerity program -125.7 0.0 -125.7
3 Natural Resources Statewide Fire Suppression fire suppression activities 7,000.0 0.0} - 7,000.0] .
13 Natural Resources Recorders Office workload increases 92.0 0.0 92.0]GF/Pgm Repts
20 n |Natural Resources Commissioners Office v austerity program -535.2 0.0 -535.2
20 h [Office of the Governor Office of Management & Budget austerity program - -297.0 0.0 -297.0
14 a,b |Public Safety Criminal Investiggtions Bureau repeal -200.0 0.0} -200.0
14 ¢ [Public Safety 'Alaska State Trooper Detachments reappropriation 200.0 0.0 200.0
14 d |Public Safety Alaska State Trooper Detachments program support costs 249.6 0.0} 249.6}
19 Public Safety Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 0.8 0.0} 0.8
20 o {Public Safety Commissioners Office austerity program -106.0 0.0 -106.0
21 a_ |Ratifications NA NA 0.0 0.0
21 b _|Ratifications NA NA 0.0 0.0}
21 ¢ |Ratifications NA NA 0.0 0.0
16 a jRevenue Child Support Enforcement offset fed incent reduction 852.2 0.0 421 .9k GF/Pgm Rcpts 430.3}IndCostReim
s Legislative Finance Page 2 of 3

132




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL
HB 100/Chapter 2, SLA99

In Agency Order
Section Department Component Description Total Operating | Total Capital GF GF Type Fed Other | Other Type

16 ¢ |Revenue Treasury Management investment mgt costs 460.0 0.0 460.0{CBR Fund .
20 p |Revenue Commissioners Office austerity program -108.6 0.0 -108.6 1
17 a_ |Transportation & PF Capital-prior year fund change 0.0 0.0 1,051.1
17 b |Transportation & PF Capital-prior year fund change 0.0 0.0 -1,051.1]Int Airport
17 d,e |Transportation & PF Northern Region Facilities add to appropriation 235.0 0.0 235.0
17 f |Transportation & PF Measurement Standards & Comm Vehicle  |repeal -364.0 0.0 -364.0{GF/Pgm Rcpts
17 g |Transportation & PF Central Region Highways & Aviation repeal -21.8 0.0 -21.8{GF/Pgm Rcpts
17 h _|Transportation & PF Northern Region Highways & Aviation add to appropriation 213.9 0.0 213.9
17 i |Transportation & PF Statewide Design & Engineering Services add to appropriation 70.0 0.0 70.0|GF/Pgm Repts
20 g |Transportation & PF Commissioners Office austerity program -720.5 0.0 -720.5
20 r  |Transportation & PF Front, Alaska Marine Highway Fund austerity program -180.0 0.0 -180.0
18 a |University of Alaska Fairbanks Organized Research Arctic research projects 7,000.0 0.0 7,000.0}Univ Repts
18 b,c |University of Alaska Fairbanks Campus repeal -3,500.0 0.0 -3,500.0
18 b,d {University of Alaska Fairbanks Campus repeal -3,500.0 0.0 -3,500.0{UA/STF Svc

TOTALS .26,961.5 -275.01 13,595.8 6,099.3} 6,991.4

Op + Cap 26,686.5

Total GF 13,595.8

Total Oth 13,090.7

9/23/99 :
Leglstative Finance Page 3 of 3

133




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Legistative Finance Division v Summary of Appropriations
134



SEl

P.O. Box 110001
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001
(907) 465-3500
Fax (907) 465-3532

ToNY KNOWLES g
GOVERNOR R
<

STATE OF ALASKA
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

JUNEAU

May 27, 1999

The Honorable Brian Porter
Speaker of the House
Alaska State Legislature
State Capitol

Juneau, AK 99801-1182

Dear Sp&rﬁ:

On this date I have signed the following bill passed by the first session of the Twenty-first -
Alaska State Legislature and am transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the
Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing: :

SCS CSHB 64(RLS)

"An Act making and amending appropriations for year 2000 assessment,
compliance, and remediation projects and modification of the Offender
Base State Corrections Information System and the Offender Financial
Accounting System in the Department of Corrections; making appro-
priations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska; and
providing for an effective date."

Chapter No. 27, SLA 1999

Sincerely,

y &3

Ton owles
Goveérnor



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
1999 Session — FY99/00

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

1N



LAWS OF ALASKA e
1999

Ch.ptar No.
21

AN ACT

Making and amending appropriations for year 2000 assessment, compliance, and remediation

projects and modification of the Offender Base State Corrections Information System and the
Offender Financial Accounting System in the Department of Corrections; making

appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska; and provxdmg for
an effective date. A -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE. STATE OF ALASKA: -

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE l

137

A e W N

10
1
12

Summary of Appropriations

AN ACT

Making and amending appropriations for year 2000 assessment, compliance;.and remediation
projects and modification of the Offender Base State Corrections Information System and the
Offender Financial Accounting System in the Department of Correctlons, makmg
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of .the State of Alaska; and providing for
an effective date.

* Section 1. PURPOSE. The appropriations in this Act are made to ensure. that essential
state government functions and the provision of essential state government services to
Alaskans are not disrupted. X

* Sec. 2. (a) The following appropriations are for year 2000 (Y2K) assessment,

compliance, and remediation projects from the fund. sources set out.in (b) of this section to

the following agencies for the purposes expressed:

1- ~ SCS CSHB 64(RLS)



APPROPRIATION

ALLOCATIONS
Department of
Administration
Y2K project office
Department of
Administration
Y2K retirement and  $ 400,000
benefits software
enhancements
Y2K retirement and 250,000
benefits data
processing services
Y2K mainframe test 1,877,995
environment
Y2K office of public
advocacy trust system
upgrade . .
Y2K project
' administration
Department of Commerce and

104,000

711,000

Economic Development
Y2K Alaska Public 75,000
Utilities Commission
assessment
"Department of Corrections
Y2K data processing 240,000
hardware replacement
Y2K Cook Inlet
Pre-Trial Facility
central control system

850,000

SCS CSHB 64(RLS)

ITEMS
$ 7,421,495

2-

GENERAL
FUND
$ 114,000

OTHER
FUNDS
$ 7,307,495

138

-
o8 ESs

g8 yYIIRRVUYESY

w
[—

W W N e W N

teplacement -
Department of Environmental
Conservation =
YZK statewide
equipnient. software,
and database compliance
Y2K community 8,500
wastewater systems

375,000

assessment
Department of Health
and Social Services
- Y2K public health - - 10,000
~ labordtory server o
. replacement
Y2K emergency : 20,000
medical services
certification database
replacement
Depémnent of Tunspomnon '
and Public Facilities
Y2K compliance -
statewide public
facilities
Department of Environmental
Conservation
Y2K statewide 75,000
equipment, software,
and database compliance
Department of Health
and Social Services
Y2K Medicaid

12,500,000

2,400,000

75,000

2,400,000

SCS CSHB 64(RLS)



o ® AN bW N e

DN N D E e e e e -

BRRR

2 888N

management information
systems upgrade
Y2K Alaska Psychiatric 100,000
Institute
hospitai information system upgrade
Department of 675,000
Transportation and
Public Facilities
Y2K compliance - 75,000
state equipment fleet
emissions test equipment
replacement
Y2K compliance - 600,000
Alaska marine highway
system vessel assessment

and remediation

University of Alaska, 3,464,900
Y2K assessment and
remediation

Alaska Court System, 182,500
Y2K software upgrades

for telephone and
security systems
Alaska Legislative Council, Y2K 492,700
compliance - ALECSYS
conversion including legal
services bill drafting conversion

(b) The appropriations made by (a) of this section are made from the following fund

sources:
Constitutional budget reserve fund
Public employees’ retirement fund

SCS CSHB 64(RLS) -4-

100,000

© . 675,000

3,464,900

182,500

492,700

$11,243,345
493,500

139

12

14
15
16

18
19

Teachers’ retirement fund

156,500

Federal receipts 2,493,300
Alaska Public Utilities Corporation receipts 75,000
Oil and hazardous substance prevention and response fund 75,000
Genen;.l fund program receipts 114,000
Highway working capital fund 6,770
Marine highway system fund 54,180
Mental Health Trust Authority authorized receipts 100,000

* Sec. 3. Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 41, lines 4 - 6, is amended to read:
APPROPRIATION OTHER

Procurement and Development of a
Computerized Management
Information System (ED 99)

ITEMS FUNDS

500,001 500,001
[500,000] [500,000}

* Sec. 4. The appropriations from the constitutional budget reserve fund in sec. 2 of this
Act are made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska.
* Sec. 5. LAPSE PROVISIONS. The appropriations made by sec. 2 of this Act lapse

March 31, 2000.

* Sec. 6. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

_5-

SCS CSHB 64(RLS)



AUTHENTICATION

The following officers of the Legislature certify that the attached enrolled bill, SCS CSHB
64(RLS), consisting of 5 pages, was passed in conformity with the requirements of the

constitution and laws of the State of Alaska and the Uniform Rules of the Legislature.

Passed by the House May 8, 1999

Brian S. Porter, Speaker of the House

ATTEST:

J(— g ;41,.% cé—~

Suzi Lawell, Chief Clerk of the House

Passed by the Senate May 5, 1999
1 oy ; ;?\\eL

e Pearce, dent of the Senate

ATTEST:

Nancy g;%, Secretary of the Senate

Approved by the Governor. 77/7M 22 1972

ot

Tony Knowles, ﬂm&r of Alaska -

140



Y2K Appropriations
Senate CS for CS for House Bill No. 64/Chapter 27, SLA9S

141

in Agency Crder
"Senate/Final Chapter 27 Fund Sources:
Pgitn] Agency Project Gov House Sen/Final CBR P/E Ret | Teach Ret Fed APUC | OillHaz | GF/Pgm | Hwy Cap | Marine Hwy | MHTAAR
2/8 Admin Retire & Benefits software enhancements 400,000 400,000 400,000 ) 303,700 96,300
2/11 __{Admin Retire & Benefits data processing services 250,000 250,000 250,000 189,800 60,200
2/14 __ {Admin Mainframae test environment 2,126,300 2.126,300f 1,877,895 1,877,995
2/16__{Admin Ofc of Public Advocacy trust system upgrd 104,000 ] 104,000 104,000 104,000
2/19 __ |Admin Project administration 868,400 711,000 711,000 711,000
Subtotal: 3,748,700} 3,591,300 3,342,995§ 2,388,995) 493,500 156,500 104,000
2/23__|IC erce | Ak Public Utilities Cc ission as it 75,000 75,000 75,000| 75,000,
Subtotal: 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
2/27 _|Corrections {Data processing hardware replacement 560,000} 560,000 240,000 240,000
2/29 {Corrections |Cook inlet Pre-Trial Facility central control 1,000,000 1,000,000, 850,000 850,000
5/9 Corrections |Procure & develop of computer mgt system 9 574,000 1 1
Corrections |Correctional facilities embedded systems 65,000 65.000 0
Subtotal: 1,625,000 2,199,000{ 1,090,001 4,090,000 1
{ara Envir Cons ide equip, software, database compl 533,453 533,453 375,000 300,000 75,000
317 Envir Cons “|Community systems ent 28,000 8,500 8,500 4,250 4,250
3/26 _ |Envir Cons [Statewide equip, software, database compl 75,000 75,000
Sub 561,453 541,953 458,500 304,250 79,250 75,000
3/12 |H&SS Public health laboratory server replacement 10,000, 10,000 10,000 10,000
3/15_ |H&SS Emergency med services cert database repl 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
3/31_ |H&SS Medicaid mgt inform systems upgrade 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 600,000/ 1,800,000
4/3 H&SS Ak Psychiatric Inst hospital info system upgr 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
H&SS McLaughlin Yth Facility heat, ventitation, air 4,000 4,000 90l
H&SS |McLaughlin Yth Facility telephone system 30,000 30,000 0
Subtotal: 2,564,000} 2,564,000{ 2,530,600{ 820,000 1,800,000 10,000 100,000}
Nat Res Network upgrade for Recorder's Office 225,000 0 Ol
Subtotal: 225,000/ 0 0
3/21__|DOT&PF __ |Statewide public facilities 4,500,000 4,000,000 2,500,000, 2,500,000,
4/9 DOT&PF  |State equip fieet ions test equip replace 75,000 75,000 75,000 68,230/ 6,770
4/13__ |DOTAPF _ |Ak Marine Hwy Sys vessel & remed 600,000! 600,000 600,000 545,820 54,180
DOT&PF Kennicott ient 110,000, 0 0
Subtotal 5,285,000 4,675,000 3,175,000} 2,500,000 614,050 6,770 54,180
4/17__ [University A it and remediation 5,013,800 4,659,800 3.464.900| 3,464,900
Subtotal: 5,013,900] 4,659,800] 3,464,900] 3,464,300
4/20 _[Court Software upgr for telephone & security sys 182,500 182,500 182,500[ 182,500
Subtotal: 182500]  182,500] 182,500 182,500
4/24 |Legislature |ALECSYS conversion incl legal sves drafting 0 0 492,700, 492,700
Subtotai: 0 0 492,700 432,700,
TOTALS: 19,280,553 18,488,553] 14,811,506{ 11,243,345] 493,500{ 158,500 2,493,301] 75,000] 75,000 114,000} 8,770 54,180 100,000}
9/23/99
Legialative Finance Page 1



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
Included in the Capital Appropriation Bill House CS8 for C8 for Senate Bill No, 32/Chapter 2, FSSLASS

142

In Agancy Order
House/Final Ch 2, FSSLA 99 Fund Sources:
Gov. Adopted by
Section Department BRU or Compaonant or Program Description Request [Adopted by SFC] HFC/Final GF Fed Other Other Type
Administration Alaska Public Offices Commission increased operating cosis 57.01 )
20 __iAdministration Alaska Qil & Gas Conservation Commiss 188.0 188.0; 188.0 188.0
20 }Administration Longevity Bonus Grant Program 100.0 100.0 100.0; 100.0
23 |Administration Administrative Services 24 24 24 2.4
71 __ {Administration Public Defender Agency 165.0 165.0 185.0
Subtotal §12.4) 290.4 455.4] 455.4
77 b _|Comm & Reg Affairs Day Care Assistance Fund change, GF o A 1,000.0 -2,350.0 3,350.01vA
Subtotal} 0.0 0.9 1,000.0§ -2,350.0 3,350.0
11 Fish & Game Administrative Services Fund change, Fed to VA 60.0; -60.0jVA
23__ |Fish & Game Administrative Services Misc claims/stale datd war 2.0 2.0 2.0, 2.0
Subtotal{ 2.0 2.0 2.0 20| 60.0 -ego_l
|
77 a_|{Health & Soc Svcs Child Care Benefits Child Protection Day Care 250.0 600.0] 600.0/
77 d_|Health & Soc Svcs Child Care Benefits Child Protection Day Care 250.0| 3.000.0] 3,000.0
77 e |Health & Soc Svcs Foster Care Base Rate, FY99-FYQ1 Child protection project 2,100.0] 1,800.0; 300.0
77 f |Health & Soc Svcs Family & Youth Services/Central Ofc Family sves field safety 260.0f 200.0 § Capitat
78 |Health & Soc Sves Foster Care Additional costs 1,460.4 1,460.0] 350.0 860.0 250.0{/A
Subtotal 1,960.4 0.0 7,360.0§ 2,350.0 4,760.0 250.0
79 a_|tabor Data Processing Support costs 1,255.0) 1,255.0
Subtotal| 0.0 0.0 1,255.0 1,255.0
23  jtaw Administrative Services Misc claims/stale datd war 1.2 1.2 1.2] 1.2
24 a_|law Ofc of the Attorney Gen, FY39-FY00 |BP Amoco-ARCQ merger 750.0 100.0 750.0 750.0
25 |llaw Office of the Attorney General |Glacier Bay/Tongass lands 30.0] 30.0 30.0
73 a |Law Go tal Affairs, FY99-FY00 Bank of America Claims 575.0 575.0 250.0 325.0iStat Deslg
73 b |Law Administrative Services Judgements and claims 230.4 230.4 2304 [
Subtotal, 1,556.6 131.2) 1,586.6 1,261.6) 325.0
57 _ |Military & Vet Affairs Ofc of the Commissioner/National Guard ___|Air Show Grant 25.0 25.0]
74 _ |Military & Vet Affairs Disaster relief Fund Capitalization of fund 630.2 630.2) 630.2 Cap of fund
75 |Military & Vet Affairs Ofc of the Commissioner/National Guard Search & Rescug 27.0 27.0} 27.0]
80 |Military & Vet Affairs National Guard Kotzebue hangar 35.0, 35.0]Stat Desig
Subtotai| ' 657.2} 0.0 7172 682.2 350,
8 a |Natural Resources Capital Budget Symms Trails Fed Grants 325.0] 325.0 c;ml____
Subtotal] 0.0} 0.0 1325.0 325.0
82 _ |Public Safety Highway Safety Planning Federal Grants __ ]Grant activities 191.3] 191.3
Subtotal] 0.0 0.0 191.3] 1913
24 b |Legislature Legistative Council, FY83-FY00 BP Amoco-ARCO merger 100.0, $00.0; 500.0!
Subtotal] 0.0 100.9, 500.0 500.0
! | ]
YOTALS 4.60_9.5' 523.6] 13,382.5 2,901.2 6,591.3 3,900.0
Total GF 2.753.2‘ szs.sl 25012] 29012 |
Total Other, 1,9354 0.0 10,491.3 6,591.3 3,900.01
9/24/99 :
L Leglatative Pinance Page 1



Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

N . Repeéled .. . L. . ; Reapprop . L. Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Section | ED# Acqu From Original Appropriation | Original Auth To Purpose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
Fair market value appraisal of the
Pub Sch
12 g9 |Repeal &1 pup | Sec.9, ch. 139, SLA 98 $432,525 | DNR |public school trust land redesignated | X ub oe
Reapprop . Fd-Int
. as general grant land in 1978
15(2) | 29-34 | Language| DOA | Sec.6(f),ch.2,SLA99 |NTE$676,834] Doa |Fairoanks Pioneers” Home boiler $588,664 AHFC
SRR R R R system replacement o] Repts |
State match of federal funds from the
g9 | Repeal &1 o) | sec. 60, ch. 2, SLA 99 $0| DCRA |United States Department of x |@fter the reapprop|  AHFC -
Reapprop of $588,664 Repts
Commerce
Sec. 42(b), ch. 139, SLA .
21(2) | 99 |Language| CBR | 98 as amended by sec. 22, NTE| g [Balance state revenue and general $1,100,000,000 | CBR Fund
$900,000,001 fund appropriations
ch. 2, SLA 99
" : Lapse Sec. 30, ch. 117, SLA 96, Grant to the American Red Cross,
222) » Extension DMVA page 39, line 8 (operating) $3,161,000] DMVA lapses June 30, 2000 [1999]
Lapse Sec. 39, ch. 98, SLA 97, FY 1998 Grant to the American Red
22(0) » Extension DMVA page 41, line 17 (operating) $3,341,6001 DMVA . Cross, lapses June 30, 2000 [1999]
“Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, '
Repeal & allocated under sec. 4(b), City of Saxman for seaport Muni
2
? : Reapprop DoA ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of $23,750 DOA warehouse upgrades X CMG
' ) ~ Saxman o
Grant tothe City and Borough of .
Repeal Sec. 10, ch. 4, , .
30 3 RZ:eaer DOA e« ace ; 3 linfssf; 1;194 $224,000] DOA {Juneau for upgrades at Marie Drake X 2:/[1\‘/1[2
PPTOP page > Middle School |
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, Amend grant to Auke Bay :
allocated under sec. 4(b), * |Elementary School to include Muni
31 3 L DOA .
anguage ch. 80, SLA 93 to City & DOA | ipgrades at Marie Drake Middle CMG
Borough of Juneau School _
" Chatham Schools - school facility
Sec. 133, ch. 139, SLA 98, . .
32(a) 5 Language DOE ec} ¢ . SLA 98 DOE [repair and maintenance and
page 114, lines 8-9 ' . .
Tenakee retaining wall replacement
' T o Grant to the City of Angoon for Teen .
Repeal & Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94 : Muni
32(b 5 DOA ’ ’ ’ itti i
(b) Reapprop page 33, lines 32-33 $29,500] DOA Cen‘ter fittings, supplies, and X CMG
equipment '
00ReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BillOrder Legistative Finance Divio

143




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeai/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

144

:Section ED# | Action R;[::z::led Original Apprqpriation Original Auth Rearl;‘z rop Pufposé of Reappropriation U;l;:fl;'& Not (tl:fé)ceed Si::ge
Craig Design and Construction of
, 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 5
32(c) 5 Language| DOA Sec 1331 ecg | ]:);ne 18 % DOA  |the J.T.Brown Industrial Park
page=" [PUBLIC ICE HOUSE]
. 14, ch. 79, SL , .
:;i:c;é dcl}:ngegr sic/tl(gt?) Amend grant to City of Hydaburg
32(d) 5 Language| DOA s DOA |which was awarded for a garbage
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of truck to add other heavy equipment
Hydaburg _ yequp
Repeal & Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, Grant to City of Kodiak for purchase Muni
140,74 . y
33 6 Reapprop DOA page 96, lines 18-19 $140.747)  DOA of a fire engine X CMG
Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, Muni
page 64, lines 17-18 §237,500 X CMG
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, Muni
page 77, lines 11-12 $161.,873 X CMG
Grant to the City of Homer for .
34(a) 7 Il’\?::eaio& DOA Sec.aS2e,7c ; ' l:r(l):s, ?;_‘?597’ $149,465] DOA |[repairing the walking surfaces of X ?Z‘/Il\l/llg
pprop page 7=, Harbor Ramps 4 and 7
‘|Kenai Peninsula Borough - South
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, Peninsula Hospital Service Area
340) 7 Language |  DOA page 35, lines 21-23 DOA Hospital Addition and Renovation
[OXYGEN SYSTEM] |
Kenai Peninsula Borough - Ninilchik
Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, Pedestrian and Vehicle Safety
34©) 7 Language| DOA page 77, lines 7-9 boA Improvements_and purchase of a
safety vehicle ‘ ‘
Seward ADA Campsite and Sewer
35 7-8 | Language| DOA Sec'alill’ 0° ;‘ lszs ?24_?798, DOA  |Dump Station [CAMPGROUND
page 105 ADA AND UTILITIES SITES]
Grant to the Kenai Peninsula ; AHFC
36() | 7-9 gepeaif‘ pHSS | 123;;61}11'913“9,;:3 9.1 $17050000 DOA {Borough for construction of a new X Bond
eapprop pag ’ - state public health center Proceeds
Kenai Peninsula Borough - Moose
21, ch. 79, SLA 93, !
37(a) 8 Language| DOA Sec 21, ch 7 SLA 93 DOA  {Pass Safety Path Extension and
page 77, lines 29-30 D
community improvements
00ReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BillOrder Legéolative Finance Division




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

Repealed

e T . L o . . ‘ Reapprop| . Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Sectlm? ‘_ ED# Agt;on From. Original Appropriation |Original Auth To | Purpose of Reappropriation. Unob. " (NTE) - Source
- ' ' ' B - Grant to the South Fork Fire o ‘ ' ‘
38(a) 36 Repeal & DHSS Sec 62(2)(3), ch. 139f SLA $39,531f DCRA |Department for equipment and land $15,000 GF
Reapprop 98 : L :
*_jacquisition
Grant to the Muldoon Community
: Repeal & Sec 62(a)(3), ch. 139, SLA Development Corporation for X
38(b) [ 23-24 Reapprop DHSS 98 339,531} DCRA renovations and supplies for the after 38(a) G
' * IMuldoon Community Center
L _‘ Sec 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, o - , - .
1 . 1 . . AI—IFC
39 26.28 Repeal & DEC page 46, line 19, anfi ‘ $420000{ DEC Grax.lt to the City of Wasilla for X
Reapprop allocated on page 47, lines septic upgrade . Repts
22-23 ; ‘
Matanuska-Susitna Borough -
General purpose trails and
- : ~ |associated recreational
40(a) 27. | Language| DOA Se: ilf ;;1 'IZ:;SS;”:S?’ DOA |developments and upgrades
page tL4, R [PEDESTRIAN SAFETY
' CORRIDORS AND TRAILS
. — UPGRADE]
: Sec. 145(b), ch. 208, SLA y , .
40(b) 7 Repeal & AKRR {90, as added by sec. 56, ch. $5,434,000 DOA Grant to the Matanus.ka Susitna $900,000 ’Al.ask‘a
Reapprop _ as of 12/31/98 Borough for economic development Railroad
100, SLA 97 ‘, .
41 2728 Repeal & DOTPE Sec. 165‘,’ ch. 9§, SLA 91, $500,000] DOA Grant to the Mg‘?ﬂuska-sus;tn'a | X GF
Reapprop : page 76, line 8 Borough for construction of public
S_ec'.‘ 154, ch. 5 FSSLA 92, £400.000 glj:srmatlon infrastructure at Hgtcher all but o
page 76, line 4 ’v , $20,000 e
"~ . | Repeal & | Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, o f ~ Muni
4 i - 3 b ’ e .

2(a)‘ o -4 Reapprop DOA ‘page 36, lines 29-30 $385,000 DOA Grant to the City of Fairbanks for (1) (1) $63.000 CMG
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, City-wide storm drain mapping and @ 431536 |-
allocated under sec. 4(b), $481.259 improvements; (2) Parking structure 3) $385’OOO Muni
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of ’ lot 39; (3) City Hall renovation ' CMG

Fairbanks
00ReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BillOrder Legislative Finance Division

145




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. . Repealed .. e .. Reapprop . Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Section ED# v Action v From Original Approprlatlon Original Auth To - h@ose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, e
Repeal & allocated under sec. 4(b), ‘|Grant to the Fairbanks North Star Muni
42(c) | 29-34 pe DOA ch. 80, SLA 93 to $89,250] DOA |Borough for the Chena River Park X ]
Reapprop . . CMG
Fairbanks North Star project
_Borough ~__
Grant to the Fairbanks North Star -
$3@ | 3334 | Repel&) po, | Sec.2l,ch 79, SLA 93 $20,000, DOA  [Borough for borough-wide deferred | X GF
Reapprop page 106, lines 33-36 . L 3
facilities maintenance
Fairbanks North Star Bbfough
43(b) | 33-34 | Language| DOA |5 202;2 &53‘; g_Ll‘g %, DOA |[NORTH POLE RECREATIONAL]
page /%, ine Rifle Range [(SUPPLEMENTAL)]
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase
44 | 35 | Language| DCRA | 0 104, lines 24-25 DCRA | IBRARY RENOVATION]
» : Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase
44(b) | 35 |Language| DCRA Secl‘) ; 3;5 ’731"“1“233’ 239%;\095 : DCRA |[LIBRARY EXPANSION/
g e RENOVATION}
' Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase
44c) | 35 |Language| DCRA | 100’8211‘1.123’2361‘;796’ 'DCRA |[BUILDING EXPANSION AND
page ¢2, lines b RENOVATION] '
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, -
Repeal & allocated under sec. 4(b), ; |Grant to the City of Grayling for Muni
45() 36 Reapprop DoA ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of $12,500)  DOA community facilities and equipment X CMG
Grayling '
| Sec.15,ch.79,SLAO93, ; 4
Repeal & allocated under sec. 4(b), Grant to Eagle Village for Uninc
40) | 36 Reapprop DCRA ch. 80, SLA 93 to Eagle $23.750] DCRA community facilities and repairs X CMG
Village L .
Sec. 14, ¢h. 79, SLA 93, Delete cerpetery/landflll road and
, allocated under sec. 4(b) add electrical generator system
45(¢) 36 | Language DOA ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of ppgrade and powef line
improvements design and
Hughes .
_ construction
00ReappropforSummary.xis/Final R&R,BillOrder Legistative Finance Diviséon

146




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. . Repealed .. e | . Reapprop ' . Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Section ED# | Action From Original Appropriation |Qriginal Auth To Purpose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
o Grant to the unincorporated
45(d) 36 gepeal & DEC Sec. 82’:; ’ :OO’ f;‘?:?’ $55,000f DCRA {community of Stevens Village for X [I\{I:Ft(sj
eapprop page 4o, 1ines 1. purchase of a dump truck P
Grant to the unincorporated .
a5 | 36 | RePeAl& | poga | Sec:10.ch.4,FSSLA 94, $26,300] DCRA |community of Eagle Village for X Unine
Reapprop page 46, lines 11-12 . T . CMG
community facilities and equipment
Manley Hot Springs - community
facilities upgrade
45(f) | 36 |Language| DCRA Sei‘ 1604 6" hl'].:é 8522974’ DCRA |[MULTIPURPOSE COMMUNITY
page . fines FACILITY RENOVATION AND
CONSTRUCTION]
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, Stony River power line upgrade
4@ | 36 |Language| DCRA page 85, line 29 DCRA |10 equipment repairs [ROADS]
45(h) 24 | Language DOA Sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 92, DOA Tanana wa.ter line replacement and
page 111, line 18 road repair
. Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, ~ |Marshall City office building
450 36 Language DOA page 97, lines 18-19 DQA extension and electrical upgrade
, Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, Chitina Health Clinic Construction
4 L D . .
() | 36 | Language} DCRA page 75, lines 22-23 DCRA 1 INCINERATOR PROJECT]
Northway - Communities Facilities
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, Upgrade [FEDERAL AVIATION
45(k 36 | L DCRA .
) anguage | DC page 90, lines 15-17 DCRA |\ DMINISTRATION HOUSING -
MOVING/UPGRADING]
Ambler Dump Improvements_ and
. Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96 equipment purchase
46(a 37 | Lan DOA L ’ D
(@ guage page 71, lines 9-10 OA Ambler Lagoon Upgrade and
equipment purchase
Ambler - Clinic design,
Sec. 82, ch. 100, s
46() | 37 |Language| DoA | 5% 82 ch. 100, SLA 97 DOA |construction, [RENOVATION] and
page 72, lines 16-17 .
Equipment
OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BillOrder Legiolative Finauce Diviti

147




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 - -
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

Section | ED# | Action R;‘; ‘:::fd Original Appropriation |Original Auth Reagsrop : Purposé of Reappropriation U:]?:l;.& Not (t;fé()c eed SF(;‘:::e
‘ Grant to the City of Anaktuvuk Pass
s6c) | 37 |Repeal&) o, | Sec.2L.ch.79,SLA9S, $75.0000 DOA |for community facilities and X GF
Reapprop page 110, lines 28-29 )
equipment
Repeal & ziifc‘:;t::ic:r;gegr, sSechﬁ(QS)’ Grant to the City of Anaktuvuk Pass Muni
46(d) 37 Reapprop DOA ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of $25,000f DOA Zor icorrnn::tmlty facilities and X CMG
Anaktuvuk Pass P
Sec. 9, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, Muni
page 3, line 26 $25,000 CMG
Repeal & Grant to the City of Koyuk for
46(e) 38 Rezr\) o DOA | Sec. 124,ch. 117, SLA 89 $200,000 DOA |jcommunity facilities, equipment, and X GF
Pprop road improvements
Sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 91,
page 120, line 8 $70,000 GF
Sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 92,
page 110, line 16 $75,000 GF
Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93,
page 112, lines 13-14 $42,000 GF
Grant to the City of Wales for .
a6k | 37 |Repeal& | g, | Sec9ch.4, FSSLA M, $25,0000 DOA [community facilities, roads and trails| X Muni
Reapprop page 4, line 20 ) CMG
; upgrades, and equipment ,
A grant under AS 37.05.315 to the
46(z) | 37 |Language| DOA | Sec.40,ch. 41, SLA93 poa  |City of Deering for facility upgrade
and equipment and community
v facility improvements
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, Amend grant to the City of Deering
a6y | 37 |L poa | Allocated under sec. 4(b), DOA |to add community facilit
anguage ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of ) y tactity
. improvements.
Deering
Grant to the City of Stebbins for
#1) | 38 | RPRIEL poa | Sec. 30, ch. 8, FSSLA 94 $34,500] Doa [public facilities upgrade and X GF
Reapprop expansion, vehicle and equipment
purchase and repair
00ReappropforSummary.xis/Final R&R,BillOrder Legiobative Finance Divicion

148




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. . Repealed . . . Reapprop _ Unexp. &| Not to Exceed | Fund
Section | ED# | Action From Original Appropriaticn erglnal Auth To Purpose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
. Grant to the City of Elim for .
47(b) 38 Ee})eal & DOA Sec. 10, C; 1 41’. FSSSiJg‘. o4, $25,000f DOA |completion of the library project and X Cl\ljllg
capprop page 2, fnes &- computer upgrade at the city offices
Repeal & Grant to the City of Gambell for Muni
470) | 38 | °P° DOA |Sec. 28(j), ch. 123, SLA 96 $39,600] DOA |construction of a fire hall and fire X
Reapprop , ; CMG
station
Nome City Schools - Nome-Beltz
#1d) | 38 |Language| DOE | 133i f;‘ 1.1 39, 156“1\898’ DOE  |{Facility Upgrades, [AND] Planning,
page 217, fines 16 and Replacement - K-14 Facilities
A grant to the City of Unalakleet for
repair or replacement of the Power
47(e) 38 | Language DOA | Sec. 14(a), ch. 50, SLA 97 DOA  |Creek water transmission line and
sewage lagoon relocation design
and construction
Repeal & ngc.;tjdcrr;gi’ sSeIc_:Jt(glj)’ 1 A grant to the City of Elim for Muni
47 g A . , . -
() 3 Reapprop DO ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of $25,000f DOA cor‘xst‘ructlon of a community library X CMG
Elim building ‘
Repeal & Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, A grant to-the City of Goodnews Bay Muni
48
@ 39 Reapprop DOA page 42, lines 30-31 $19,000)  DOA for a backhoe/loader : X CMG
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93,
allocated under sec. 4(b), Muni
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of $25,000 CMG
; Goodnews Bay
Repeal & Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, A grant to the City of Dillingham for Muni
48(b 39 DOA ’ 232 )
® Reapprop page 73, lines 10-11 $56,23 DOA construction of a bath house X CMG
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, Muni
page 75, lines 25-26 $81.865 CMG
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, Muni
page 92, lines 10-12 $55,794 CMG
OOReappropforSummary.xis/Final R&R,BillOrder Legistative Finance Division

149




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. . Repealed L o . Reapprop .. Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Section ED# Action From Original Appropriation |Original Auth To | Purpose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
| A grant to the City of Eek for
a8(c)y | 30 |Repeal& |, | Sec-21ch.79,5LA93, $170,000) DOA |renovation of the post office and X GF
Reapprop page 113, lines 22-23 .
improvement of pathways
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, o Muni
page 42, lines 27-29 $25,000 CMG
Repeal & Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, A grant to the City of Chefornak for . Muni
48(d) 3 Reapprop DoA page 72, lines 10-11 $25.000  DOA new generators X CMG
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, ' Muni
page 74, lines 29-30 $25,000 CMG
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, Muni
page 91, lines 12-13 $25,000 CMG
) Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, Napaskiak [OVERHAUL JOHN
48(e) | 39 | Language| DOA page 78, lines 13-14 DOA | DEERE] Tractor Purchase
Togiak Activity and Cultural Center
43(1) 39 | Language| DOA Sec. 131, ch. %39' SLA 98, DOA |Water and Sewer Hookup and
page 102, lines 17-19: . A
{furniture and equipment
. A grant to the Lower Kuskokwim Major
48(g) 38 i::eal;& DOE Sec. 3, Ch's 813, i Sgg‘ 23, - $540,000] .  DOE  |School District for construction of X Maint
Pprop page >, ine the Newtok School Grants
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, City of St. George - City Fire Station
P 40| Language| DOA " page 44, lines 15-16 DoA Improvements and Equipment
Sii; lt4;lCh.d79, SLA:?S)’ Amend grant to the City of St. Paul
49(b) 40 | Language| DOA atiocatec uncer SCC', ; DOA  [for water upgrade Phase 3 (harbor
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of district) to add airport water projects
St. Paul fport water pro)
. Unalaska - Wastewater Treatment
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, Plant Upgrade and Water
() 40| Language|  DEC page 50, lines 37-38 DEC Compliance projects and Landfill,
Phase I Development
Marine training program based on
50(a) 99 Laps; DEC Sec. 31(a), ch. 1,00’ DEC {simulation - lapses June 30, 2000
Extension SLA 97 (operating) '
[1999]
, Research programs, after other
50(b) 99 E I;aps§ | DEC Sec. 39{7(1()) ’ Ch'tl,OO; SLA DEC [reappropriations - lapses June 30,
xtension . operating 2000 [1999]
A, 4 L o, 7,' @ )

OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BillOrder




~ Ch.2,FSSLA 1999 \
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. N Repealed NP A T SRS ~|Reapprop| . - oy Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fu‘ndr N
Section | ED# | Action | From _Original Appropriation | Original Auth o | Purpose qf ’Reappropr’lgtm’n | Unob. (NTE) Source |
" Repeal & Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, ‘ - |Purchase of library materials for
i s D GF
o1 10-25 Reapprop | UNIV page 60, lines 33-35 $1,400,0001 UNIV University of Alaska, Anchorage X
5 99 Repeal & ' DHSS Sec. 152, ch. 5,'FSSLA 92, $1.000,000| DHSS Deferred mamtenance‘:, renewal, x GE/MH
Reapprop page 34, line 19 replacement, and equipment
Sec. 19, ch. 79, SLA 93, :
page 10, lines 36-37 $309’000 GF/MH
Sec. 10, ch. .4, FSSLA 94, $400,000 GE/MH
. page9, lines 15-16
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 1,000 GF
page 53, lines 22-23 $1.118,000 118.0 Fed
- Sec. 6, ch. 138, SLA 98, :
- page 14, lines 30-31 $175,000 , GE
s3@ | 99 | RPEN borpE | Sec.13,ch.79,51.A493 | $15,000000] DoTPE |Stte matching funds for federal-aid $500,000 GF
‘Reapprop{ - B - , R highway projects ,
. ‘ Repeal the general fund portion of ’
53(b) | 99 | Repeal | DOTPF 2 DOTPF | ™ soropriations in (b)(1)-(14) X
o (1"') I Sec. 82, ch: 109, SLA 97, $7.063.900 RS GF
. page 60, line 13
‘Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, »
(2)  page 62, lines 34-35 $6,231,500 GF
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, ;
) page 64, lines 25-26 $983,900 GF
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98,
“) page 57, lines 8-11 $397.300 GF
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98
5 3 9 :
) page 57, lines 21-22 $600,000 ,5 GF
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98,
(6) page 57, line 32 to page 58, $669,300 . GF
v line 1
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98 |
7 k] 2 ?
M page 59, lines 14-17 $65,200 GF
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SL.A 98,
® A - page 59, lines. 18-20 $918,900 GF
"1 Sec. 131, ch. 139, SL.A 98,
&) page 60, line 33 to page 61, $2,460,500 GF
. line 1 .
00ReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BillOrder Legistative Fi Divisée,

151




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. CoL Repealed L . Reapprdp o : . e Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Section ED# ‘Actlon From Original Appropriation |Original Auth To Purpose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
79(b) 99 Repeal & Labor Sec. 17(a), ch.‘ 79, SLA 93, $383.800| Labor Workfers compensatl.on information $31,000 GF

Reapprop page 6, lines 2-3 handling systems project
83(a) 99 Repeal & DPS Sec. 31, ch. %37, SLA 98, $7.245.500 DPS FlSl’? and wildlife protection x GE
Reapprop page 55, lines 25-26 equipment
Spectial project for child protection
Repeal & Sec. 18(d), ch. 139, SLA for the fiscal years ending June 30,
84 99 Reapprop COURT 08 (operating) $866,667] COURT 1999, June 30, 2000, and June 30, $82,000 Fed Repts
~ 2001
gs@ | 9o |Repal&) nop page 26, lines 6-14 as $726760,7000 DOA |NTE $150,000; Pioneers’ Homes $250,000 GF
- Reapprop amended by sec. 9(b), ch. .
2, SLA 99 (operating) health and safety repairs NTE
: peraing $100,000 _(capital)
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, o $700,000
Repeal & page 26, lines 6-14 as Operating expenses for the fiscal after the
85(b 99 . $726,760,700 . . L. F
®) Reapprop DOE amended by sec. 9(b), ch. | - DOTPF year ending June 30, 2000 appropriation G
2, SLA 99 (operating) made by 85(a)
26 1 Repeal & DHSS Sec. 19, ch. 7?, SLLA 93, $1,000,000 DHSS Constrgctlon of. a juvenile detention X GE/MH
Reapprop page 11, lines 6-7 center in Ketchikan
Repeal & Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, , Contingency fund for the fiscal year
91
9 Reapprop Gov page 34, line 9 $1’852.’800 Gov ending June 30, 2000 . X GF
Sec. 31’, ch. 13?, SLA 98, $8.182,000 GE
page 34, line 13
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, $6.594.700 GF
page 34, line 21
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98,
page 34, line 25 $4,102,600 . . S ' GF
‘ . Operating expenses of the Medicaid
92 99 E:feaif‘ pHss | 53 : :h3 413131;:;‘:\ %81 $167.737.200] DHSS |services program for the fiscal year X GF
PPIOP page 5% ending June 30, 2000
Sec. 31, ch.~137,SLA 98, $352.637,600 GF
~ page 35, line 22
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98
’ ’ ’ 7,238,000 GF
page 36, line 27 $67.23
Sec. 31, ¢h. 137, SLA 98, $33.512,200 GF
page 37, line 14
0OReappropforSummary.xis/Final R&R,BillOrder Legistative Finance Division

154




Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections

Balance Reappropriated

. Repealed . . . Reapprop Unexp. &| Not to Exceed Fund
Section | ED# | Action From Original Appropriation }Original Auth To Purpose of Reappropriation Unob. (NTE) Source
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98
L] ’ * GF
2 page 38, lines 18-19 $4.825.000
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98 ‘
r ’ k] | | GF
page 38, lines 20-21 $1,094,000
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, $23.377,700| GF
page 38, line 25
Sec. 31, ch. 13‘{, SLA 98, $68,626,1004 GE
page 41, line 3 _
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, $1 1,677,100* GE
page 41, line 32
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98,
page 42, line 25 $5.253,400 GF
Sec. 3, ch. 13§, SLA 98, $26,286,200 GF
page 9, line 23
Sec. 3, ch. 138, SLA 98,
page 10, lines 17-18 $18.703,500 GF
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, X
93 g9 |Repeal&] ,p page 26, lines 6-7 as $726760.700 | A% DEOU 1412 cka Debt Retirement Fund after other GF
Reapprop amended by sec. 9(b), ch. _Ret reaDDr
2, SLA 99 capprop
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, X
94 99 Repeal & LAW page 45, lines 9-11 as $6,184,100 AK Debt Alaska Debt Retirement Fund after other GF
Reapprop amended by sec. 12, ch. 2, Ret
SLA 99 reapprop
00ReappropforSummary.xis/Final R&R,BillOrder Legistative Finance Division

155










-



